Judg't on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (opticon)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 51%?‘ L= il

Ve, Tract No., A-171E

514,12 Acres of Land, More or Less, FE -0 1bed
Situate in Tulsa, Creek &nd Pawnee
Counties, Oklshoms erd D. H. Cramer,

NOBLE C. 20070
et al and Unknown Owners, oo e

Clerk, . 8, Districe

befendants.

e et e e et e o e

JUDGMENT OF MOTTION

On this dey this cause comee on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the optior and stipulation granted by the defendents
and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behelf of
the United States of America, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America snd the defendants Margaret K. Replogle and Dee A,
Repleogle, executore c¢f the Estete of D, Replogle, deceased, owner of the cil,
gas and other minersls and A. W. Swift, cwner of a 1/2 interest in an oil and
gas lease, entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by an opticn for
the purchase of land grented by seid defendants and accepted cn behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Amy, wherein it vas
agreed that the amount of $49.00 and $12.50, respectively, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as Jjust compensstion for the teking of their interests in the
estate to be condemned in Trect No. A-1T71E as such estate and said iract are
deseribed in the complaint and declaraticn of taking heretofore filed in taie
cause.

The Court finds that plaintiff and L. A. Crancer, owner of & /2
interest in the oil and gas lease, defendant herein, has by the stipulation on
file herein agreed that the just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of his interest in the estate in Tract No. A-171E, as set forth and
described in the Cemplaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in thie
cause, is the sum of $12.50, inclusive of interest,

Tae Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the sole
owners of the above-captioned fract on the date of taking; that they are en-
titled to tae entire award therefor; that the contrect and agreement ies & valid

one; and th2 stipulation is proper and binding upon the parties theretoe.



The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personslly or by publiecation of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion for
judgrent has been served on all perties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A} "he vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
compleint and declaration of taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. A-171E is the sum of $Th.00, inclueive of interest;

(2) The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized end directed to
draw checks in the amounts eet forth below made payable to the following payees
and to ceause payment to be made.

Margaret K. Reploglie and Dee A, Replogle,

executors of the Estate of D, Replogle, deceased........$49.00
Av We BWETGuuarsrassesassrosnssnsssnsrsasssssssananssansas$l2.50

L Ay CrBICE  cerrtnvnreavonnsrsvencravacssntanernanesnssnsefld,50

TOTAL En?'-.o' C

Entered this. - v day of .5£;L;ini%ﬁ\196;5.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States Distriet Court

AFPROVED:

W. R THIXTON, JR.

W, R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney




Judg't on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Fiaintiff, ) Civil No. 5205
VS - )

) Tract No. 2316-1 & 2
170.C1 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) ‘ 2 ;
Situate in Tulse and’osage Counties, ) E: R lmfﬂg? Ej
Oklahoma and Clyde Jacebs, Jr. et al ;
and Unknown Owners,

) FeB - 11363

Defendants. )

NOBLE €. HOGCD
JUDGMENT CN MOTION Clerk, U, 8. Drstrict Truart

O this day this cause cowes on for considerstion on the motion of
plaintiff fer a judgment on the cption granted by the defendsnt and accepted
by the Corps of Zngineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, pleintiff herein.

Tre Couart finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Stetes of Americe and the defendant Mabel Logen, widow of Oscar
Logan, Osage Allottee No. 6Lh, deceased, entered into & contract and agreement,
as evidenced by an option for the purchase of lend grented by sald defendant .
and accepted on behalf of the pilaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depariment
of the Army, whereir it wae agreed that the amount of $5,825.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awerded as just compensation for the taking of the estates
to be condemned irn Tracts Nos. 2016-1, 2816-2 and 2816E ss such estates and
said tracts are described in the compleint end declarsticn of teking heretofore
filed in this cause.

The Coart further finds that this tract was owned by Oscar Logan,
full-bloed {ssge Indien, restricted, who died on April 24, 1959 and that this
case was filed ca June 28, 196l1; the Court further finds that the cption con-
tract, above referred to was executed by Mabel Logen on March 10, 1960, end
further finds that the estate of Oscer Logan,deceased,hms been closed and thet
title to this tract wes vested in Mabel Logan. The Court also finds that as
executrix of the astate, Mabel Logan applied for distribution of the funds on
deposit, which was peid unto the Bureau of Indian Affairs for the account of
the Estate of Qscar Lcgan, deceased, by Court order dated August 1k, 1961.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendent was the sole
owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of taking; that she is
entitled to the entire award therefor; end that the contract and agreement is &

valid one.



The Court further finds thaet service of process hae been perfected,
elther perscnslly or by publicetion of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts and that a copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties meking an appearance and démanding
notice of sll proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting.in plaintiff of title to the estetes set forth in
the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the lands hereinabove refer-
red to, as sald “racts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Tme Just compensetion tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 2816-1, 2816-2 and 2816F is the sum of $5,825.00, inclusive of
interest, which sum hee heretofore been disbursed by orders of this Court to
Bureau of Indian Affeirs for the Account of the Estate of Oscar Logen, Osage
Allottee Wo. 64b, decessed.

ey T
Entered this ﬁT/C day of Januery 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States Distriect Court

APPROVED:

Vool TR, JRG

T oak

W, R. THIXTCN, JH.
Assipgtant United States Attorney



Def. Judgm't
UNITED STATES DESTRICT COURT FOR THE Without Res. of Imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Civil No. 5363

Pleintiff,

V8.

Tract n{S’.’ QEL&HEE i)

Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshoma and James S. Pyle, et al

)
)
)
117.28 Acres of Land, More or Less, ;
)
snd Unknowr Ownars, g

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On thie day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipulae-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Hugh Bunch and Gladys M. Bunch,
by their attorney, M. J. Ledbetter, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation
above referred to, agreed that the just cowpensation to be paid by the plain-
tiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 324LE, as set forth and described
in the Complaipt and Declsration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is
the total sum of $1,150.00, inclusive of interest, The sum of $1,000.00, was
deposited into the registry of thie Court as estimated just compensation for
gaid tract upon the filing of the Declarstion of Taking herein. The Court has
Jurdediction of the parties and the subject matiter of this action. Service of
Process hes been perfected elther personally or by publication of notice, as
prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on sll parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OHUERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensetion to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 32LL4E, is the sum of $1,150.00, inclusive of interest; and

(G) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $150,00, without interest.

() The Clerk of this Court is hereby directed and suthorized to
drav & check, upon receipt of this deficiency, in the amount of $1,150.00,

made payable to Hugh Bunch and Gladys A, Bunch.

e e e e o s ra—— b Pl bt sl e 7 1



Entered this o day of Jenusary, 1963.

ALLEN E. EAR ROV
JOUDGE, United States DIstrict Court

APPROVED:

W. R THIZTON, JR.

W, R, THIXTCN, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

UNITED STATES
NCRTKERN ;

STRICT oF o

DisTYrier Coupy

RLAHCA:, | 55

' HERERY cpmpm.
S A Thrys cop‘,-“(]:;f-
N THIg COURT a

TTIAT THE fone
TEORIGAL o

DERUTY T




Default Judgment
UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, 2
Plaintiff, Civil No. 4908
)
vs. Tracts Nos. I-QlEE~1
I-916E-2
387.9C Acres of Land, More or Less, I-916E-3

Situate in Creek County, Oklahoma, ol
and John L. Collins, et al, and L E b iﬁ‘iza
Unknown Owners,

Defendants. Pl 1963

NOBLE €. HOCD
JUDGHMENT (o1 U & Disteics 0

On this day this ceuse ceme on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, and in sccordance with its
Complaint in condemnation, for a Jjudgment determining the ownership and the
Just compensation to be awerded the former owners of Tracts Nog, I-Q16E-1 thru
E«3, which is nore particulsrly described in the Declaration of Taking filed
hereln;

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that the follow-
ing defendants were the sole record owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the
dete of taking, apnd are entitled to receive that part of the award as reflected
by the respective interest owned by each, which is, to-wit:

Kirby Petroleum COMPADY.seceravrseel/detrnresrerarsnarsass $50.00

Williem H. Grayscn, Mae T. Storm,

Barriet Loulse GrBYSOh.isesseeseslf3ecerrecssacencrssenss 350,00

Perley H. Roberts & Hazel Roberts..l/L10.icsevervrrarsassessdd9.38

Mo L. HoEMODA,s s e asvessnnsanvenansseld/UBevinrannsnnsnncses 380,62

150.00

The Court further finds that the plaintiff and defendant Kirby Petro-
leum Company heve stipulated and agreed that the just compensstion payable by
the plaintliff for the teking of this defendants undivided 1/3 interest in the
gbove tracts ie the total amount of $50.00, which sum hes been heretofore dis-
vursed to Kirby Petroleum Company.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $150.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tracts Nos. I-9lEE-1 thru E~3, as such estate and °
gaid trscts are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declarstion of
Teking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Court rinds that the Declaration of Teking end Complaint were duly

filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter



of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedura, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tracts and that of the above-named defendants, William H., Grayson, Mse
T. Storm, Haerriet Lcuise Grayson, Perley H. Roberts, Hazel Roberts, M. L. Ham-
mond, are in defeult at this time, having neither appeared or answered in this
cauge. The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unsble to locate seid partiles
defendant, reasonable deligence and inquiry having been made.

IT IS, THEREFCHE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the egtate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, &8 sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The sole record owners of the estates taken in Tracte Nos. I-916
E«l thru E-3 were Kirby Petroleum Company, Willism H. Grayeon, Mese T. Storm,
Harriet Louilse Grayson, Perley H. Roberts and Haze) Roberts and M, L. Hammond
and as such are entitled to receive that portion of the award applied to their
respective interest;

€. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff{ for the taking
of Tracts Nos. I-916E-1 thru E-3 is the sum of $150.00, inclusive of interest;

D, The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds that remein on deposit, ($50.00 having been disbursed to Kirby Petro-
leun Company) waich is $100.00 for these tracts for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant cwners set forth above, and in event sald deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return this
amount of the deposit not disbursed, five years from thie date, into the United

States Treasury.

e -‘J 7 e ;
Entered this = [l day of/,fﬂ?,¢44»_“..f, 196 A .
s , ———

RE DARROH

UNT STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R, THIXICN, JR.

Assistant U, S. Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICTY COLRT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAROMA

Phyllis Ann MHughes, <. . Plaintiff,
Ve, No, 5243

safeway toress, Incorporated,
a Maryland corncration, . . . Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)

DISMISSAL wITH PREJUDICE

Cemes now the plaintiff, PEHYLLIS ANN HUGHES, and dismisses
the above styled and numbered cause ol action with prejudice to the bringing

of a future action, Z}/

Dated this °/___ day of Getotpr, 196%-
b o 94 3

Plaintiff

//f/”//’ A//{/h LEAE za»fﬁ/&

Attorney for Pl nti.ff

Comes now the defendant, by and through ite counsel of record, and
coneents to the dismissal of the above styled and numbered cause of action with

prejudice to the tringing of any future action.

N, WHEATON, RYLE & BERETT

RUBDSON; ﬂjj

Attorm,jm for bﬁﬁ.’andam

Fursusnt to Rule 28, USDC, it is hereby ordered that the above styled

and numhered cause be dismisgsed with prejudice.

NOELE €, HOOD, C“le'r

Ey: ﬁf-)wrmw &4 bt
7 Deputy

Wl el
e-16-64



ofioded [ 1D
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE '
NORTHEZRN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
Plaintiff, ) Civil He. i
V5. 54""6 . .

)

768.22 Acres of Land, More oy less, )
Situate in Osage and Puwnee Counties,)
Oklshoma and Floyd Hazelrigg, €t sl ;
)

and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants. Tract(g) No(g). 31023

wUDGHENT OI STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideraticn on the stipu-
lation(mt entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(¥k
therein named, which stipulation(g) (is)(ges) hendered herewith for filing
herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and gQertrude Widmer
s defendant{s) herein,
(has), ( ), by the stipulation(g) above referred to, apgreed that the just
compensation to bz paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{x) in

Tract(g) No(g}. 1083 , as set forth
and describec in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore f{iled in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 310.00 , inelusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract{g) upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71iA of the
Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subjeet trazi(g). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendant{g} (was){mame the sole ounerfx) of the captioned tract{m

on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT I35, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A)' The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefsd set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s hereinabove
referred to, asg said tract(s) (is)feax) described therein, is hereby con-
firmed;

(B} The just compensation o be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(g No(s. 1083 ’
is the sum of & 30.00 , inclusive of interest; and

{C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw {a) check (g on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount(ad
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee(ad
and to mail the check(s) to said payee(ad at the following address{emd:

GErtrude Widmer..evvev-svrasassrsssasa§l0.00
L2 College St.
Selisbury, Missourl

Entered thisﬂ,-/’”:;»-,'/ day of pFebruaxy - 196_3..

g 77

APPROVED: Ji}DGE, United States District Court

RGBERT P. GANNGE Atiorney




URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, g
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 5115
vs. ) Tracts Nos.: uHLL-6S
) and 451485
345.00 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ; - o ,
Situate in Noweta and Rogers Counties, =F§ TLED
Oklahoms, snd Harry L. Baghy, et al, )
and Unknowr. Quners, g
Defendants. )} b 2
"NOBLE €. HO™D
J UD GMENT Dler O Tyiceits T
[Partial) Klerk, U, &, Distric it
1.

Kow, on this /o4 day of Jefiv . 22 » 1963, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on a stipuletion agreeing upon just compen-
sation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and

being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to an undivided 1/2 interest in the
estates condemned in the tracts enumerated in the ception sbove, as such
estates and tracts are described in the Cemplaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this Civil Action. The interest covered by this judgment
is the interest left outstending by the judgment entered herein on Decem-
ber 21, 1962.

3,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this actlon.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected elither personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partles defendent in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5,
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to




condemn for public use the estates described in paragrepn 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto on Januery 31, 1961, the United Stetes of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described property and title to the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of America
as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

6.

¢n filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
interest described in paragreph 2 a certain sum of money, and none of this
deposit has beesn disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T

On the date of taking in this ection, the owner of the interest
described in paragraph 2 hereln was the defendant whose name is shown in
paragraph 11 below. Such named defendant is the only person asserting any
interest in the estate described in paragraph 2, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and auch named defendent is entitled to
receive the just compensation for such described interest.

8.

The owner of an undivided 1/2 interest in the subject irects and
the United Stetes of Americe have executed and filed herein a Stipulation
As To Just Conpensation, wherein they have sgreed that just compensation
for his interest in the estates condemned in subject tracts is in the
amount shown as compensation in paregraph 11, and such stipulation should
be approved.

S

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in —he Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and an
undivided 1/2 interest in such tracts as defined in parsgraph 2 herein, to
the extent of the estates described end for the uses and purposes described
in such Complaint and Deciaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the Urited Stetes of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking, and all defendents herein and all cther persons
interested in such undivided 1/2 interest are forever barred from agsert-

ing any claim thereto.

b e reaeisibvmimrbem st mr



1G.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owner of the 1/2 interest in subject tracts ss described in para-
graph 2 herein, was the party whcse name appeare below in paragraph 11, and
the right to just compensation for such interest in the estates taken herein
in these tracts is vested in the party so named.

n.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the sbove described 1/2 interest in the estates condemned in subject tracts
as follows:

TRACT NO, 461L-65

Owner of an undivided 1/2 interest:
Harry 1. Bagby

Award of Jjust ccmpensation
for an undivided 1/2 interest,

pursuant tc stipulation - -~ - = - - - - $40Q. 00 400,00
Deposited as estimated compensation
for an undivided 1/2 interest = - « = = = = = = = - - - - $h0O.00
— ——— 3
Disbursed to OWEEr - = = = = = = = = = « = = None
Balance due to cVnEr - - = - - - -~ - . w o= = $h00.00

TRACT NO. u61hk-8p

Owner of an undivided 1/2 interest:
Harry ¥. Bagby

Award of just ccmpensation
for an undivided 1/2 interest,

pursuant to stipulation - - = « = - - - $225.00 $225.00
Deposited es estimated compensation
for an undivided 1/2 interest - - - « = = « & = = = = - « $225.00
Disbursed to owrer = - = = = - = - - - ow - Hone
Balance due 10 CWRET =~ = = = = « = = = = = = $2245.00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Clerk of this

Court shall disturse, from the deposit for Tract No. 4614-63, the sum of
$400.00 apd from the deposit for Tract No. 461L-83 the sum of $225.00, to
Harry E. Bagby.

ALLEN E. AR

t/ JURG
L;%wf ,,Qlé., /p/.{wéw UNITED STATES DISTRICT F

HUBERT 4, MARLOW
Aeal atant Ihmited States Attornev

e s g e e . C e = iy YT SR SC—— - — -+ Aol ekl B b8



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judgment

FNORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5198

Tracts Wos. 2933-1, 2,
and 2933E-1 thru E«3

FILED

V&

372.72 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahoma, amd Security
Drilling Co., et al, and Unknown Owners,

L P P,

Defendants, PLbc 1963
HOBLE ¢, HoOD
JUDGMERT lerk, Ul 8, Distriee € -

On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordence with its Com-
plaint in cordemnation, for a judgwent determining the ownership and the just
compensation to be awarded the former owners of Tracts Nos. 2933-1,-2, and
E-1 thru E-3 which 1s more particularly described in the Declarstion of Taking
filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declarstion of Teking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, ag prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on &ll parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tracts, end that of the party-defendents that are record gwners, none
of the heirs or representatives of the Estate of E. D. Taeylor, deceased, owner
of an undivided one-nalf mineral interest, nor their attorneys have appeared or
answered, and eald defendants are in defsuit at this time. The Court aleo finds
that the plaintiff is unable to locate seid party~defendents reasonsble dili-
gence and inguiry having been made.

The Court furtzer finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the Unite¢ Stetes of America and the defendant lLela S. Boles, the gwner
of an undivided ore-half interest, entered into a contract and agreement, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by seid defendants and
accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $375.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as Just compensation for the taking of the estatesto be cone
demned in Tracts Nos. 2033-1, -2, and E-]1 thru E-3 as such estates -snd-ibid
tracts are described in the complaint and declaration of taking heretofore

fiied in this cause.

et bt Eamio.noh honeoomematelt S £ - S



The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Lels 3.
Boies, one-helf interest, Estate of E. D. Taylor, deceased, one-half interest,
were the sole record owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of taking,
and are entitled to receive the entire award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, thaet the amount
of $375.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust compensation for the taking of the
estates by the plaintiff in Tracts Nos. 2933~1,-2, and E~1 thru E-3, as such
estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the Complaint and Decla-
ration of Paking aeretofore filed in this cause.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORTERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

{A) The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Teking and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as said trects are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The sole record owners of the estates teken in Tracts Nos. 2933-1,
-2, and E-] thri E-3 were Lele S. Boles and the Estate of E. D. Taylor, de-
ceased, and as such are entitled to receive that portion of the award applied
to his respective interest;

{C) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 2933-1,-2, and E-1 thru E-3 1s the sum of $375.00, inclusive of
interest;

(D) The Clerk of the Court is hereby directed and authorized to drew
& check upon the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $187.50,
msde payable to Lz2la S. Boles, and to cause payment to be made.

(E) fThe Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the balance of the funds on deposit, $187.50, which 1s applied to the interest
owned by the E. D, Taylor Estate, for & period of five (5) years from the date
of this Judgment, unless said balance of the deposit is properly claimed by the
heirs or legal representatives of the E. D. Taylor Estate end in event said
balance of the deposit is not claimed, the Clerk of the Court is directed, with-
put further order of this Court, to return said balance of the deposit, five
years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Fnterea this /7  dsy of {7‘1 foac ”’% 196 7 .

1 1 [

APPROVED: URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

W. K, THIXTON, JR.
Asgistent U. 3. Attorney

b e o A A o AR e . e ek i< P ¢ bt e e T AR ottt s



Judgment cn Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE (Cption)
WORTHEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, §
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5198
Vs, Tract No. A-132E
(Subordination of mineral
372.72 Acres of land, More or Less, estate)
Situate in Tulsa, Creei and Pawnee
Counties, QOklahoma, and Securiiy Ff :
Drilling Co., et al, and Unkuown ! l“ Ez [} v
Owners,
Defendants. ) rEB ~2 1963
JUDGMENT ON MOTION lery, U, g o A2OCT

5 Distries oo

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the mobion of
plaintifi for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Eagineers, Department of the Army, on beualf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finde that prior to the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of Arerica and the defendants Security Prilling Company,

Otis E. Nidiffer, Bruce Harris, G, B. Suppes, Fred A, Ridley, J. L. Garrett,
and Merjorie Fehlman and Mercedes Fehlman entered into a contract and agreement,
as evidenced by en option for the purchase of land granted by said defendsnts
end accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it wes agreed that the emount of $700,00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to
be condemned in Tract No. A-132E as such estate and said tract are described in
the complaint and declaration of taking heretofore Filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the sole
owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; thet they are en-
titled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and sgreement is &
valid one;

The Court also finds that Sidney Gore purchased the leasehold interest
from the sbove lessees, and had subsequently stipulated with the plaintiff that
the just compensation fcr the taking of the lessehold estate would be the sum of
$650.00 which has heen previously paid tc him, upon the reguest of those lessees
ebove who executed the option contract.

The Court further finds thet service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having

compensabie interests in the subject traet snd that & copy of a motion for



judgment has been served on all parties meking en appearance and demending
notice of all proceedirgs,

IT IS, TIEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
complaint and declarstiocn of taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
as seid tract is Jlescribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. A-132E 1s the sum of $700.00, inclusive of interest, which sum has
heretofore been disbureed by orders of this Court.

/F .
Entered this. — day Of.-LAAILdA‘J/. 196 4.

P Y A A s Tath
Lo EBARNGY

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistent United States Attorney

e+ v Y APoCDA § ER ME BA  SEB e = =0 b e . po N AT+ ek iy b e
- e e+



T THE INEFRG 3TATRS o THE MOUTHRR DLIPAIGT

SALIUHAL SURETT CORPORATION . ;
5 corperation, i
}
Plaintiff 1
i
Ve, 3 o, SO
J
BiLA H. HECAMEY, )
) F
defendant, ) l L’ E: D
I
B RSELAS-BOGAKT ¢ HALL ) .
: i Pi b ibd
Cartiishee H

MOGHLY COHOOT
Cleth, U108 Piatrior 2 4 o
O ARD JIJUNUTION . District «

oW on this 28th day of january, 1963 the above case comes on
for hearing and decision before allen o, Jarrovw, Judge of the United
states dsvrict dourt for the Horthern Vistriect of ohlatoma, st Tulse,
on tite wotions of the defendant Suls -, “elawey to discharge the garnish~
went issued herein, and to restrain »nd permmnently enjoin collection or
attmapt o malie collection of the judgmeat rendered ageinst defemdant in
the above stylsd casc, plaintiff being reprosented by ite attorney Wwillism
Js Threadgill and defendant by her attoraey Harlsn 5. Trower, amd fhe
court haviag heard statemeuts of counsel ani the confession by plhintiff
of ciefondentts motions, and Bains Dully advised in the premises, ot
censideration thereof, finds that the mtious of the defendant fulg i,
tecaney sheuld he gustained.

it lg therefore URIELE:, ADJUIUEL ANy DRCARED by the court
that the motion of defendant iuls n. hocapey to discharge the garnichment
igsaer herein on October 25, 1062 anl parvec on D2Selus-Bogart i Hall,
paratsbhoer berein, be and the gsame is boreby sustaloed and said garnishee g
discharged [rom sald garnishment, Tt iy further DRUCKET that the motion
of pladntif? “ational Surety Corporation to roguire sald garnishee te
way to the court clerh momies of the lefentent boing held pursuant to
sarnighment swwions be and tie same is heroby eumrruled and said sonies
a crdered released from said garnishoment, aad the sarnishes DeSelms-—
Serart & vall are asthoriged ad ortered to rolease and nay said woales,

B owit S33,735, to the defendant iula -. seCaney,



1+ g further ORUERED, AR JUDGEL AL JBORESS by the court that
the sption of the defendant Guls v, Vedaaey o restrain acd pernanently
enjoin the plaintiff from collesting oF attempting te colilect the Iudgment
rendoyed againgt defondant he awwl the soae 43 hereby sustmined, and the
plaintiff ¥ational Surety Jorperation, & zoryeration, ani all perscns
acting for or on their behalf, are hereby restrained and permaneatly
enjoined from collacting or attewpting in amy way to make collection of
seid judgment rendered herein in faver of plainciif National Surety uerp-

aration, a corporation, anl against the dofendant Fula &, riclamey, or any

part thereof, said judgment being evidenced by jouwrnal eatry dated January

15, 1962 and filed with the clerk of this court fanuary 29, 1962,

L A
- G

Hetrict Judae

Wi oag to ferm:
» . "\1 .1
e B (_/{’

PR el "
William 1¢ Threadglll, sttommey for plaintiff

. ]

A ‘;’ /
i . o ({'fé:‘ T ST fl':f ;oA :
Warian Sy Trower, attorney for defenjant

e e A < e an tm v e v . e A o B i+

/_‘ g -"i(_," I



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT |
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA i ! | &y
TULEA DIVISION ”

1663

. fiié?iyg“

Tate

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR,

Plaintiff
CIVIL ACTION

V.
FILE KO, 5481

TULSA AIRCRAFT REBUILDERS, INC,,

L T N R I LA VIR S S 7Y

Defendant

JUDGMENT

Now on the 1llth day of Januwary 1963, the above entitled
and numbered cause came on for hearing on plaintiff's motion for
judgment by default, and the parties announced to the Court that an
agraement on the merits of the case had been reached, the plaintiff
agreed to a deninl of said motion and defendant, appesring by counsel,
waived answer and any defense harein and agreed to the entry of this
judgment without contest. It ls, therefore, upon motion of the at-
torneys for plaintiff, and for cause shown:

ORCERE]}, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the defendant, ite
agents, servants, employees and all persons acting or claiming to
act in its behal? and interest be, and they hereby are, permanently
enjoined and rest:xained from violating the provisions of Sections
15(e)} (1} and 15(a)(2) of the Pair Labey Standards Act of 1238 (Act
of June 25, 1938, ¢, 676, 52 Stat. 1060, U.8.C. Title 25, Sec. 201,
et meq.), hereinafter refarred to as the Act in any of the following
manners:

(1) That defendant shall not, contrary to Section 7 and
15{a) {2) of the Act employ any of its employees engaged in commerce

or in the production of goode for commerce, ss thoge terms are defined

- e e o e n e b e t——— st o+ b et -a s e e B kil i



by the Act, for a workweek longer than 40 hours unless the enployee
receives compensation for hie employment in excess of 40 hours at a
rate not less than one and one-half times the regular rate at which
he is employed.

(2} That defendsnt shall not, contrary to 8ection 15{a) (1)
of the Act, ship, deliver, transport, offer for transportation, or
sell in interstate commerce, as defined by the Act, or ship, deliver
or gell with knowledge that shipment, delivery, or sale thereof in
interstate cormerce is intended, any goode in the preoduction of which
any emplovee of the defendant has been employed at rates of pay less
than those specified in paragraph (1) of this judgment.

It ig further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DRCHEED that no cost
or disbursement be allowed.

o 33 S—i\:- o 6;_,‘.",4 L et l
Dated this _s& day of o e , 1963,

{91 Leadadocan, ( LA J B Bt ™
United States Dimtrict Judge

Entyy of this judgment
is hereby consented to:

TULSA AIRCRAFT REBUILDERS, INC.

, ,* /‘";:

By /Jd‘vﬁi 1§/- o T

i. President

sdw Wtk

Roehm West, Attorney for Defendant

L AT T § e & Pt .
L b e F———CE - R s s



UNITED STATES DISTLICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United gtates of America, )
)
Plaintifs, }
)
vs. ) Civil No. W7k0
)
2hly .20 Acres of Land, More or Less, 3 Tract No. P-637
Situste in Creek and Pawnee (ounties, ) FlILE D
Oklshoms, snd Ruth I. Knee, et al, ) a
and Unknovn Owners, )
) —~ y fc ‘:‘
Defendants. ) FER 12 1863

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION MNOELE C.

Clerk, V. 8. DHowrior
On this dsy this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of

the plaintiff for an amendment to the judgment heretofcore entered on Januvary 18,
1963.

The Court finds that through inadvertence the judgment in this cause
directed and authorized thz Clerk of the Court to draw & check paysble to
John T. Smith in the ampunt of $1,250.00, where, in fact, the jJudgment should
have directed and authorized the Clerk of the Court te draw a check in the
amount of $339.00, rade payable to John T. Smith and to cause same to be made.

The Court alsc finds that John 7. Smith wes entitled to receive the
tobal sum of $1,250.00, and thet by order of this Court dated August 13, 1959,
the emount of $911.00 was disbursed to this defendant, leaving a balance of
$339.00 %o be paid to him at the time judgment was entered.

The Court further finds that judgment hereinsbove referred to is
true and correct in all perticulars, except for the correction regarding the
amount of the deposit to be disbursed to this defendant.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED, that the above
findings be incorporated iato the judgment referred to, in more particular that
the judgment referred to be amended <o correctly dishurse the balance of the
funds now on dsposit, and to recite that the Clerk of the Court is hereby
authorizec and directed to draw & check made payable to John T. Smith in the
smount of $339.00, and to cause payment to be made.

Executed this £ dey of February 1963.

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED!:
N T

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attcrney

o e e i e C i R ————— + B



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Default Judgment
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Pilaintiff, Civil No. &80T

vE. Tract No. F-60LE
35k .64 Acres of Land, More or Less,
8ituate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Okiahoma, ard C. H. Means, et &l,
and Unknown Owners,

3
§
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendents.

e
JUDGMENT RN (ys(ﬂfa

On this day this cause came on for hearing upoﬁl;;;'aﬁyiiékﬁiéﬁ.of;ﬁhe
Unlted States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for a judgment determining the ownership and the just compense-
tion to be awarded the former owner of Tract No. F-60UE, which is wore parti-
cularly described in the Decisration of Teking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Compleint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publieation of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rulee of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests
in the subject tract, thet none of said parties defendant nor their attorneys
have appeared or answered, and said perties defendent are in default &t this
time. The Court alse finds thet the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties
defendant, reascnsble diligence and inguiry heving been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Nogl V.
Means was the owrer of & one-fifth (1/5) interest of the sbove captioned tract
oh the date of teking, and is entitled to receive a part of the award therefor.

The Couvrt further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amcunt
of $400.C0, inelusive of interest, is just compensetion for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tract Neo. F-OG04E, as such estate and said tract are
deecribed and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in thig cause,

IT IS, THEREVORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complsint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinabove referred

to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



i e e et

e AP A < - S ————

B. The record owner of orne-fifth {1/5) interest of the estate taken
in Tract No. F-6O4E was Nogi V. Means, and as such is entitled to receive that
portion of the award applied to their respective interest;

C. The Just compensatior to bve paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. F-GOME ig the sum of $400.00, inclusive of interest;

D, The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to retain
one-fifth (1/5} of the funds on deposit for this tract for & period of five
years from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed
by the defendant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return
s8ald deposit, five years from this dste, into the United States Treasury.

Enterec. tats /%"  day of February, 1963.

ALLES £ DA
UNITED STATES DIBTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

P N
ey A gt »
(LAY P

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistent U. 8. Attorney



Judg't on Moticn
{cption)
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLABOMA

United States of Amerles, )
)
Pleintiff, ) Civil No. 4807
)
vE. )
)
354,64 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. F-604E
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, gk o
Oklahoma, snd C. H. Mesns, et al, A T
and Unknown Qwners, }
J
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON MCTION

lea iy, YJ :
On this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the motion of

plaintiff for 2 judgment on the option granted by the defendants snd accepted
by the Corps of Engincers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Americe and the defendants, C. H. Means and Margsret Means,
entered into & contract and agreement, &s evidenced by an option for the pur-
chase of land granted by said defendants and accepted ou behalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Departwent of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $400.CO, inclusive of interest, would be awarded &s just compensation
for the taking of the estate to be condemned in Traect No, F-60ME as such estate
and said tract asre described in the complaint and declarstion of taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause.

The Court further firds that the above-named defendants were the ownert
of four-fifths (4/5ths) of tne above-captioned trmct on the date of taking; thet
the remaining one-fifth (1/5) was owned by Nogi V. Means on the date of taking;
that the defendants are entitled to an award of four-fifths (4/5ths) of the
amount agreed upon as being just compensation; and that the contract and agree-
ment is & valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
elther personally or by publication of notice, on &ll parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject treet and that & copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearsnce and demanding

notice of all proceedings,

4B e Rt et - e o b e = 4 e e s b e T e —————————————



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
complaint and declaration of teking in and tc the lend hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. F~6CUE, is the sum of $400.00, inclusive of interest;

(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
drav a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to tae order of the following nemed payees and to mail
the check to said payees at the following address:

C. E. Neans and Marzaret MEADS..c..esesesssy$320.00

Box Thb

Oilton, Cklahoma

o
Entered this // - day of February, 1963,

ALLEN E. E.‘L\H\;.\ e
JUDGE, United Stetes District Court

APPROVED:

ROECRT P. SANTES

ROBERT P, SANTEL
Assistant U. 3. Attorney




B VS

Jagr't for Amt.
of Def.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE -
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA H

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, )} Civil Ho. 4807
V5. Lo
354 .64 Acres of Land, biore or Less, ) ERZT

Situate in Creek and Fevnee Counties, )
Oklahoms and C. H. Means, ¢t al and
Unknown Owners,

et

)
)
Defendants. ) Tract{x) No{x). WeB41

JUDGHENT ON STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu-
lation(md* entered into by and between ihe plaintiff and the defendant(s)
therein named, which stipulation(w} (is}{are) hendered herewith for filing
herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and T. G. Rogers and
Patricia E. Hogers , defendant(s) herein,

(amend , (have), by the stipulation(m above referred to, agresd that the just
compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(mk in

Tract{m Nolws. ™64l , as set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is ths (total) sum of § 300.00 , inclusive of

interest, which anount was deposited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just compensstion for said tract(sk upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking hasrein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by oublication of notice, as preseribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of £ivil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject traoci(x). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendant(s) (wmxk{were)! ths sole owner{s) of the captioned tract{x)

on the date of taliing, and they are entitled to the entire award therefer.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUNGED:

(4} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{x) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{x} hereinabove
referred to, as gaid tract(xk (is)(xmm) described therein, is herehy con-
firmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of Tract(mx No(zk. F-6U1 ’
is the sum of & 300,00 , inclusive of interest; xmk

(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw (a) check {at on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount(x)
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee(s)
and to mail tae check(z) to said payee(s) at the following address(ms}:

Ls G RO;E‘:TS and Patricie E, Rogtr!.......-...........$300.00
114 west Eth Street
Topeka, Hanasse

—

Entsred this // dsy of Februsry . 196_ 3.

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

P A T R o
LER L 5 W o

FOBERT P, SANTEE Attarney



Judg't on Motien
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF AMERICA

United States of Americs,
Flaintiff, Civil No. 5198
VB, Tracts Nos, E-518
E-518E-1
372.74 Acres of Land, More or Less, E-518E-2
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklshams and Security g
Drilling Compsny, et al and Unknown 3 F 1l 1“ o D
Owners
) R Fryh
Defendants. ) FER Ly Boo

4

NOTLE €, For™
Clel, Ul 8, Disteics 7

On this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the motion of

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

plaintiff for & Jjudgment on the coption and stipulation granted by the defendants
and accepted by —he Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of Amerilee, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of Americe and the defendant Pearl B. Jackscon Company, a
trust estete, owner of an undivided 1/2 interest in the oil, gas and other
minerals, iessor's interest entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced
by an cption for the purchase of lend granted by said defendant and sccepted cn
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was sgreed that the amcount of $325.00, inelusive of interest, would
be swarded as just compensation for the taking cf 1ts interest in the estates
to be condemned in Tracts Nos. E-518 end E-518E-1 and E-518E-2 as such estates
and said tracts fre described in the complaint and declaration of taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause,

The Coirrt finds that plaintiff and Tidewater 0il Company, owner of an
undivided 1/2 interest in the oil, gas and other minerals, leesor's lnterest,
defendant herein, hms, by the stipulation on file herein, egreed that the just
compensation to te paid by the plaintiff for the taking of its interest in the
estates in Tracte Nos. E-518 end E-518E-1 and E-518E-2, as set forth ang
deseribed in the Complaeint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this

cause, is the sum of $325.00, inclusive of interest.

PR A — S St B i, IR AR 1



The Ccurt further finds that the abeove-named defendents were the sole
owners of the above~capticned tracts on the date of taking; that they are en-
titled to the entire award therefor; that the ccntract and agreement is a valid
one; and that the stipulation is proper end binding on both parties thereto.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either pergonally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracis and that a copy of & moticn for
Judgment hae been served on all parties meking an appearance and demending
rniotice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFOQRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) Tne vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the compleirt ani declaration of taking in and to the lands hereinebove referred
to, as said tracts are describved therein, is hereby confirmed;

(E} Tae Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. E-516 and E-5.88-1 and E-518E~2 is the sum of $650.00, inclusive
of interest;

(C) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks in the emounts set forth below, made payable to the respective owners,
and to cause paywent to be made:

FPearl B. Jackscn CONDPANY sy rsssresnrrrsosaresaress$305.00

Tidewaser 01l COMPENYe.evrsrersrsasrnrsnrverseseedIR5.00
Total EEE0.00

- A
Entered this // 7 day of '%JL&/UA(L'*X 196 3.

ALLEM §7 Cpvos
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

We R iHen
W. R. THIXTON, JE.
Asgistent U. S, Attorney

om0 e - b S e m e - B vk b e e abom s e -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judg't on Motion
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF AMERICA (Option)

United States of America,

)
Pleintiff, Civil No. 5208
¥58.
)

Tract(#3 No(BX 3127 E D

54.21 Acres of land, More or Less,
Bituate in Pewnee, Osege and Oreek
Counties, Oklahcme epd M. B. Bocule,
et sl and Usknown Owners, -5 10 1963

Defendants.

Sl GO HOCD

JUDGMENT ON MOTION <o LB Distriet O o

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for n judgment on the cption¥M)} granted by the defendantf¥) and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behslf of the
United States of America, pleintiff bherein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant(s) Donald L. Btumrt, as Frustee
under the Will of Charles F. Stuert, deceased,

entered into a contract ané asgreement, as evidenced by (an} option(®) for the
purchase of land graented by said defendant(®) and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $ 1,800.00

inclusive of interest, would be awerded as Just compensaiion for the t.aking
of the estate(¥) to be condemned in Tract(®) No(w} 3127

as such estate{#} and said tract(¥) are described in the complaint and declara-
tion of taking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s) (was){womm)
the sole owneri®) of the sbove-captioned tract{gg on the date of taking; that
(ne) (xwme) (is) (xMum) entitled to the entire sward therefor; and that the
contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
elther perscrally or by putlicetion of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract{smd and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appesrance end demsnding
notice of nll proceedings.

IT It, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(x) set forth in
the compleint and decleration of teking in and to the land(¥) hereinabove re-
ferred to, as said tract{¥ (is) (¥WM) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{®) No(sd. 3127

is the sum of § 1,800.00 , incluelve of interest,
which sum has beretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this Court.

i g
Entered this // T daamy of '/##”57 196 3 .

. -
APPROVED; JUDGE, United States District Court
bﬁ“ J') 1—:! i L.-‘ .. N
¥. R. THIXTOR, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judg't on Motion
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF AMERICA {Cption)

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5208

Tract¥®) Noks) 1033

Vs,

5h.2% Acrea of land, More or less,
Bituate in Pawnes, Osage and Creek
Counties, and M. B. Soule, et al
and lnknown Owners,

Defendants.,

JUDGMERT ON MOTION BTy oy :
T B [‘g 3, DHepeior o
On this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the motidn cf
plaintiff for & judgment or the optiondE) granted by the defendan¥¥®) and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depsartment of the Arty, on behsll of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein,

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the asbove proeeeding
the United States of America and the defendant(¥) €. R. Colpitt

entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by {(an} cption¥B) for the
purchase of land granted by said defepdant(¥¥ and mccepted on behsalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of § ¥2300 0d

inclusive of irterest, would be awarded as Just compensation for the taking
of the estute(¥} to be condemned in Tract(¥) No(¥) 1033

’

as such estate(¥) and said tract®%) are described in the compleint and declara-
tion of taking heretofore filed in thie cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendent(¥) (was){¥use)
the sole owvner(¥ of the above-captioned tract¥® on the date of taking; that
(he) tmep) (is) (mme) entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the
contract and asgreement is & velid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendsnt having
compensable Interests in the subject tract(ﬁi and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties meking an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEHRED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate() set forth in
the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land( hereinsbove re-
ferred to, as said tract@®) (is) (¥ ) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract@B, No(&). 1033

is the sum of § 2,300.0C ,; inclueive of interest,
which sum hLas heretofore been disbursed by order{s) of this Court.

‘ i — ¢ .
Entersd this ;/ : day of «‘*‘J‘)!‘j,m,f,".:‘:‘L’—} 196 3 .
SR B B
APPROVED: JUDGE, United Stetes District Court

shendhe gy

e, W
— RT
LNITED STATES D‘?}T%?Tmcou " ‘%’55
wosTHEeN BIETERERTEtANt United States Attorney

ok
o b

B




Jdgm't for Amcunt
UNITED STATES NISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PRFa

United States of Anerics,
Plaintiff,
va.
Civil No. 5505

Eituvate in Pawnee, Osage and Creek
Counties and Effie Freewmn Rogers,
et al and Unknown (woere,

Tract{s) No(s). 4643

)
)
)
€35.95 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
)
g REUSE=] thru E-U
)
)

DNefendsnts,

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

Cn this day thils csuse comes on for consideration on the stipulation(!)
entered into by and betweern the plaintiff and the defendant(¥® therein named,
vhich stipulation(® (is) (W) tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finde that plaintiff snd Winey Coffee now Bell, thresgquarier
bloed Creek, Roll No. M=476, restricted

defendant(¥) herein, (has), (¥¥%), by the stipulation(¥) sbove referred to,
agreed that the just compensation t be peid Eg the 1aint££f for the tsking of

the estate(s) in Tract(s, No{s). and 4 y 88
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of § 499.00 , inelusive of

interest, whieh amount wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein, The Ccurt has Jurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of this actlion. Service of process has been perfected either personslly
or by publication o notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, cn all rarties defendant having eompensable interests in the
subject tract{s}. 7he Court further finds that the sbove-nemed defendant(¥®)
{was)(wslB) the sole owner(#¥ of the captiocned tract&gé on the date of takln%ﬂut

B TREY o8 Ba S bbb AR HOE BPERE BYRESLIRCT G R TR R S

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said trect(e) (¥¥)(are) described therein, is hereby confirumed;

(R) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(s) Ne(s). U643 and 4EL3E-1 thru E-b
is the sum of § &80.Q0 ; lnciuslve of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

PR

7 .
Entered this /- dey of Februsry 1963.

g‘\i.‘n i,
JUDGHE, United States Distriet Cenx™,

APPROVED:

W R UHINEOH, UR. T ARy




Def, Judg't
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Without Res. of Imps.
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 4967

ve. Trect No. G-Tk6
1,699.52 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulea, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Cklahoma and Liliie S,
Mathews, et al mnd Unknown Owners,

e )
) -7
—
in
1
e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Cc this day this csuse comes on for consideration on the stipulations
entered intc by the defendents therein nemed and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tions are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that pleintiff and Juanita Coonrod Hinton and Cornelia
Coonred Holmes, individually and as administratrixes of the Estate of Jessa
Coonred, deceased, by their ettorney, Curtis P. Harris, defendants herein have,
by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
peid by the plaintiff for the taking of their 8/9th undivided interest, in the
estate in Tract No. G-T46, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the sum of $1,000.00,
inclusive of interest. The Court also finds that plaintiff and J. R. Wright,
defendant herein, have by stipulstion above referred to, sgreed that the Jjust
compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of his 1/9 undivided
interest in the estate in Tract No. G-T46, as set forth snd described in the
Complaint &nd Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the sum
of $125.00, inecltsive of interest. The sum of $825.00, was deposited into the
regletry of thils Court as estimated just compensation for seid tract upen the
filing of the Declaraticn of Teking herein. The Court has Jurisdicetion of the
parties and the subject matter of this sction. Service of process has been
perfected either perscnslly or by publication of notice, as prescribved by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having
compensable interssts in the subject trset.

IT IS, 'THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} Tne vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set Torth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the 1snd hereinabove referred to,

as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;




{B) "he just compensaticn tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract Ho. G-"46, is the sum of $1,12%.00, inclusive of interest; and

(C) “he plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the registry of this
Court the defic.ency in the amcunt of $300.00, without interest;

{b) ‘the Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed upon
receipt of the defieiency of $300.0C, to draw checks, in the amounts set forth

below, made payable te the following defendants, and to cavee payment to be

mede
Juanisa Coonrod Hinton and Cornelia Coonrod Holmes,
individually and as sdministratrixes of the Estate
of Jessa Coonrod, GecefBelessssecascoorrsorsrsessasyeadl, 000,00
Ty Bo WELEhtevusvusersnraeneronnsonrscasssssnassnsssnnss$L25.00
1,125.00
Entered this 1l1tr day of February 1963.
/s/ Allen ¥. Barrow
Judge, United States District Court
APPROVED:

Ja/ w. R. Thizton, Jr.

W. R. TEIXTON, JR.
Aseistant U,.3. Attorrey




SR PP PP SR - e e T T - ~rrre pom

Def. Judgm't

with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America, )
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5058
V5.

Tract No. 3219
685,86 Acres ¢f land, More or Less,
Situate in Qssge and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahcma, and Albert Perkins, et al, fe 3
snd Unknown Owners,

Defendants. g

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Thni;[J,., e -
On this dey this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipulation’

entered into ty the plaintiff and the defendants therein named, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for flling hereln.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Leonard C. Mueller and Ella
Mueller, defendants nerein, have, by the stipulation sbove referred to, agreed
that the just compensation to be prid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate in Tract No. 32192, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
DPeclaration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse, is the total sum of
$25,150.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $2l,350.00, was deposited into
the registry cf this Court as estimated just coupensation for said tract upon
the filing of the Decleration of Teking herein. The Court has Jjurisdiction
of the parties and the subject metter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either personally or by publiceticn of notice, as prescrived by
Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having conpensable interests in the subject trect.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinebove refer-
red to, as sail tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract No, 3219, is the sum of $25,150.00, inclusive of interest, and the
reservation by the sbove-nnmed defendants of the right to remove on or before
Jenuary 15, 1961, the improvements located thereon, having a total salvage
value of $935.00; the salvage value to be deducted from the total améunt, the

net amcunt payable by the plaintiff belng the sum of $24,215.00.




{C) The plaeintiff shell forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amcunt of $2,865.00, without interest, and upon
receipt of this deficlency of $2,865.00, the Clerk of the Court is hereby
directed and suthorized to draw & check in the amount of $3,800.00, made

payeble to Lecnard U, Mueller and Ella Mueller, and to cause payment to be

made. -
Entered tmis [/ — day of 7 ol e // 1663,
AULEN E. Bius
JUDGE, United States District Court
APPROVED

W, R. THIXTON, JR.
Asgigtant U. 5. Attoruey

A At BB bRt o ik Farons L o s r - oy



Judgment
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

United Stetes cf Americs, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ne. 5108
)
Vs, ;
182.27 Aeres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. G-TUEE
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Cklshsma and James T, ‘
Steil, et sl, asd Unknown Owners, g EILED
Defendants. )

FER 12 1983
JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for hearing up%gg]!‘;l’:e‘?}‘%pgl;‘éﬁ;?f
the United States of Americs, by its attorney, end in sccordance with its Com-
plaint in condemnation, for & judgment determining the ownersihip end the Just
compensation te be swarded the former ownerc of Tract No, G~TLEE, which is more
prarticuiarly deecribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein;

The Ccurt finds that prior to the institution of the asbove proceeding
the United States of /imerice and the defendant Dean Terrii, owner of a one-half
(1/2) interest in this tract, entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land granted by seid defendant and accepted on
behalf of tte plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
vherein it was agreed that the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, would
be awarded as just coupensetion for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in Tract No. G-TWEE as such estate and said tract are deseribed in the Come
plaint and Declaration of Taking heretefore filed in this cause,

The Court finds thet the Decisration of Taking and Compleint were
duly filed and that the Court hes Jurisdication of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of Process has been perfected either per-
sonelly or by putlieastion of notiece, ss prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests
in the subject traet, that of sald parties defendesnt, C. G. Tucker and W. T,
Kinsley, nor their attorneys have appeared or answered, and said parties de-
fendant are in defsult at this time, The Court alsc finds that the plaintirff
is unable to locaie these parties defendant, reasonable diligence and inguiry

having been made.

e i 3 L R e TR 4 B



The Court further finds, upon the evidence rresented that C. G. Tucke:
one-fourth (/L) interest; W. T. Kinsley, one-fourth (1/4) interest; and Dean
Terrill, one-belf (1/2) interest and were the sole record owners of the aboves
ceptioned tract on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the eptire
awvard therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence Presented, thet the amount
of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensetion for the taking of the
estate by the >laintiff in Tract No. G-T4EE, as such estate mnd said tract ape
descrived and set forth in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CHRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED:

A. Thke vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set {orth
in the Complaint and Declerstion of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The sole record owners of the estate taken in Tract No. G-T4EE
were C. G. Tucker, one-fourta (1/4) interest; W. T. Kinsley, one-fourth (1/1)
interest; and Dean Terriil, one-half (1/2) interest and as such are entitled
to receive that portiocn of the award applied to his respective interest;

C. The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract Noc. G-74BE 18 the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest; the sum of
$12.50 having been peid to Dean Terrill; $12.50 remaining on deposit for the
defaulting defendants.

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the belance cf the funds on deposit for this tract,$12.50, for a pericd of five
years from the cdate of this Juégment, unless said balance of the deposit is
Properly claimed. by the defendant owners, C. G. Tucker and W. T. Kinsley, and
in event szid belance of the deposit is not claimed, the Court Clerk is directed,
without further order of this Court, to return said amount, five years from
thie date, into the United Stgtes Treasury,

Entered thim /{/ 7 day of f;it;‘i&.;n co=d 1963,

£

UNITED BTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:
W, R THIGOM, Jft,

W. R, THIXTCN, JR.
Assistent U. 5. Attorney




Jdgm't for Amcunt
URITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE of Deposit
KORTHERN DISTRICIH OF OKLAHCMA E

United States of America, ) ,
Plaintiff, ) R
V&, )]
} Clvil Ne. LBoG
796,08 Acres of Lend, More or lass, }
Situste in Creek and paviee Counties, )
Oklahoma and Forvest Adsit, et al., ) Tract(&) No(x).
and Unknown (wrners, g
Defendants, )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICH

On this dny this cause comes on for ccnsiderstion on the stipulation( E)
entered intc by and between the plaintiff end the defendant(s) therein named,
which stipulation(s) fdax) (sre) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet pleintiff end J. Troy Johnscn and Edne Johneon
by their attorrey, Curtis P. Herris, and Meude 5. Robbins end John R. Robbins,

defendant{a) herein, (hes;), (have), by the stipulstion(s) sbove referred to,
sgreed that the just ccmpensation to bte paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estatefs) in Tractfs) Nobed. G-T37 . 85
set fortk end described in the Cocmplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (total} sum of $ 2,825.00 s inclusive of

interest, which amount wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for seid tract{a) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein. The Court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either perscrally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s). The Cosrt further finds that the sbove-named defsudant{s)
GHes) (were) the sole owner(s) of the capticned tract(m) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT Is, THEFEFORE, BY TBE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) 'me vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(ad set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lardlgd hereinsbove
referred to, as saic tractieg (is)(emm) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R} "he ;ust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract{gd No(xk  G-737

7
is the sum of § 2,825.00 » inclusive of interest, whick sum has hereto-
fore been disburséd by Order(s) of this Court.

Entered this , -’ day of February 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JOGE, Tsited Gteles District fouxt

APPROVED:

W. R THETOR, JR.

W. R, THIKTON, R, ~  AtSovedy

L R i B i PR AR .



o ¥ i+ o b 5

Jégm't for Amt.,
of Def.
UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COQURT FOR TYE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA T

ilnited Statés cﬁ‘ America,
Plaintifl, Civil No. 5352
V3.

418.73 Aeres of Lend, More or Less,

Counties, Cklshoms end I, Jeroue
MeNudlty and UYnknewn Owners, ev &1
Defsndants. Tract(s) No(s). UT2EE, Ee2 & E-3

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipu.
lation(s) entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant @
therein named, which stipulationfm) (is)fmw) hendered herewith for filing
herein,

The Court firds that plaintiff and R, ¥, 8mith
, defendant{&® herein,
xidtmst), (have), by the stipulation(sk above referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the itaking of the estate(s) in

Tract(s) No(s). W722%, E~2 and E=3 , as set forth
and described in =he Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofors filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 100.00 s inclusive of

interest, which anount was deposited inte the registry of this Court as
estimated just cenpensation for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein, The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication cf notiece, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of €ivil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject traat(s). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendantfe {was)fme) the scle owner(® of the captioned tract(s)

on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CROERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Deelaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) {e)(are) described therein, is hereby con-
firmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). 4722E, E-2 and E-3 ’
is the sum of & 100,00 , inclusive of interest; smwd

(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw (a) check ggd on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount(wm}
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee(s)
and to mail the checkigy to said payea(md at the following address{Esd:

.H- Ec Smith---'............$100-00
Bigelow, Kensas

b

Entered this /" day of webruary , 1963 .

ALLEN E. BARRCW
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROEERT P. SANTEE Attorney

e e . o 4 =1 e o s 1 R

)
)
)
Situste in Pawnee, Osage snd Creek )> SRR AT
)
)
)



¥ MY UNITRD STATES LISTRICT GOURY
FoE THyY RORTRERN DISTRICT OF OHLAMC
TOLER LIVEEIOF

W WILLARD WYIRTY, SECRBTARY OF
LARGR, IMITES STATHES DEPARTMENT )
OF LARORE, 3
}
slaintiff i
3 CIVIL  A0Pron
Y., }
} PILE 0. 54%6
ALRCRAPT COMPANY OF AWERICA, & ) VAL ETD
corporation, }
3
Lefendant } o
S EEGMESRT Ll

| #leintiff has filed his enawvar hereln and defendant hoe
i appaared by counssl and agresad to the antyy of this Judgaent withe
| out contest.

P IR, THIPEPORE, CRDERED, ADSUDGED and DECRREL that
the plaintiftf cecover from the defendant tnhe sum of §i,547.52

together with the coets of this action.

z %&éw; e e Lo e

United ftates District Judae

Agxead 3

. .
O . ) LE

Windell D, Mumox
Atvorney for tefendant

Atehaxd L. Collier
Attorney for flalintiet




Judgment for Amount

of deposit
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 4581

V5.

33.22 Acres of Lend, More or Less, Tract No, A=-115E-1

Bituate in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, (snrface ana Minersls)

and Thomes L. Bartley, et al, and - 2 IR

Unknown Owners,

Defendants,

PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

I

On this day this ceuse comes on for consideretion on %ﬁ%-nﬁipuiaﬁrdh“
entered into by end between the Plaintiff and the defendant therein nemed, which
stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and Clifford Ward, owner of an un-
divided one~half interest in this tract, by his attorney William A. Herrington,
defendant herein, has, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of his interest
in the estate in Tract No. A-115E.1, &8 gset forth snd described in the Complsint
and Declaration of Tuking heretofore filed in this cause, ie the totel sum of

$150.oo, inclusive of interest, which amount wvas deposited into the Registry of
this Court se eetimeted Just compensation for said tract upcn the filing of the
Decleration of Taking herein. 7The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and

the subject matiter of this action. Service of procesg hee beep perfected either
personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tramet. The Court further finds that the above-named
defendant was the owner of an undivided cne-half interest in the captioned

tract on the date of taking, and that he is entitled to part of the award
therefor,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The veeting in plaintiff of title te the eatates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in eand to the land hereinabove refer-

red to, as eaid tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

N AN bl i gt £ W - A R0 e e M HP TP m 1 e e o



(B} The just ccmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of this undivided one-half interest in Tract No, A-115E-1, 1g the sum of $75.00,
inclusive of interegt, of seld amcunt the sum of $50.00 has heretofore been
disbursed, lesving & balance of $25.00 to be paid for his interest. The Clerk
of the Court is hereoy authorized and directed to drew a check in the awount of
$05.00 made peyable to Clifford Werd, snd to cause payment tc be made.

Jurisdiction of thie cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.

7

Entered this Jf ?x TT ey of -- . o.csief 0 1963,

ALLEN E. C°07
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W, R, THIXTON, SR

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Aspistant U. S. Attcrney




Judgm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;

Plaintiff, Civil No. L4836
VS,

Tract No. A-115E-2

234.94 Acres of lLand, More or Less, -
Situete in Tulsa, Creek and Fawnee N N | = .
Counties, Cklahoma, and Clifford Ward, e e
et al, and Unknown Owners, |

Defendants. ) FEB 14 1963

HOBLE € goon
PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION Clesl, Ul g, 51:5&?

On thies day this cause comee cn for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by end between the plaintiff and the defendant therein named,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff end Clifford Ward, owaner of &n un-
divided one~half intersst ih this trect, by his attorney, William A. Harrington,
defendant herein, has, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of his interest in
the estate in Tract No. A-115E-2, ac set forth and described in the Complaint
end Declaratlon of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the sum of $12.50,
inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this
Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said tract upon the filing of the
beclaration of Teking nerein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action, Service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds that the sbove-named
defendant was the owner of an undivided one-half interest in the captioned tract
on the date of teking, snd is entitled to one~half of the award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} Tre vesting in pleintiff of title tc the cne-hali interest in
the estate set fcorth in the Compalint and Declaration of Teking in and to the
land hereinebove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking

of the one-half undivided interest in the Tract No. A-115E-2, is the sum of



$12.50, inclusive of interest, which sum hes heretofore been disbursed by

Orders of this Ccurt,
e f

7 - s
Entered this /o = day of {;L;A;ﬁﬂfﬁ’;ff 1963,

{

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W, R. THIKTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JE.
Aesistent U. 5. Attorney



Judgm't for Amount

of Depesit
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, ¢ivil No. L85k
vs.
€00.49 Acres of land, More or Less, Tract No. A-115E~3
Situaste in Tulsa, Creex and Fawnee
Counties, Oklahoma, and Clifford
Ward, et al, and Unknown (wners, F } L E D
Defendants.
FED 14 1963

PARTTAL JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

MOBLE C. HOCD
On this day this cause comes on for consideratida onUife st etion

eptered into by &nd between the plaintiff and the defendent therein pamed, which
stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Clifford Ward, owner of an un-
divided one-aalf interest in this tract, by his attorney, William A, Harrington,
defendant herein, has, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of his interest in
the estate in Tract No. A~115E-3, as set forth and described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this casuse, is the sum of $200.00,
inclusive of interest, which emount was deposited into the Regisiry of this
Court as estimsted just compensation for ssid tract upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein. The Court hass Jurisdiction of the partles and the

subject matter of this action. BService of process has been perfected elther

personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 7lA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpensable
interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds that the ebove-named
defendant wes the owner of an undivided one-hslf interest in the captioned tract
on the date of taking, and is entitled to one-half of the award therefor.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the one-half interest in
the estate set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the
land hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed; -

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tsking

of the cne-h2lf undivided interest in the Tract No. A-115E-3, is the sum of




$100.00, inclusive of interest, waich sum has heretcfore been disbursed by
Orders of this Court.

Lo T

Entered this . — day of <7 .t/ 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPRCVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 8. Attornsy

N e © e e sy R A TR 5 [R——



Def. Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IOR THE Without Res, of Imps.-
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;
Flaintiff, ) Civil No. 4897
V. E Traet No. A-115E-k
234.10 Acres of Laud, More or Less, = g L; o FW
Situate in Tulse Bnd Pawnee Counties, ) e o o
Oklehoma, and Joe Wilson, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, ‘ .
FE e 1000
Defendants.,

MOomE ov
Cleclr, 1, 0, 3

PARTTAL JUDGMENT oN STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendant therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff end Clifford Ward, owner of an
undivided 1/2 interest in this tract, by his attorney, William A. Harrington,
defendant herein, has, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of his interest in
the estste in Tract No. A-115E-U, as set forth and described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the sum of $300.00,
inclusive of interest for his one-helf interest. The sum of $S0.00, was de-
posited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has
jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service ef
process has been perfected either personslly or by publication of notice, as
prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
defendant having compenseble interests in the subject {ract. The Court further
finds thet the above-nemed defendant was the owner of an undivided one-half
interest in the sbove-captioned tract, is entitled to receive the sum of $300.00,
as per stipuletion, for his interest.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIEFED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the one-half interest in
the estate set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the
land hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby

confirmed;



(B) The juet compensation to be peid by the pleintiff for the taking
of the one-half undivided interest in Tract No. A-115E~k, is5 the sum of $300.00,
inclusive cf interest; end

(¢} Tre pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the reglstry of thie
Court the deficiency in the amount of $275.00, without interest.

Jurisdiction of thie cause ie reteined for the emtry of further and

eppropriate orders and decrees.

YT A

Entered this / L ~ day of February 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

/s/ W. R. Taixton, Jr.

W. R. THLXTON, JR.
Assistant U, 5., Attorney

I O o i, A VPRSI A i N e e T T e



UNITED STATEHS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANCHMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. civil No. ko551

)
)
)
)
)
)
Y Tract No. E-521
28l .43 Acres of Land, More or less, )
Situste in Creelk, Osage and Pawiee )
Counties, Ollahoma, and Ernest R. 3
Anthus, et al, and Unknowm Owners, )
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OW MOTTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant end accept-
ed by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of Azerica, plaintiff herein.

The court finds thet prior to the institution of the above proceed-
ing the United States of Americe and the defendant, BErnest R, Anthis, enter-
ed into & contrect and sgreement, as evidenced by option for the purchase
of land granted by said defendant and sccepted on behalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, vherein it was agreed
that the amouns of $175.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just
compensation for tre taking of the estate to be condemmed in Tract lo.
E-521, as such estete ani sald tract are described in the Complaint end
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The court further finds that the sbove-named defendant was the sole
owvner of the ajove-captioned trect on the date oi tekinr; that he is entitl-
ad to the entire swerd therefor; and that the contract and agreewent is &
valid one.

The court Iwrther finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personslly or by publication of notic=, on &l) parties defendant
having compenszble interests in the subject liuct and that a copy of a nmo-
tion for judgment Les been served on all pariles meking an appearance and
demanding notice ol all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORLERED ARD ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaint and declaration of taking in end to the land hereinabove
referred to, &s sa.d tract is described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tak-
ing of Tract No. E-521 is the sum of 5175.00, inclusive of interest, which
sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this court.

Entered this 7 day of e , 1962.

PR I R BARROW

Judge, United States Dlatrict Couxrt

APPROVED:
W, K. THIATON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JR,
Assigtant U. 8. Attorney



Judgment cn Moticn

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA
3

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

V- Civil No. sho2

e

3165.79 Acres of land, NMore or Less, )
Situste in Tulsa, Pewnee, Osage aad )
Creek Counties, Okiahoma, & Jobn B. ) Tract(s) No(®  33W7E

Andsrson, et al, and Unlmown Cvoers,)
) FILETD

Defendants. )
JUBOMENT ON MOTION CEB L %03

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on a?hea: B Hoo
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the cption(¥) granted by the.. .- J'i I:: I
defendant(®) and sccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the’ Afm‘y,‘"'ﬁ“‘"" '
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendantfed Jack Drummond,
guardian for Jolm Roy Irummond, minor

entered intc a cortract and sgreement, as evidenced by (en) optionf® for
the purchase of land granted by sald defendantfed and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of BEngineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $ 79.00 ’
inclusive of ‘nterest, would bs awarded as just compensaticn for the taking
of the estatel®) to be condemnsd in Tract@® Noled 33TE

as such estate(®d and said tract(®d are described in the complaeint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Courw further finds that the sbove-named defendant (s}
(was) tmeped the sole owner(® of the above-captioned tractfem on the
date of teking; that (he) (toew) (is) (aee$ entitled to the entire award
therefor; end that the contract and agreement is a valid onme.

The Courwt furthsr finds that eervice of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interests in the subject tract(i® and that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all parties waking an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate (@ set
forth in the domplaint and deciaration of taking in and to the landf® here-
inubove referred to, as said tract(®d (is) (BE8Y described therein, is
hereby confirmped;

(8) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract{t®) Nofed.  3IITE

is the sum of & T5.00 , inclusive
of interest, VRPNEOIEIIGBORRID e TR e e ety s
ORGP

{¢) 'he Clsrk of this Couri is heveby suthorized and directed to
draw & check on the fiumds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinefter
set forth, payable to the crder of the following named payes:

Jaclk Drummond, guardien for Jam Hoy Drummond, minor - - - $75.00

Entered this S e day of Fabruary 963 .

ALLEM E. BARRG
JUDGE, United States District Court

RCEERT P. SANTEER

CROERRT P SANITE AR

Aseistant U. 8. Atborney

e . e et comtmmem ek ke e S O



Deficiency Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FCR THE ithout Res of Imps
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

United States of America, ) L
Plaintiff, b

vs. g Civil No. 5514

)

Certein Iand in City of Tulsa, Couaby ;

of Tulsa, Btate of Oklahoma, snd Txechtadatiuied:

Comsumers OLl Stations, Inc., et al, ; Parcel No. 22

snd Unknowm Owners, D
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation (ed
entered into by the defendant(#) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(ed (axed(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet the plaintiff and T. W. Wood

, defendant{ey) herein,
have, by the stipulation{y) ebove referred to, agreed thet the just compensation
to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate(®} in

Parcel No. 22 , a8 set forth
and described in the Compisint and Declaration of Taking heretofore flled in
this cause, is the (fotal) sum of § £5,500.00 , inclusive of interest.

The sum of $ 21,500.00 , was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensatlion for said tract(e) upen the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of nstice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all partiee defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(®} set forth in
the Compleint anél Declaration of Taling in and to the land(®) hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract{s) fuws)(is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensetion to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Trmsklabtateic Parcel No. 22 , is the sum of
$ 25,500.00 , inclusive of interest; smt the sum of $21,500.00 has pre-

vionaly been a4 the wﬁgﬂm hayein
c. E% pggintiff shell forthwit}‘x deposit into the Registry of this

Court the deficlency in the amount of $4,000.00 , without interest.
Upon receipt of the last menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw {a) check(x) on the funds in the Reglstry of
thia Court in the amount(m) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
follewing named payee{s):

T-W-Wm--*w--—ﬁ--w-uh-—“%’m-m
T05 8. Biwood, Tulsa, Oklshome

Juriszdiction of this cause 18 retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.

Enterec. this /¢  day of February 1963+
ALLEM £, CARCLYY
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED;
-\CLL— [T

VIEE

Aﬁ%@hm :Sta.tes Attorney

e E e e o N



Deficiency Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE Uithout Res of Imps
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americsa,

Plaeintiff,
vs. Civil No.  55%4. | .
PR §d
Gertain Land in the City of Tulsa, ;
County of Tulss, Stete of Oklahoma,
and Consumers Oil Stations, Inc., Parcel Ro. 9 S ABES
et al, and Unkmowm Owners, S
Defendants. 3

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On thiz day <his cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation bed

entered into by the defendant(g) therein named and the pleintiff, which
stipulationfm) (emed(Lls) tendered herewith for filing herein.

the Court finds that the plaintiff and Lines WVarren

, defendant(m) herein,
bave, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation

to be paid by the piaintiff for the taking of the estate(®d in
, as set forth

Parcel Wo. O
and dascribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in
this ceuse, i& tke (total) sum of $ 20,000.00 , inclusive of lnterest.

The sum of § 18,000.00 , was deposited into the ‘Registry of this Court as
estimated just ccmpensation for said tract(e) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of thie action. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publicatior of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
0ivil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the

subject tract{mg.
IT IS, THEREFPORE, BY THE COURT ORTERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Compleint anc. Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract{sx) faxed(is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Sxmxfxhritrboix Parcel No. 9 5 1s the sum of
$ 20,000.00 , inelusive of interest; mml the sum of $18,000.00 has previcusly

peer paid to or for the Demefit of the defendsat heredin;

C. The plalfatiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this
Court the deficiency ia the amount of § 2,000.00 , without interest.
Upon receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw (&) check(m) on the funds in the Reglstry of
thig Court in the amouat{m} bereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payes{s):

EINs WOrTen « = » = = = « = = = = = ~ « » $2,000.00

Jurisdlction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.

Etered thts /¥ asy of Februsry 196 3.
ALLEW E. BARASY

TRD STATES DiSTRICT JULCE
APPROVED:

ROCTT

“ROTERT P. GANTEE
Agsletant United States Attorney




JALED BTATES DISTRICT COWl FOR Tl
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHCHMA

Inited Stetes of Awerica,

Flaintift, Civil Wo. 5395

Vs,

Misnl Full Guopel msbernacle,
Yenxy F. Redmae ad

Helen Mae Rednarn,

Defendents.

e Nt e e P B et e P e e PR R

ORDER DISMISSING ACTION

This conne comes on bo be hesrd on plaintiff's mobtion for e
voluntaiy dicuiesal of the action, end 1t appeoring thal vl defendants
have nol snsusved or otherwise plead and that the defendants will not
ke prejuilead or Liconvienced by such dimelssal;

It i ndered that the sctiorn be and It i hevely dismissed
withoul prejullce.

~ 1
Dated this /O _dmy of Februsry 1963.

(2) @tlee. 5. Ponrirs )

NITED BTATES DIGTRICT JUDGE




Jagu't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) e
3 - iy
Plaintiff, ) Civil No: 5208
) R PR R
V8, ) ' '
)
54,21 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Tracts Nos. 1022 &
Situate in Pewnee, Osage and Creek ) 1080
Counties, Oklahoma and M. B. Scule, )
et al and Unknown Qwners, }
)
Def'endants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATTION

On this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the stipulation
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendants therein nameg,
which stipulation i1s tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff and Elmer L. Green, Rachel B. Green,
Delia M. Oreen, Pansy 0. Green and Jemes M. Green, the heirs of R. S. Green,
deceased, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed
that the Jjust compensation tc¢ be pald by the pleintiff for the taking of the
estates in Tracts Nos. 1022 and 1024, as get forth snd described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$175.00, ($150.00 for Tract No. 1022 apd $25.00 for Tract No. 102k}, inclusive
of interest, which emount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated Just compensation for said tracte upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction, Service of process hes been perfected either personslly
or by publiestior of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Pederal Ruies of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendsnt heving compensable interests in the
subject tracts. The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were
the scle owners of the captioned tracts on the date of taking, and they are en-
titled to the entire awerd therefor, and that all party defendants have
authorized and directed that the award be paid to James M. Green.

IT IS, THEREVORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove

referred to, as ssid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;



(B) The just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tracts Nos., 1022 and 1024, is the sum of $175.00 ($l50.00 for Tract No. 1022,
and $25.00 for Tract Ne. 102k), inclusive of interest, which sum has heretofore
been disbursed by Orders of this Court to James M. Green.

Entered this . " day of Februery, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARRTW
JUDGE, United States District court

APPROVED:

W, R TiaAton, JR.
. R, THIXTON, IR,
Assistant U. S. Attormey




2ot By 3

LOTHS UHET:ED £100
s T BURT CERRT H T i
LEODGWA BOLIBGE )
Powm, A corpeoration, g
Plaintily, ;
Vs { ML, 5304
:
) —
WS TA PCTRETY IO CLHPANTY, }
G ocorporaticsn, j
Defandant. %

Hwr

On tae 27th day of December, 1962, trial of the insuse before
the Court ir this cause was had noelore the Honorable Luther Hobanon,
linited Stagss District Judge, witheut Jury; &nd the Court, after
carefully considering the evidence presented, together with the
suthorities and arguments submitted by counsel, did, on the 1lth
day of February, 1963, enter its Findings of Fact and Conclusions
ol Law on tha issues tried, and did therein ordar that judpment
for the plaintifs granting reformation Lo antered in agcordance

wlth guo findings and comelusions,

RO, TPEAERORS, An aceordance with the findings of fact and

conciusions of law entersd by the Jourt herein, I. Ti BHEDY
Gl THBD, ADJUDGRD AND DECRESD that the written Contraet dased July
21, 1951, by and ostween the Trusvtecs o lowa Ceollerse and Howe-
Stals Proaduction Company be, and the asame 1ls hereny roformed so &6
Lo include in Paragraph 11, on Fags 2 of such Coentract, the fol-
lowing doscribed oll and gas laasa:

il and gas lease exagutsd Ly arihur Lyke and i{ydia

Lyke, hin wife, Lesmors, to K. O, uﬂYﬂﬁr Lassges,

dﬂuﬁd Bareh 12, 1956, recorsded in feok 20 041 % Gaa

at »32 recarde of GLhe seplster of Deads of
G roadd caunt:y, Kansas, covering

fh of Wh/L of Section 13, Township 2%
., iange 10 Sast, Uracnwood Counsy, Slansan,

RTEAM

which ol and son lean? whs omitisd frow such Contract by reR8OnD

T the mutund wmictake of the partles tharebo



LT 30 LD QRBUREH,

racovar Drow defondant its

.
¢

PRSI

&

THN N
TIWN L SOAY

MAGTTR, LUCAH, [POYERS, AW
A ey

ADJUGGOGT 0 ARD BECHETD shab oleintiflf

L

ceate of soLisn.

et
VBT o he Lour
{‘;Z :ﬁJamC?“fﬁgena lﬂzyua:Z;

v

W

.

¥ 'rl -
Jack H, Sanbee

Lbtorpeye [or the Plaintiff

- ., L ’\,(/i“?f o, S 4
Thoﬁ' Ao an ith‘ Jl“ T

attorpay for the Dofendant,

e st e gl bl b s 54 S 117 -



e e a Bk bt 4 Kt e v e

UNITED STATES DISTRICYH COURT FOR T
HORTHERYN DISTRICT OF OwLATOMA

nited States ol Amovics,

Plaintift,

Civil Ho 5501

Virlen and Catheriae Morgan,

Defendsnts.

JUDGME NG

Un this 15th day of February 1963, the above-entitled action
caniiys on for hearlr:, Plaintiff sppesring by Bem E. Taylor, Assistant
United States Attorney for the Norther: Disirict of Oklshoma, and the
Defendant appoaring not, &nd the Court heving heard the evidence of
Plaintiff and examined the f£iles, finds that the Defendants were duly
gerved with sumpons herein, more than 20 deys prior to this date and
haviog falled to appear or answer they should be and are adjudged in
defoult .

The Ccourt further finde that all the allegetions contained in
Plaintiff's Complaint are true and correct; that on Msrch 13, 1959, for
a veluabl: consideration, and in aceordance with provisions of the Federal
Housing Administration Act, the Defendants executed a wribten promissory
note in the sun of $1,149.80, to the Fourtlh National Benk of Tulsa, Oklahoma.
That the Defendants defsulted in the payments on thls note and in accordance with
the provisions of the Federal Houslng Administration Aet, the nole was as-
sigped to the Plaintiff snd there is now due and owing on the note the swm
of $cv 42, principal, plus interest ah the rate of H% per anmm from
June . 1960,

The Courd further f£inds thet the note was given for the purpcse
of paying for peimanent lnprovements on property loceted ot TEOO Osage Drive,

end by reason thereof, Plaintiff is entitled to levy exgcutlon upon sadd

| e - SURAAS a =



e b e s b asirecn a3 e e b

premises Dov eollecotion of this Judoment. 2he Coued further inds that
the plaintifi nas filed aiflidaviits terein stating that the defendants
are not in tle wdilitary or naval savvice of the United States and are
not infants < Ilnesspetents, which is fouwd to be true.

Uhereforz, it 1s Ordered, Adjudied and Decreed that the Plaintiff
heve Jjudpnent agaiast the Defendants, Virlen Morgan and {atherine organ
for the sum of $65L.42, with interset thereon at the rate of &) per annum,
fram June 20, . until peid, and for the costs of this actlon, accrued
and accraing, and for further judgment directing the levying of executlon

upon the af'orementloned real property, upo the feiluwre ot the sald

Defendtants Lo satisly this judpment. ,

Dated this /J  dmy of

. 1963.

URITED STATES DISTRICT o UDGH



e " . . '

UNITED SUATLS DIBERICT COURT FOR BT
HORTHIRY DISTRECT OF (iLATIOHA
United Statos of Amserict,
Plaintiff, Civil To. __ 5502
VE.
D. €. and Beverly Cook,

Dafendants. T

*“,3_‘-‘\-;_

JUDGMERT

R

. =7E e
On this Z.B _day of R,.,M'/Z‘i-’mn gy » 1963, the above-

entitlied action coming on for hesring, the plaintiff eppesring by

Sen B. Teylor, Assistant United Stetes Attorney for the Northern
Dlstrict of Oklshoma, =ad the defendants asppearing not; and the Court
heving heard tie ovidence of plaintiff and examined the file, {lnds
that the defendarts wers duly served willh summons herein more than
twenty (20) deys prior to thic dste, and having feiled to appenyr O
angwer shovld be and are adjudged in defaull.

The Court further finds that all ellegations of plaintiff's
compleint filed herein are true. That on October 21, 1959, for valuable
ecnsideration and in accordance with the provisions of the federal
douming Adminigtration Act, defendante executed a written pronissory
note in the sau of $1,125.51 to Psoples Stete Bank, Tulea, Oklahoms;
therester the dafendants defsulted in the pmyments on said ncte, and
in sceordence with the provisions of the sforementioned Act, the nobe
was sgsigned thereafter to plaintiff; that there is now due and owing on said
pote the sun of $363.0C principsl with imterest thereon at the rate of
& per anmm slnce June 15, 1961.

Yhe Cowrt Purther finds that pleintiff hes filed an aflidevit
herein stating that the defendemts ave not in the milltaxy or naval
gervice of the United Sltates of Auerice and are not infants nor incom-

petent persong, which i found to be true.




qhy: Cowgt farther finds thet the smid noue was siven for the
purpose of paying Por Dmprovements oo praperty located at 2010 East
Wewton Plane, Talsu, Oklasoma sad W rescon thereod, plaintitt is entitled
to levy execublon upon tha said premises for collection of this judgment.

Therefore, It Is Ordeved, AdJudped snd Decread that the
plaintify, Undted gtotes of Amerlce, have Jjudement agadnst the defendants,
B. . Cook and Beverly Ccok, for the suu of $363.00 with interest therecn
at the rate of {f per snmm fram June 15, 1961, untll paid and for the
copts of thin actlion acciued and aceruing, end Ffor further Judgment

directing the Levying of execution upon the ebove-described premises.

Pl ) s
THITED STATES PISTRICT 3ﬁﬁ

v e bl b 3+



Deficiency Judgment
Without Res of Imps
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States cf America,

Flaintiff, 3 Civil No. 551k
)
vs. ;
PARCEL NG. 8

Certain Land ir the City of Tulsa, ) LT
County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoms, ) o
and Consumers Cil Stations, Inc., )
et 8l and Unkncwn Owners, )

Defendants. }

A

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendant therein named and the plaintiff, which stipule~-
tion is tendered herewith for {iling herein.

The Court flnds thet the plaintiff and Evelyn Weikel Shew, defendant
herein, has, by the stipulation sbove referred to, agreed that the just com-
pensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Parcel
No. 8, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $22,500.00, inclusive of
interest. The sum of $20,000.00, was deposited into the Registry of this Court
as estimated just compensstion for ssid parcel upon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties snd the sub-
ject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either per-
sonslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all verties defendant having compenseble interests
in the subject parcel,

IT 13, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

A. 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
es said parcel 1s described therein, is hereby conflrmed;

B. 'The just ccmpensatlon to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of Parcel No. 3, is the sum of $22,500.00, inclusive of interest; the sum of
$20,000.0C hes heretofore been paid te this defendant.

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the defi:lency in the amount of $2,500.00, without interest. Upon re-

ceipt of the last mentloned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

- i S D Ty S i b b A1t e e v s e g e A = [ it e L B P



authorized snd directed to dyaw & check on the funde in the Registry of this

Court in the arount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the follow=~

ing named payee:

Evelyn Welkel ShaWieesavsasseassnsao$2,500.00
234L4 South Gary Place
Tulee, Oklahoma

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and

eppropriate oriers and decrees.
o LA
, y
¥ntered this = day of February, 1963.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AFPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTIE
Asgistant United States Attorney

et et & L AP P A 5+ b e oSt vt i, e bk .-



e o T o e rorm st oot e

UMITED STATES RDISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

)

Flaintiff, % CIVIL ACTION NO. L4659

vE. ) Tracts Nos.: O«1538E
; and  W-2306E

255.71 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoms,

aud J. 0. Seott, et al, and Unknown

)

Owners,

Defendants.

J UDGMETNT

1.

Now, on this _/o>.(% day of February, 1963, this wetter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United Stetes of America,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon Just compensation, and
the Couri, after having examined the files in +his action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracte
emmerated in the caption sbove, as such estates end tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdlction of the parties and the sub ject matter
of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rulss of Civil

Procedure en all parties defendant in this cause whe are interested in the

subJject tracts.
5.
The Acts of Congress set out in peragreph 2 of the Complaint

herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-

suant thereto, on June 5, 1959, the United States of America has filed its
Declaration of Teking of such described property, and title to the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of America

as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

e e v L PSP M A 1 A B e o e+ e+ e e A s E——



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensaticn for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and part of these de~
posits has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
teken in the subject iracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 below. Such pemed defendants are the only perscns asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other perscns having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such nawed defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed merein Stipulations As To Just Cowpensation, wherein
they have agreed tlat just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in paragreph 12, and such
Stipulations shoulé be approved.

S.

Deficiencles exist between the smounts deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the subject tracts and the amocunts fixed by the Stipulations As
To Just Compensaticn, anpd the smounts of such deficiencies should be deposited
for the benefl: of the owners. Such deficiencies sre set out in paragraph 12
below.

i0.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thai the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publiec use the
tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purpeoses described
in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto 1s vested in
the United States of America as of the deste of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all other defendants herein and all other persons interested in such

estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

e e o e it b oAU R stk i N 1+ it b AR AL T A SRR (08




11.
It Is Further CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons whose nemes appear below in paragraph 12, and the right
to just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these
tracts is vested in the partiss so named.
i2.
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUBGED AND DECREED thet the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentloned in paragraph 8 svove, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awerds of Just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts &s follows:

TRACT NG. 0-1538H

Qwners:
J. 0. Beott - - - - - - - - R LR i/z
Heirs of V. D. Scott, deceased,
whe are:
Affey Heott « » = = ~ - = - .- /6
Leon Scott = - ~ = = = - - e e e e e - 1/6
Virgle Scott Lord - - - - - e e - 1/6
Award of Jjust compensation
pursuant to stipulation - ~ - - - - = =« - = $770.00 $770.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - B T R $550.00
Disbursed to OWNErS8 = = = = = « = = = = - = = $550.00
Balance due toc ovmers = - - = = = - e == o= $220.00
Deposit defiplency - - - « -« « - - = I I - - = $220.00

TRACT NO. W-2306E

Qwner:
Bert Reynolds

Award of Just canmpensation

pursuant to stipulation - - -« - « - - - - $100.00 $100,00
Deposited as estimated compensation « - - ~ = - = = = = = ~ = $50.C0
Disbursed to owner - - - - = = = = = - = - .- Kone
Palance due to QWOET = ~ - = = = = = = = = = = = $100.00
Deposit deficienzy - - - - - - B $ 50.00
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRELD that the United Btates

of America shall deposit in the Registry of thls Court in this Civil Action

L et e r i e b L e R it P e e e - ' A P——— i o £




the totel depcsit deficiency for subject tracts in the sum of $270.00, and
such sum shall be allocated and placed in the deposits for the respective
tracts in the amounts of the deposit defleiencies for such tracts as shown
in paregraph 12 above,

From the deposit for Tract No. 0-1538%,

to J. 0. Scott = - - -~ - - .- e o= $110.00
to Affey Stott - = = = = - = =« - - $36.67
o Leon Scobt - - = = = - = = n - - $35.67
to Virgie Hcott Lord = - = = = = = = $35.66

From the deposit for Tract No. W-2306E,

te Bert Reynolds =« = - = = = = = - - $100.00

ALLEN E. BARKOW

UNITED BTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

_5?%,{(;»/ ,Q;:—/ ,7,;?';‘?(’_@“!:7#»

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agsistent U. 3. Attorney




UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION No, H702

Tract No. G-722
(Subsurface Estate Only)

Va,

374.10 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Rogers and Howata Counties,
Oklahoma, and Garlaend G. Boyd, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

y R cozy, '/
E" H EWN ;“:"‘: E&‘J‘}

e e et S e e e S g Mgt et S

Defendants.

J UDbD G MME N T

1.

Now, on this Zfiﬂ{ day of February, 1963, this matter ccmes on
for disposition cn application of plaintiff, Unlted States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being sdvised by
counsel for plairtiff, finds:

2.

This judgment epplies only to the subsurface estate, ineluding all
oil, gas and other minsrale, condemned in Tract No. G-722, as such estate and
tract are described in the Complaint end the Declaration of Taking filed in
this action.

3.

The Court has Juriediction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Servige of Process has been perfecied either personally, or by
publication nctice, &s provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acss of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the nited States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the estate described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on June 8, 1959, the United States of America filed its Peclaration
of Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in
such property should te vested in the United States of America as of the

date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




e a4 S AT B it e e

6.

or. filing of the Decleration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estete in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been disbursed, 2s set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the subsurface
estate taken in subject tract were the defendants vhose names are shown in
paragraph 12 below. 3uch named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the subgurface estate takin in such tract, all other persons
having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled
to receive the ‘ust compensation for the subsurface estate taken in this tract.

8.

The cvners of the subsurface estate teken in the subject tract and
the United 3tates of Awerice have executed end filed herein a Stipulation As
To Just Compensetion wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the
subsurface sstate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown as com-
pensation in paregraph 12 below, and such stipulation showid be approved.

9.

A def:.ciency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subjeet tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation, eand the amcunt of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficlency is set cut in paragraph
12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of fmeriza has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
uge the trect named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in ths Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed hereln; and such
tract, to the extent of the subsurface estate described and for the uses end
purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of Filing
such Declaration of Taking, and all dafendants herein and all other persons
interested in such subsurface estate are forever barred from asserting any

claim thereto.

e e e e+ et s i agban, s Fepn st et 0t e [
P e B



11.

It Is ®urther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREEP that on the date of
taking, the owners of the subsurface ectate condemned herein in subject
trect were the d:fendants whose names appear belov in paragraph 12, and the
right to Just compensation for the subsurface estate taken herein in this
tract is vested in the parties so named.

iz.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the subsurface estate condemned in subject tract, as follows:

TRACT KO, G-722
Ovners of subsurface estate:

C. C. Boyd and
Clare Dell Boyd

Award of just compensation for
subsurface estate,
pursuent to stipulation =« = = = = - = = - $300.00 $300.00

Deposited as estimeted compensation None
{original ¢eposit all used
in payment. of surface award)

Disbursed %o QWners

for sussuriface estate « - = = ¢ = = = = = Hone
Balance due t0 OWHErs = = = = « = =~ - - = = = $300.00
Deposit defleiengy - = = = = = = = = = = - = = = - = - - =~ $300.00
13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Reglstry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of
$300.00. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for
the subject trast, tre sum of $300.00, Jointly, to C. C. Boyd and Clare

Dell Boyd.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hadort A, Mortow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant 1. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION 0. h857

Partial Interests In
All Tracts

Y&,

989.66 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklainoma,
and H. T. Stanart, et al, and Unknown

FILED

Owners,
Defendants, FEB 149963
NGBLE C. HOC™S
JUDGMETRT Clerk, U 8. Districe ¢
(Partial}
1.

HOW oa this Zr‘l% day of February, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Ameriea,
for entry of Julgment on stipulations agreeing upon st cowpensation, and
the Court, after having exawined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment appiles only to the interest of N.Y.K. 0il Company,
a co~partnership compoged of Forrest B. Allen, Harry J. Graves, Harry O.
Graves, Kenneth R. Johneon and William B. McEnroe, genersl partpers, in all
tracts invcived in this Civil Action. The interest of such co-partnership

in these tracts was s follows:

Tract Nos. Interest Owned
5636~H The oil and gee lessee interest and 1/2 of the lessor

interest in the estate taken

5715-B The oll end ges lessee interest in the estate taken,
but subject to an outstanding 1/8 of 8/8 overriding
royalty interest

5719-A The oil snd ges lessee interest in the estate taken,
but subject to en outstanding 1/8 of 8/8 overriding
royalty interest

5718-D The oi: end gas lessee intereat in the estate taken,
but subject to an outstanding 1/16 of 8/8 overriding
royalty interest

5718-74 and The oil and gas lessee interest in the estate taken,
5718-7 but subject to an outstanding 1/16 of 8/8 overriding
royalty interest

5635~A The oil and gas lessee interest and 2/3 of the lessor
interest in the estate taken

a2 A T b B £ M A M8 a e R » g g sy et Foamge-of b, Ak h Y b AL T s 1=



5635-E The oil and gas lessee interest and 2/3 of the lessor
interest in the estate taken

5627 -48 The oll and gas legsee interest in the estate taken
5627-18)

562T7-25)

5628-TA)- = = The oil and gas lessee interest in the estate teken
5622-1B)

5623-5 )

5635-48 The oll and gas lessee interest in the estate taken
5626-1. The oil and gas lessee interest in the estate taken
5635-39 The oil and gas lessee interest and 1/2 of the lessor

interest in the estete taken

5718-C The oil and gas lesseeinterest end 1/2 of the lessor
interest in the estate taken

The l:gal description of the above named tracts and the estate
taken in such tracts are as set forth in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking es amznded, filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

fervize of Process has been perfected eilther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure cn all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

9.

The Acts of Congreas set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public uee the estates described in paragraph 2 hereln.
Pursuant thereto on February 19, 1960, the United States of America filed
its Declaration of Teking of such described property, and on April 27, 1961
filed an amendment thereto, and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United Statea of America as of the date
of filing the Declaration of Taking.

o

On filing cf the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of cer-
tain estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and all of these

deposits have been disbursed, as set cut in parsgraph 11 below.

e o e Sl o i T S kK o, Tt sk iR o © e e vt cermpcsumir Tyl b e



T

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of ithe interests
described in paragraph 2 were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
claim to such described interests, all other persons having either dis-
claimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compersatlon for such deseribed interests.

8.

The cvners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed end filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, where-
in they have agreed that just compensation for their interest in the estates
condemned in subject trects is in the amounts shown as compensation in
paragraph 11, snd suczh Stipulations sheould be approved.

G

Tt It, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the Interests described in paragraph 2 herein, and such interests are
condemned and title theretoc is vested in the United States of America as of
the date of filing tae Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and
all other nersons interested in such interests are forever barred from
asserting any c¢laim thereto.

10.

It Is Purtner ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owrers of the interests described in paragraph 2 were the
persons whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for such interests is vested in the parties so named.

11.

Tt Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in parsgraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
end the sums therein fixed are sdopted as the awesrds of just compensation

for the interests deseribed in paragraph 2, as follows:

ALL TRACTS IN THIS CIVIL ACTICN

Owners, of the interests described in paragraph 2:

N.Y.K. Q0il Company, & co-partnership composed of
Forrzst H. Allen, Harry J. Graves, Harry 0. Graves,
Kennzth R. Johnson, and William B. McEnroe,
general pariners.

e o e oAy AT - e A Bl e e 1



o B et vy Wt e et 1+

ALl TRACTS IN THIS CIVIL ACTION (Cont.)

Awards of Jjust compensation and deposits of estimated
compensation for the owner's lnterest in the respective
tracts pursuant to stipulations, and disbursals Lo

QWNET S
Tracdts Nos. Avards Deposited Disbursed Surplus
5636-H §2,500.00 & 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00
5719-B 5,T23400 5,723.00 5,723.Q0
5719-A 61,5609.00 61,569.00 61,569.0C
5718-D 4h, 376.00 Lk, 376.00 L, 376.0C
5718-TA and
57187 21,607.00 23,007.00 21,507.00 $1, 400.00
5635-A 9,181.67 14,643.67 9,181.67 5, 462,00
5635-B 8,059.67 8,069.67 8,069.67
5627 -4s 25.00 25.00 25.00
5627-15)
5627-25)
5620-TA) 1,05C.00 1,050.00 1,050.00
5622-TB
5623-5
5635-48 125.00 125.00 125.00
5626-1 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
5635-35 775.00 775,00 T75.00
5718-¢ 7,625.00 7,625.00 7,625.00

Total - - $163,826.34 $17C,688. 34 $163,826.34 $6,862.00

12.
Tt Is Further ORDERED that the surplus in the deposits for
Tracts Nos. 5Ti8-T4, 5718-7 and 5635-A, es shown in paragraph 11 above,
shall remain on depeosit until awards are entered for all outstanding
interests in the tracts in this case, and in the event deficiencies are

ereated such surplus may be used to satisfy the defielencies.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AFPROVED:

bt 57 Mol

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Agsistant U. 3. Attorney

I i Pbire S AP A 4t b © eemeeee [ O UV




e e ot A et e P - - T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OQKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintircf, CLVIL ACTION NO. 4939

Tracts Nos.; C=-333E-2
and C-333E-3

VE.

55.32 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, snd Rachel Kell Swimmer,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

Fooan Hiny

Defendants.

v S Yot gt gt B et Y S St S Yo

J U D g M E N T

1.

low, on this }542‘ day of February, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on applicetion of pleintiff, United States of Americe, for
entry of judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Couri, after having exemined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel forr plaintif?, finds:

2.

Tis judgment epplies conly to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court nas jurisdiction of the parties and subject matiter of
this action.

S

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties deferdant in this cause who are interested in subject
tracts.

5.

The ncte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Conpleint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, end authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant there=o, on June 3, 1960, the United States of America filed its

Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of America

as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




6.

Cn Piling of the DNeclaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estiwated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of woney, and none of this
deposit hac been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts wers the defendants whose names &re shown in para-
graph 12 below. Such named derlendants are the only perscns ssserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either discleimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

*he cwners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed end filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
trects is in tre amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and
such stipulaticn should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compengation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation, and the awount of such deficlency should be deposited
for the benefil of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in pexragraph
12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Amer.ca hss the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
uge the tracts named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; ang such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Declarvation of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estates mre forever barred from asserting amy cleim thereto.

L T P A 200 R U KA Y 01 A B o . P W e © e bbb o £ -



il.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the ownsrs of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts vere
the defendsnts whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
just compensation for the estates taken hereln in these tracis ig vested
in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, meationed in parasgraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estates condemned in subjeet tracts as follows:

TRACTS NO3. C~333F-2 AND C-333E-3

Oovners:

Jess W. Rader and
Archie E. Rader

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation « - - - - = - - - $600.00 $600.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - « = = = = » = = = =~ - - 375.00
Disbursed 1o owners - — = - ~ - - = - = = = - None
Balance due O OWAErS = = = = = = = - = = = = = $600.00
Deposit deficiency =« = = = = = = = = = = = = « =« = = = = « = = $225.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the ecredit of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of
$205,00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit
for the subject tracts, the sum of $600.00, jointly, to Jess W. Rader and

Archie E. Rader.

ALLEN E. BARRGW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

J}%ﬁi@m’ _.Ofd .-.ﬁf?'m;/ﬂm

HUBERT A. MARICW
Assistant . 3. Attorney




e i et o W P A 20 i1+ T . L e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, ;

Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. L4361
vE. ) Tracts Nos.: §-702 and

) G-703

1,316.38 Acres of Land, Moxe or less, g
Situate in Rogers County, Oklshoma, i | v
and Tim Sherp, €t al, and Unknown ) v
Owners, %

Defendents. ) i i

J U b e M ENT

1.

NOW, on this s, 7% day of Pebruary, 1963, this matter comes on
for dispositicn on applicetion of plaintiff, United States of Americe, for
entry of Jjuigment on e stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examineé the files in this ection and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment epplies only to the estates cvondemned in the tracts
enumersted in the caption above, as such estetes and tracts are described in
the Compiaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this Civil Acticn.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the sublect matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice 8s provided by Rule 7iA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on al.. parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Cumplaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the egtates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on July 8, 1960, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described property and title to the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of Americe

as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Jourt as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money, and none of this
deposit hes been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject trects ae described in paragraph 2 herein were the defend-
ants whose names are shown in paregraph 12 below. Such nemed defendants are
the only persons asserting any interest in the estates iaken in such tracts,
all cther persons having either discleimed or defsulted, end such named
defepdants sre entitled to receive the just compensation for the estates
taken in these tracts.

8.

The ¢omars of an undivided 1/2 interest in the subject tracts
snd the United S3tates of Americe have executed and filed herein a Stipula-
tion As To Just Compensation, wherein they have agreed that juat_compensa-
tion for an undivided 1/2 interest in the estates condemned in subject
tracts 1o in th: emount shown as compensation in paragraph 12, and such
stipulation shoild be approved.

g.

2 deflelency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensaticn Por subject tracts and the smount fixed by the Stipulation
As To Just Compansation, and the emount of such deficlency should be de-
posited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficlency is set out in
paragraph 12 below.

10. .
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn For public
use the tracts nemed in paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and

guch tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purposes described in such Complaint and Declaration of Taking, are con-
demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein

and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from

asserting any claim thereto.

R e ot e £tk B b e e R —— T i CEABRAR P A S« = eae J— - e bk AL 2 1



R T T AL Sl i 5 =

1i.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates described in peragraph 2 herein, con-
demned herein in subject trects, were the parties whese nemes appear below
in peragraph 12, and the right to Just compensation for the estetes taken
herein in these tracts is vested in the parties eo named.

12,

Tt Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compeneation, mentioned in paragreph 8 above, is hereby con-
firmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compen-
sation for the cstates condemmed in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NCS. G-TO2 AND G-703

Owners:

United States of America = = = = & = = = = - = 1/2
{This interest hed been acquired by
direct purchese from Lewis and Sue
Forbes befure this cese was filed.)

Commissioners of the Land Office

of the Stete of Oxlahoma - . == 1/2

Award of Just compensation for

1/2 interest owned by Commigsioners - - = = - $450.00 $450.00
Deposited us estimated compemsation = - - - = = - = = = - - - $270.00
Digbursed %o owners =- - = = - = -~ P - None
Balsnce due tO owners =~ = = = - = . mom e - =~ $450.00
Deposit deficiency = = = - - - - = - === =~ “- - $180.00

13.

It I Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe shall deposit in the Reglstry of this Court in this
Civil Action, =0 the credit of subject tracts the total deposit deflclency
in the sum of $180.C0. The Clerk of this Court then shall 4isburse from
the deposit for such tracts the sum of $450.00 to the Commissioners of the

Land Office of the State of Oklahoma.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

%ﬂjm uf /L%vlﬂfﬂ

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Apsistant U, £. Attorney




USITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4955

V3. Tract No. V-2253E
321.86 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and L. G. Thomason, et al,
and Unknown Qwners,

Fiiey

L P

et Sl St o e S R o o g S et

Defendants.

J UDGMETNT

1.

NOW, on this _léjgé_day of February, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of pleintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for pla.ntiff, finde:

2.

This judement epplies canly to the estate condemned in Tract No.
V-2253E, as such estete end tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of 'Teking filed in this asction.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and subject matter of
this actior.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who ere interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Cowplaint here-
in give the United States of Ameriea the right, power, and suthority to
condemn For putlic use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on Jure 28, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Teking of such described property, and title to the described estate in
guch property should be vested in the United States of America as of the

date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




T

On filing of the Declarctiva of Taking, there was deposited in
the Reglstry of the (ourt as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate ln sutject tract a certain sum of mcney and none of this
deposit has been distursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T

Cn the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate
taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in paragreph 12
below. Such naned defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the
estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, and such named defendant 1s entitled to receive the Jjust compensa-
tion for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein
they have egreei that Jjust compensation for the estete condemned in subject
tract is in the ampunt shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below and such
stipuiation should be approved.

G.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To
Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency sheould be deposited for
the benefit of the landowner. Such deficiency is set out in paregraph 12
below.

ic.

Tt Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of fmerice has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publiec
use the trect named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract-is particularly
described in thz Complaint and Declaration of Taking Filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses described in
such Declaration of Making, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of Americe as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are

forever barred from asserting any c¢laim thereto.




e —————. A e e T ot m e~

11.

It Ts Turther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subjeet tract was the
defendant whose 1ame sppears below in paragraph 12, and the right to Jjust
compensation for the e¢stete teken herein in this tract is vested in the
party s¢ named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
AB T¢ Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therzin fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. V-2253E

Quner:
Sarah J. Howerton

Award of Jjust compensation

pursuant to stipuletion - = - - = - = - - - $300.00 $300.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = = = = - - = « » = = = = - = $200.00
Disbursed o OWHEr - = =~ = = = = = = = = © = = = Hone
Balance due tO OWNEY =« = = = = = = = = - = = = = $300.00
Deposit deficlency - — = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = = = - - $100.00
13.

I+ Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, tc the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of $100.00.
The Clerk of this Court then ghall disburse from the depcsit for subject

tract the sum of $300.00 to Sarsh J. Howerton.

ALLEM E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Habort 5 Hordoes

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




T LIS kG AL MAS liibn 5  201-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT CF OXLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION KO. 4087
)
va. ) Tract No. M-1335E
)
164.01 Acres of land, More or Less, ;
Situete in Rogers and F-wata Counties,
Oklahoma, and A. L. Bradshew, et al, }
and Unknown (Owne:rs, }
)
Defendants. )]

J U D G M EDNT

1.

WOW, or this fﬁ“fﬁ' day of Februsry, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition cn application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensatlon, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this ection and being advised by
counsel for plairtiff, finds:

2.

This judegment applies only te the estate condemned in Tract No.
M-133%E, as such estatz and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and subject matter of
this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1lA of Federal Bules of Civil Proce-
dure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

Se

The Acis of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority %o eondemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August 9, 1960, the Uniteéd States of America has filed its Daclaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Americe es of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.

e rn e o e R S e e 12, s -



e e 17 AR RALS bl i 1

.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registyy of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in subject tract & certain sum of money, and none of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the cwners of the estate
taken in subject trac. were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estate taken in such tract, all cther persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendantis are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of subject tract and the United Statee of America have
executaed and filed hecein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensaticn for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the smount showa as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such stip-
ulation should te approved.

3.

A deficiency exists between the amounit deposited as estimsted com-
pensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To
Just Compensaticn, and the amount of such deficlency should be deposited
for the benafit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph
12 below.

i0.

It Is, Thersfore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract i1s particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declarsticn of Teking, is condemped and title theretc is
vested in tne United States of America, as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants berein and all other persons
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any cleim

thereto.

e el o s T A S 2 i e v . e e e ———. -



11.

I+ Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to Just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties sq named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted ag the award of just compensation for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. M-1339E

Owners:

F. A. J8lvert -~ -~ « = = « - - - = e - - 1/2

Lydia Pace = = = « = & = = = = = - - - =~ - 1z
Averd of Just compensation « = = = = = -~ - - - $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - « - -« ~ - - = - = - - - - $50.00
Disbursed to OWners = = = - - = = = =« = = = = Nene
Balance due $0 OWNEIB = = = = = = = = = = = = £75.00
Deposit deficiency = = = « - « « = = = = = e mmemm - ew= %2500

i3.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Reglstry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the credit of Tract No. M-133%E, the deficlency sum of
$25.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit
for the subject tract:
To #. A, Calvert - - - - - «n- -~ $37.50

To lLydia Pace - - = = = = = = = « = = $37.50

ALLEN E BLRROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

i i
otend S A epwdenn

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States off America, g &
qGhY

Plaintiff, ; CIVIEL ACTION NO. HEEX

V5. ) Tracts Nos.: R-1887
) R-1887E and

164.01 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) V-2254E
Bituaste in Rogers and Nowate Counties, g L.
pklahoma, and A. L. Bradshaw, et al, 4 '
and Unknown Owners, %

Defendants. )

J UDG&GMENT f_ff’ , g T
N s

Mow, on this gy'tL day of February, 1963, this metter comes on
for dispesition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Juigment on etipuletionsa agresing upun just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being sdvised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemmed. in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates end tracts are described
in the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court nas Jjurlsdiction of the parties and the subject matier
of this action.

k.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice ma provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ail parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acte cf Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
therete, cn August 9, 196G, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of sich descrived property, and title to the described estates in
such property should be vested in the United States of Amwerica as of the

date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Reglstry of whis Court as estimated compeneation for the teking of
certain estates :n the subject tractis, certain sums of money, and part of
these deposits has been disbursed, as et out in paragraph 12 below.

Te

On the date of taking in this sction, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 below. fuch nemed defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the entates taken in such trects, all cther perschs having
either dipcleimwed or defesulted, and such nemed defendents are entitled teo
receive the just compensation for the estates teken in these tracts.

a.

The ovners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed ard filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensetion for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is ia the smounts shown as compensatlon in paregraph 12, and such
Stipulations should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amounts deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipulations
A8 To Just Compensetion, and the smount of such deficiency should be depos-
1ted for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficlency is set out in
paragraph 12 below,

1o0.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED that the Unlted
States of iAmerica has the right, power, and eutherity to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, &s such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, are cendemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declar-
ation of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in euch estates are forever barred from asserting smy claim thereto.
1l.

Tt Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts

L poan.




were the persong whose nemes appear below in parsagraph 12, and the right
tc just compensetion for the respective estates taken herein in these
tracts is vested in tae partlies so named.
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulaticns
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby are con-
firmea; and the sums therein fixed are adopied as the avards of just compen-
sation for tne estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. R-1887 AND R-1887E

Ovwners:

The Helirs of Joseph Puncan, decessed, vho are:

Nancy Duncan, Cherckee $#29625 - - - -~ - 1/3
lLaona Duncan, now Hooper,
Cherokee #2045 - « - - - = « 1/6
Mary Duncan, now Downing,
Cherokee HE = = = = - = = - - 1/6
Puna Duncan, now Soap,
Cherokee M-1160 « - - « - - = 1/6
Lacie Scott, Cherckee M-LThE - - « - - - 1/18
Betty Jean Scott, Cherokee NE ~ - = - - 1/36
Curtis Scott, Cherokee NE = - - = « - - 1/36
George Scott, Cherokee NE - - = - - - - 1/3C
Xatle Scott, Cherokee NE - = - - - = = = 1/36
Award of just compensation
pursusnt to stipulation - - - « = = - - - $1,035.00 $1,035.00
Depogited as estimated compensation - = = ~ - = = = - - - - - $850.00
Disbursed to owners = = =~ - - e = e . 856,00
Balence due LG OWNEYE = = = = = = = = = - = - $185,00
Deposit deficiency - = - = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = - .. $285.00

TRACT NC. V-225LE

Qwner:
C. C. Harmon

Award of just compensation

pursuent to stipulation - - =« « = - - - = - $150.00 $150.00
Deposited a5 estimated compensstion = - = = « = = = = = = - = - E 50.00
Disbursed to OWOEr =+ = « = = = @ = « - - = = = = None
Balance due 1O OWNBY =~ = = = = - — = = = = = = «  $150.00
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States

of Ameriea shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action



the totel deposit deficiency of $185.00, and such sum shall be placed in

the deposit for Tracts Nos. R-1867 and R-1887E. The Clerk of this Court

then shall ¢isburse from the deposit for such tracts the total sum of

$185.00 in separate checks made payable to the Area Director, Bureau of

Indian Affairs, Muskogee Area Office, for deposit in the individual

Indian accounts, as follows:

Nancy Duncan, Cherckee #29625 - « ~ = - ~ = = $61..65

Leona Ihuncan, now Hooper,

Cherckee #29045 - - « - - - -

Mary Duncan, now Downing,
Cherokee WE = « = = = =

Pune Duncan, now Soap,
Cherokee M-1160

lacie Scott, Cherckee #M-LTWG

L
L]
]
1

Betty Jean Scott, Cherckee NE - - =« = - - -

Curtis Scott, Cherckee NE = =« ~ = = -
George Scott, Cherokee NE - - - - - -

Katie Scott, Cherckee NE - - -

]
1
1

-

Total

I+ Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of

- $30.84

- $30.84

$30.84
fo.27
$5.14
- $5.14
$5.14

- §5.lh
- $185.00

this Court forthwith shall

disburse from the deposit for Tract No. V-2254E to C. C. Harmon the sum of

$150.00.

ALTEH B EAKROW .

APPROVED:

T
WPEA J4é.(,€%£44émﬁ

RUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



Tk THE JIITED 3TATES DISTRICY COURT FOR CHE FORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

Florsuce dpringer,
Plaintiff,
V. WO . 5240«01v;l

G. L., "Townsend,

Defendant,

ORIER ON MOTION 1OR SUMMARY JUDGHENL

Upon congideration of the deferdant®s Metion for Sﬁmmary Judgm
ment filed herein and the vriefs submitbted in supporl znd oppositlon
thereto, the vourt finds that e partial judgment should be euntered
upon sald motion.

The defendant moves for summary judgient on the basls that there
are no gernulne issues &8 to @ material fact and that he 1ls entitled
te juagaert as & matter of law, Upon examinatlion of the varlous
contentions of the parties, the Court finds that the defenhnt is
erntitled to judgment at this tinme upon the questlomsof law as here-
inafter indiceted; but further the Cort finds that there does exist

at this time o question of fmet @8 te one issue, as i3 hereinafter

indicated, Pursuant to Rule %6(d) the Court therefors enters & par-
tial Judgment in favor of the defendsnt and directs that a further
hearing be had for the purpose of allowing the iutroduciion of evi-
gence ns Lo tre one remalning guestion of foct es hersinafier point-
ad out,

The fmcte appearing that are not iu dispute arz: (a) the pro-
ceeding inztituted by George Barnett, Jr., before tha County Court
of Ureek County, Oklahoma, was for approvel of a conveyance by him
of restricted Indian lands (b) the only publication notlice published
was the ons of Yuvember 22, 1951: {e¢) ithe only notices served or &abe
tempted to bz servad on the Area Director for the Nuskogee Area
(Successor o the juperintendent of the PMive Clvilized Trribes) and
the United Stetes Probateatbtormey were the inttial omes, Hat 1s, the
notioces isswed under the date of Nowvemwber 20, 1651; (i) that no

further or sdditional notiess were lusouad othor thar those mentioned



avove; (@) thei wll the above wertioned rotlces indicated that a
heariay for the upproval of the deed ln yuestion was o be held at
2:00 », M. at tha Cresk County Court House in the Counby Courtroom
on December 4, 1951; (f) that the U, 5. Probete Attorney participated
in the approval hearing on January 3, 1952; (g) that a hearing was

held in open court on January 6, 1952, whersin the deed of George

bBarnett,fr., to Jeannstta Barneit nee Bichard, was approved by Judge
Ge M. Cunningnsa, County Judge of Creek County, Qklshoma.

The nlaintifi hereln hes abendored her contenticns as to frawd
and fallure of consideration in the transsction betwaen herself snd
the defeorndant and relies upon the proposition that the conveyance
ghe received from Ceorge Barmett, Jr., was vold amd of no effect.

In support of this proposition the pleintiff asserts several eonten~
tions, to-wlt: (1} HNo notice whatever was gilven tov the Unlted States
Probate Attormey as required by the Act of Congress of sugust 4, 1947,
61 stet. 7731 {hereinafter referred to as the Act of 1947} (2) Tme
publication notice, as published in the Sapulna Legal News on Novem~
bar 27, 195L, iadicated the approvel hearing was to be held on Decem-
ber 4, 1951, and thet in fact the hearing was held on Jenuwary 8, 19352,
without any further notice by publicrtion or notiee to the Ares
Director or the YJnlted States Probste Attorney, all as required by

the hAct of 1947; {3) Thai the ordsr setiing the petition of Geupe

Barnett, Jyyp, for approval hearing dlrected coupetitive bldding, but
that coupetitive bidding wes not had; (4) That the hearing set for
Deceuber 4, 1951, was postpened without an crder of the Court and
without further notlce to the Area Director or the United 5tates Pro-
bate Attorney o» further publicatior notice; (5) That the rotlce re~
guired by the pct of 1947 to be served upon the Area Dirsctor did not
give 10 days novice, but gave only eight days' notice; further that
the Aresa Director was without asuthority tc aceept ssrvice of notice
of such hesring pursuant to Sectlon 10 »f the Act of 1947; and fur-
ther that thers was never any actual notice of hearing for approvel

of the desed in ynestion had on fhe Ares Director either as to bthe




heering set for Leoerber %, 1951, nor the heering had or January B,
ivse.

the Court finds that there are noe genuine lssues of waterial
Tact as To the plaintiff's contertions nunbered (1) through (&)
sbove, and Murther inds a8 & natter of law that Judgrwent should be
rendersd thercon iu favor of (he defendesut.

An Lo wlielntiff's contention (1), the Act of 1947 calls for s
wiritten nctice of 4 hearing {for the approval of 2 conveyarce of an
Indian helr of restricted 1ond to be zivern to the Proheie Attormey
of The district wherein the uwetition is filed. No wmanmer of service
18 specified other than i1t should be writter notice. sSuch notlece is
to be given at leart ten days prior to hearing., The obvious purpose
of such provision ig to zive ths Probete sttorney an cpporiunity to
appenar. The Probnte Attorrey sppesrs in behalf of the Indlen. The
Court deems it iwmabasrial AT & returr is rzob made of the writien
notice and thet such retuarn is net vade » 2urt of the Usunty Cort
record iv a cese where the Probaste Lttorrsy has in fzet mude an epe-
peararce in the matier aand particlpsted in the anprovel hasring. The
purpose of the rotiee to the Probate fttormey has been fulfilled when
ne appears sné particlpsbes. such wes the case ln the matter here
under scrutiny. ‘The Court firds therefore that a return of written
notice is unnescensery amd the Act of 19%7 has been compliea with
where the 'iobate Attorney appears al Lhe hearing.

A5 to plaintff's contentions (2} and (&), the objectivns basically
are directed at the fact that no full hearing was held on December 4,
1951, though the netlecas gotten out designated that date for the hear-
ing, plus the {act tnat the full approval hearing was hsld on January
2, 1952, withoit the issuances of new or further notices., Plaintiff
contends the As% of 1987 would require new rotlces and that of neces-
sty the matter of the approval of the desd in gquesblon died &
natural deatt on yecember 4, 1951, whew rne full hearing wes had. The
Lot of Lu47 does oot have any provislons cutlining whet action should

bz tagen should e full hearing not be bad on the dete called for in




the noblczn., Ire nurpose of notice to the Probate Attorney and the
Ares Director is to sllow thelr pmiticipation iln the procesldings.

Ag indicated, ths Probabe sttorrey d41d gopeer and perticlpete,

By Sectiov Lo of the Act of 1947 the participation of the Area
Dirsctor, Tor the purpose of sxerclsing the preferentisl purchase
pighl of L seceabsey ol the Interdicr, s opbionsl srd such pre-
ferentisl risbt Luy be weived. His participation in the proceeding
is not wandatory and not zasenbilal bte its vaelidlty. The notlce en-~
visioned 4, Ssebilon 10 15 80 we ob Lleast ten days prior to the date
of sele or La tuis case the date set for the hearing for approvil.

By the very uasture ol te proceedirg herein, it iz reasoluble o con=
strue the statute Lo allow and sanctiorn a continuence of the approval
hearlig. wsection i {&)} specificelly provides that the Counbty Court
may set the petition for furbtisr wenring when deemsd 1ECOSSaNY. It
15 irierent in Lne procedursl suthsrity of & telbunal, & jugdicliul
body, or i sdmisistrative or ministorist body ia perforuance of
ministerial or guosi-judicial fundlives wiat a malier mnay e continued
for further hearil; and digposibtlon witaoul tne neceaslity of getting
out 4 hew seb of notlees as weuld be regulied should bhe heering ve
the initial one. he record does rnot indlcals a fourual order was
entered Ly Lhé CCUnby Court on peoelber 4y Y51, continuing the hear-
ing ©o Joglary o, L952. Though tils way oe Geeuwed The better or more
acceptable procedurs, budu vourd dows rov deen 1T fatal to the pro-
ceadings hereln hely on Januery o, L4952,

The sot of 1947 is sonstrued asg net Lo regulre new notiges should
the petition te continued on the date gei in the notice by the Counby
Court for further hearing and disposition, The record indleates the
matter was duly coutinued on December L4, 1951, to January 4y, 1952,
Pherafore, the Court finds thet the heering for epprovel of the ocon~
veyanae in question could be continued by the County Court and a
final dispazition wadie of the watier ~t a date luteor Ghan that reiated
in the initial notices. FPurther, the Court finds that no new notlces
were reguired by the Act of 1947 as & rosult of the natter belng

continued,

e et e et B s - e w . g B a——— e L s L SR 38 ¢




p

A be slalntiffrs contention (3}, the Jourd construss the Act
of 1947 as ant reguiring that the cals of the resiricted land be
ancawnlighed br cornetlbive bidding.  Sectbn L{d) is constroed as
moklnz Che sale by conpebitive bidding optional at the disocretion
of tha Comty dourt, The order of Povember 20, 1951, metting the
petition for nearint, reciisl that nny interested person nay appear
and sunnin 2 BLA Dop parchase of Lhe subjecl prowserty LT they so

declred. onls opder in ro way oound the Commby Court to anproval

af Ghe oorvcvarce heeoed vunom reteint of coimebibtive bics,  The County
Gourt aly nov reouits covpatiilve olddlng, as disclosed by its order
of Jeamiary 4, 992 and thersby axercised 1te optlon ns sutlined in

¢ Gmart findg that the County

seatior 1) o the fot cf 1987, Th
enet ooveecils intarorebed the Aot of 1087 and properly exercised
145 enticw in srorogiag the ssle witbout reouniring cempetiiive
widdine,

Az te the powsining combentilor of *he rlainttfe, vmmber (5)
abhoye, the oot finds that there s o ceuuine fssun as to s naterial
frot, Soewlt:  Uid She Ares Direclteor wecsive wrltten notles at least
ter ders nrior bo the day the nebittor for gnorovel wes soh for hear-

» ugn returned ord 1z i the

IHEATCRNNT S O o5 o1 T B W S LA R VAl s
reocrd, L oovidancer oorllsiing dates of receipt by the Ares

niregtor,

r notice wag necessary for

ThAg Jourt hovinyg found obal o
the contirued hearing date of January &, 1932, bhe only remalning
guestion g, did ths Ares Dirsctor recelve such motlce on 1o cne

st ben daye

pot

vistoned undcr the nct of 194%7, and if go, was 1t at i
prior Lo the dabe vae petitica wes get for hearing.

The plainblfy sontends thab service of the netice of this hear-
ing: must be effectuated in the namer oublined in secbion 3 aof the
Aot of April 10, 1926, This Act asevded deotion 7 oof the 4ot of
Moy 27, 190%. The ourpose of Usotion 3 of the Act of 19206 was to

sllow Cthe intorvention by the inlited Stntes in suits whereln a party

o ol e o A AR a5




[N

o

woes slalwivg tlbis bo or g interest in lands 2llotbted Lo o clblaen

of the Five Civilived [pilues, or the procesds, lssucs, rents aod

profits derived fres sane. The vurnose further was Lo ailow the
remcvsl of wuea sulis From s sbate court to the United 3tatss Dise
trich ODourb. This section oi the Act of 1926 is rvemedinl in nature

£o irnsure a2 onermapencs of title. Thoe zuits referred Yo in the Sec~

tion wevrs Shose wheps, wrlmaorily, $16he was In dlspute.

the sob of D20 The Joltel suata moins oo osorby o sy oselion

DO S )

crnte or

tnvolvin. rastrelote’ fadier lowds wihinn ad luliontaed
Fodersl oourng, ootld reelillaoate =i phoir iansbtance ho b sueh
pricr Suugent cob oside,

The orovesdit o with whicor we arn consernald herc, wha npproval
of o canvavaics of restrioted Indim lapd by oan Indien belr, does
got a1l wischin twe mavrviaw of bhe cleosa ov sults outiingd in 560w
tien 3 of the sct o 1926, Therafors, the Jourt finds thot that segw
£iom is Sneosliostle to the sarvice of volice o Lhe Lees Lircobor
an reduired 1n Lhe ansrovsal nroeoedineos,

e noties requiced to e piver Uhe sared Lircctor 1s, a8 pointed
ouv euriler iu bBhis Urder, Yur vhe purgose ol sllowlng the secretary
of tiae Interior Lo exercise a preferentlal purchase right i he g0
dcsired. Tie preference right is set out in Section 2 of ihe Act of
June 26, 1930, sna anended by Sectios lu of the Act of fugust b, 1547,
and 1L ls onl, wursuaal B0 bhis sectlion thabt noltlge need be given fo
the Arsa Direcior.

A perusal of Sectlon 10 of ths Lot of 1947 indlcetes Lhat no
specisl marmer of notice 1s set out therelu, The onlyv peguirerentsare
that it be wrltber and be served at lesst ten dsys prior to the hesr-
inz date, Therefors, the Court construes sectlon 10 te provide that
ary mavmer of nctunl written notice o the area Direcior lg proper and

Wwill be offectiv: uncer Seebion 10 of the Ach of 1447 il served ab least

10 days prier Lo the date the petition for approval is set for fmmaring.




nhera, Ghe notlos o the Ares mireatonr oiloabas

two confliching Jinteg o as Lo whar 14 wop recelvel. The Oonrt will

vaasive foToinals rvidsnes upon Bhe uestiom af the dste of actual

IR VRN B

o pha frea Dlregtor at a bhearing seb for that

raecaint of o

i a3 mmy avTer sueh ayidence gz bthay may have on

Minuia She avidaans pescivoed show bhat the Avaes Director had

L

Gptiar Ao tans T oanvs Trian to the dobe tha notltios Tor approvel

ke

mmomest Saw oorivo, ther the woblos posuleemsnts of thn Aot af 197

AL L neore emne Tulln ana B fudoment gr SPhe pefsining aons
feabiom ATt cLalasaf? will be parlayrad An faver of tho dnfendent.
Shoull hboow Tl alvw thet bho fron Diroobtor (iR neot

roocive weibien aosiae ben deyi poiiy tooone Cobo bhe petivioa for

APPIOVEL WUE Suu SO0 near ing, bLsT Novlic pequirenonts of bl Ach of
1947 will no bave bean fulrfilled wsa Bhe procesedlings of approval
will be degned veld by reason ol this deletS.

fp GH1S vegnra, She Jourt polnbs oud shat the County Lourt 1ln
condueting the prosesdings Jor approvit of sonvaeymnces of resiricted
Imdlan landn a3ts 58 an inmbminentality ol the Upihed Sbaves. It
corplea out @ minlsterial funotiod. However, Congraus oy Lhe avw
af April 10, lwaf, Les etiemptec o seabilize the orders of gpproval
thereafter maai. Lne Jounty wourd conbinues to furctisn in this ra-
gord 1n o sholivevial sapocity, but the orders of approval have been
put on & por with thst of & court of zeneral jurisdiction., Congress
heps the subhority te predetermine the lepel asffect of bhe spproval
orders losued. oy no meang copld Consress expand the stebte jurlioe
diction of the County Courte of the state of Oklahoms, but the legel
affoct of %helr orders issued pursuant o Congressional directlon
can e prodeteraired by bthe Corpress, T effectusating thal purpose
the act of April Lo, 1926, provider Lt the orders approving such
convayances of much land ahall be in opou court and fghall be Cone

clugive s Lo the jurisdiotion of sueh court to epprove such desd.”




T nat #0205 o bike proviss is Yo uut esuch asnvoval ord

2 5oon &
par with orier: o shavbes of ganaral jurisdiction, bhus giving U
abbrliogutes cenerally recognlzed in such acts of courts of cameral
jiarisdiloiios %S¢ the orders of approvai. Thus, such approval SPASDE

are not subject Lo lspeachment except Tor extrinsio fraud or wanb

chdar sppecelog oo the judgmsut roll.  Where Ghe judgment

of jurls:
roll o eesord elaarly sneaks, 1t lu coneluslve as o Jurindictlon.
I 4t 5o oalant, Aw iy presuned bhal Jurisdietion exlsted, I it
alffirontivels ohouws o ool of jurisilabios, 1t la olao conciusive

an b L Faci.

Tha Drnal crder of goprovel enbered by the County Cowrd of
apeck Sowalo on J wraoiy ©, L¥52, contalre o reclial of Jurdsdictlon,
suchi a reeibil. howsver, is zot corolusive 17 Bhe record in fact
shows sn aT{irostive leck of jurisdicticn, ‘fhe record baies oub the
recitnl of jurisdichion excent thoat the noblce to the v Direotor
gontning Swe conflistine datea as to o whon snch notloe Wis pervad on
the Apen Olroecstar, T8 v fast aarved on tovaebsr 23, 1954, as indi-
enbed Shopaan, 19 would be valid sobice siluce sinen sapyad ten days

e date, If in Tach aarves on ‘ovenber 26,

oY omors nrior o Lo

e Ardiocawed shereon, LB owowld be o iavalid sand dafectiyy notice

1 %o the hearins date. Thus,

SlRUG LelVed Lesd Lasn A&y

baig Court wil. ook behlnd the reciiel of requlsite jurigdictional
Wothos cww lows o boe entire pesort. s poluled oul abovs, the
parties wey Louroduce evidersce, 1f any, 0 ragolve Lhe insonsistency
apparent lr the record aw to whoen the notice was servsd on the Area
pirector, 1u Lo o ordered.
Lated, this _1} day of Februery, 1963,
}/ : . .
L7\\{((i.=;;{~:\,J{<i A0y

Frod Laugherty’ :
Tnited Stales District Judge




WGILEED 3TATES DISTRICT COLLT WOR THE
HORTHER{T DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintif?,
vs. 3 givil No. 5359
181.15 Acres of Land, More or less, }
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, ) Tract No. 260GE
Oklahomsa, end Nethan Rosenberg, et al, ; =1 1 8
and Unknown Cwners, S
Defendants. )

[ A |  Foea)
i I.L.-L}.';

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION AND OPTIONS
" AND ORDER OF DISTRLDUTION MNOBLE ¢ ey
4"':}&1‘:@ U. G. DI\ {on

3.

Qn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation

and options entered intc by and between the plaintiff and the defendants therein
nemed,

The Court finds that the plaintiff and Bessie M. Johnson, Mlldred M.
Adams, Patience M. McHulty, Dele Archer McNulty and Eugene C. Mullendore,
defendants herein, have, by the stipulation and options above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estate in Tract No. 2609E, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in thie cause, is the total sum of $25.00
inciusive ¢f interest, which amount wes deposited into the Reglstry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and
the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the
Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests ‘n the subject tract. The Court further finds that the above-named
defendants were the sole owners of the captioned tract on the date of taking,
and they are ertitled to the entire award therefor.

IT I¢, THEREFORE, BY ‘THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDLGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Decleration of Teking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as sgid tract ig described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to bve paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 2600E is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest. The following

sumg heve been disbursed, to wit:

Bessie M. Johnson $1.91
Mildrad M. Adems 1.89
Eugene C. Mullendore 0.59 $h. 39




The above sums were disbursed in the erroneous belief that the above owners
owped those interests a8 set out in the order of distribution f1led August 28,
1962; this judgment modifies and corrects that order of distribution and the

entire ownership and their respective total shares are set out as folliows:

Bessle M. Johnson 22533/73820 $7.64
Mildred M. Adams 22881 /73820 7.55
Patience M. MeNulty 20261/'73820 6.87
Dale Archer MeNulty 1760/ 13820 0.58
Fugene C. Mallendore 6985/73820 2.36

$25.00

C. The Clerk of this Court ig hereby authorized and girected to
draw checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the emounts herein-

after set forth, paysble to the order of the following named payees;

Ieasie M. Johnson $5.73
Mildred M. Adams 5.66
Fatience M. McNulty 6.87
Isle Archer MeNulty 0.56
Fugene C. Mullendore 1.77 $20.61

i
Entered this /9  day of February 1963.

AT
Lodi i

Al S AR
UNLITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROLL:
HOBEAT P. SANIEL
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




Deficlency Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Uithout Res of Imps
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) N
Plaintiff, o
ve. ¢ivil Fo. 551

Certain Iand in the City of Tulsa, ) T
County of Tulse, State of Oklahous, )
and Gonmsumers 011 Btations, Inc., ;

)

et a1, and Unknown Ouners,
Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this dey thls cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(g}
entered into by the defendant(wy) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(gd (mwed{ic) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Cowst finds that the plaintiff and Fell Tingley,

, defendant (g herein,
have, by the stipulation(®) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(m) in
Parcal No. 20 , as set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 27,000.00 , inclusive of interest.

The sum of $24,000.00 » vas deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(®) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this action. Service of process hes been perfected either personally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(sm).

IT IS, "HEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of titla to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Teiing in and to the land(®:) hersinabove
referred to, as sald tract{e) (gxe){is) described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

B. The Just compensation %o be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Exawicbmbditttbor Parcel No. 20 s is the sum of

$ 27,000.00 , ineclusive of interest; and

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $ 3,000.00 » without interest.
Unon receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the {lerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw {a) check{x) on the funds in the Reglstry of
this Court in the mmount(g) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following namsd puyee(s):

Nellmgm""**'“‘“"'—:ba?jmiw

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.
o
Entered this / - day of Febraary 156 3.

P

THITED STATES DISTRLCT JULGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT F. SANTEE
Agaistant United &Sitates Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

MORTHERNW DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA i

United States of America N o
s ) cUE T RS
Piaintiff, Civil No. 4581
Conn i O RO
vE. e UL, Districs o

Tract No. A-115E-1

(Surface and lMinerals)

)
)
]
)
33.22 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa County, Cklahoua, )
end Thomas .. Bartley, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, )

Defendante. g

FINAL JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of Americe, by ite attorney, and in accordance with its Com-
plaint in condernetion, for a defeult judgment determining the ownership and
the just compensatlon to be awarded the former cwners of an undivided one-half
interest in Tract No. A-115E-1, which is more pertlculerly desceribed in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

The Ceurt finds that the Declaration of Teking an¢ Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdication of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction, that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by prblication of notice, ms prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Frocedure, on ell perties defendant having compensable interests
in the subject tract and that & partisl judgment has been entered pertaining
to 8 one-half irterest in the subject tract.

The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that Jesn Paul Getty
and the successcr or successors of him, as Trustee or Trustees of the Trust
created and provided for in the Last Will and Testament of Sarah C. Getty,
deceased, i the ownep of an undivided cne-half interest, es record owner, of
the mbove-capticned tract on the date of taking and is entitled to receive thet
proportionate pert of the final award aprplied to his interest.

The Ceurt further finds, thet the law firm of Hecht, Hadfield,
Farbech and McAlpin of New Yrok City, New York, sttorneys for Jean Paul Getty,
et al., has advised the United States Attorney by letter dated February 9, 1960
that this defendant did not desire to contest thie proceeding nor appear there-
in. The Court therefor finds this defendsnt, Jean Paul Getty, and his succes-
5Or or successors a6 Trustee or Trustees of the Trust created and provided for
in the Last Will and Testement of Sarah C. Getty, decessed, in default at this
time and that Jdgment in this proceeding mey properly be entered at this time

pursuant to the application of the United States of America.

L e e T A————————————-—_——— e £



The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Clifford
Werd and Jean Pa:l Cetty and the successor or successors of him, a Trustee or
mrustees of the 'Prust created and provided for in the lLast Will and Testament
of Sarah C. Getty, deceased, were the sole record owners of the above-captioned
tract cn the date of taking each owning a one-half interest in said tract, and
s8¢ such are entitled to receive the entire award therefor, and that pursuant to
8 partial judgment previously entered in this case, the issues of opwnership and
just compensation of the one-half interest owned by Ciifford Ward have been
adjudicated,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $75.00, inclusive cf interest, is Just compensstion for the taking of the
one-half interest in the estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. A-115E-1, as such
estate and sald <ract are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declsra-
tion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT I8, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

{(A) The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the cme-half interest
in the estate sew forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to
the lsnd hereinsbove referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(B) The sole record owner of the one-half interest in the estate
taken in Trect No, A~115E-]1 is Jean Paul Getty, and the successor or successors
of him, as Trustee or Trustees of the Trust created and provided for in the
Last Will and Testament of Searah . (etty, deceased, and s2s such 18 entitled to
receive that portion of the award epplied to his respective interest;

(c) Tue just compensation tc be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of this one-half interest in Tract No. A-115E-1 is the sum of $75.00, inclueive
of interest;

(D) Tre Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to draw a check
on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $75.00, made paysble
to Jean Paul Getty, and his successor or successors &s Trustee or Trusteee of
the Trust crested and provided for in the Last Will and Testament of Sarsh C.
Getty, deceased, and cause payment to be made.

L
Entered this /{; day of February 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUIGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:
W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JEK.
Agsistant U. S.Attorney

o . e e A A ECHAEA A T R




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTHICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, § Civil No. 4836
§
234.94 Acres of land, More or Less, ; Tract No. A-115E-2
Bituste in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee }
Counties, Cklahcms, and Clifford g
Werd, et al and Unknown Owners, = ;
) T N
Defendents. ) b
FINAL JUDGMENT PRhs b e

On this day this cause camwe on for hearing upoﬁaﬁﬁfﬁﬁwgigpt'p% of

NN

the United 3tates of Americe, by its attorney, and in accoréénce wffh”its'Com’
piaint in condemmation, for & default Judgment determining the ownersghip and
the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners of an undivided one-half
interest in Tract No. A-115E-2, which 18 more particularly described in the
Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complsint were
duly filed snd that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of thie action, thet service of process has been perfected either perw
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties defendant having compensabie interests
in the subject tract and that & pertisl judgment has been entered pertaining
to & one<half interesi in the gubject tract.

The Court finpds, upon the evidence presented thet Jean Paul Getty and
the successcr or successors of him, ms Trustee or Trustees of the Trust created
and provided for in the Last Will and Testament of Sarash C. Getty, deceased, is
the owner of en undivided one-half interest, ss record owner, of the above
captioned tract on the date of teking snd is entitled to receive that proportion-
ate part of the finml award applied to his interest.

The Court further finde, that the law firm of Heeht, Hadfield, Farbasch
and MeAlpin of New York City, New York, attorneys for Jean Paul Getty, et 8l.,
has advised the United States Attornmey by letter dated February 9, 1960 that
this defendant did not desire to contest this procesding nér appeay therein.
The Court therefore finds this defendant, Jean Paul Getty, and his successor or
successors 85 Trustee or Trustees of the Trust created and provided for in the

Lest Will end Testament of Sarah C. Getty, deceaged, in default at this time

et by mghmplmi. o it -



e e . e sl bbb s e

and that Judgment in this proceeding mey properly be entered at this time pur-
suant to the epplication of the United States of America,

Tae Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Clifford
Ward and Jean Puul Getty eané the successor or successore of him, 8 Trustee or
Trustees of the Trust crested and provided for in the Last Will and Testament
of Sarah C. Getly, deceased, were the gole record owners of the above-captioned
tract on the date of taking each owning & cne-half interest in sald tract, and
as such are entitled to receive the entire sward therefor, and thet pursusnt to
& partial judgment previously entered in this cese, the issues of ownership and
just compensation of the one-half interest owned by Clifford Ward have been
adjudicated.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, taat the amount
of $12.50, inciusive of interest, is Jjust compensation for the taking of the
one-half interest in the estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. A-115E-2, as
such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the Complaint and
Declaration of Making heretofore filed in this cause.

1T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORUERED, ADJURGED AND DECREED:

(£) ‘he vesting in the plaintiff of title to the one-hslf intereat
in the estate pet forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to
the land hereinsbove referred to, &6 said tract ls described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

{B)} The sole recerd owner of the one-half interest in the estate
taken in Tract No. A-115E-2 is Jean Paul Getty, and the successor or Successors
of him, as Trus-ee or Trustees of the Trust created and provided for in the
Llast Will and Testament of Sarah €, Getty, deceased, end &s such is entitled
to receive that portion of the award applied to his respective interest;

{C) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of thils one-haly interest in Tract No. A-115E.2 is the sum of $12.50, inclusive
of interest;

(D) The Clerk of the Court is directed snd authorized to draw & check

on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $12.50, mede payable




to Jean Paul Getuy and the successor or successors of him, &8 Trustee or
Trustees of the "rust crested and provided for in the Lest Will and Testsment
of Sarsh C. Qetty, decessed, and cause payment to be made.

Entered this ;K x aay of February 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United States DPistrict Court

APFROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,
W. H, THLXTON, JR.
Aseistant U. S. Attorney

o T, MG SV HMPAGA R S = T rar




Ay an A KR M A e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTRERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of America,
Pleintiff,
Civil No. 485k

va.

£00.49 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Cklshema, and Clifford
Werd, et al, and Unknown (wners,

« A=l =
Tract No l%E%%:

5
.

Defendents.

FINAL JUDGMENT R
On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the appliéé%ionﬁg}
the United States of Americe, by its attormey, and in accordance with its Cow-
plaint in condemnaticn, for a default judgment determining the ownership and
the just compens&ticn to be awarded the forwer cwners of an undivided one-half
interest in Tract No. A-115E-3, which is more particularly described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

The Court finds that the Declaratlon of Taking and Compleint were
duly filed and what the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this actlon, that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendsnt having compensable interests
in the subject fract and thst & partial judgment has been entered perteining
to a one-nalf interest in the subject tract.

Tae Court finds, upon the evidence presented that Jesn Paul Getty and
the successsr or successors of him, as Trustee or Trustees of the Trust created
and provided for in the lLast Will and Testament of Serah C. Getty, deceased, is
the owner of an undivided one-half interest, as record owner, of the above-
captioned tract on the date of taking snd is entitled to receive thet proportion-
ate part of the final award applied to his interest,

The Court further finds, thet the law firm of Hecht, Hedfield,
Ferbach and McAlpin of New York City, New York, attorneys for Jean Paul Getty,
et al., has advised the United States Attorney by letter dated February 9, 1960
that this defendent did not desire to contest this proceeding nor appear there-
in. The Court therefore finds this defendant, Jesn Paul Getty, and his succes-
50r or successors as Trustee or Trustees of the Trust created snd provided for
in the Last Will and Testament of Sarsh C. Getty, deceased, in defsult at this
time and thet Judgment: in thie proceeding may properly be entered at this time

pursuent to the application of the United States of America,

T T A w1 e o e A AN A LR e e A koA . i e



The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Clifford
Ward and Jesn Paul Getty end the successor or successcrs of him, & Trustee or
Trustees of the Trust created and provided for in the Last Will and Testament
of Serah ¢, Getty, decessed, were the sole record cwners of the ehove~captioned
tract on the date of teking each owning @& one-helf interest in said tract, and
a5 such are entitled to recelve the entire sward therefor, and that pursuant to
& partisl ;udgment previcusly entered in this case, the issues of ownership and
just compensation of the one-helf interest owned by Clifford Ward have been
adjudicated.

qhe Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the smount
of $100.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
one~half intereat in the estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. A-115E-3, as
such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

1T IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED:

{A) The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the one-half interest
in the estete set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to
the lend hereinsbove referred to, &s sald tract is described therein, is hereby

confilrmed;

{B) The sole record owner of the cne-half interest in the estate
taken in Tract No. A-115E-3 ig Jesn Paul Getty, and the successor ol SUCCEessSOIs
of him, as Trustee or Trustees of the Trust created and provided for in the
last Will end Testament of Sersh C. Getty, deceased, and as such is eéntitled
to receive that portion of the award applied to his respective interesi;

{C) 'The just compensation tc be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of this one-half interest in Tract No. A-115E-3 is the sum of $100.00, inclusive
of interest;

(D) The Cilerk of the Court is directed and esuthorized to draw & check
on the funde in the Hegistry of this Court in the amount of $100.00, made pay-
able to Jesn Paul Getty, and his successor or successors a& Trustee or Trustees
of the Trust created and provided for in the Lest Will and Testameni of Sarsh C.
Getty, deceased, snd ceuse payment to be made,

Entered this . .0 day of February 1963.

ALLEN E. BARRGW
JUDGE, United States Distriet Court

AFPPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR,

W, R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. S, Attorney

o ori AR Rl e e b — A VO A s 1 i o ——————————— e 5



UNITED STATES BISTRICT COURT FOR THE _
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Uy

United States of America, }
Pleintiff, )
) .
VE. ) Ccivil No. 4897
)
234,10 Acreg of Land, More or Less, )
Situaste in Tulss and Pawnee Counties, ) Tract No. A-115E-4
Oklahoma, and Joe Wilson, et a&l, and )
Unknown (wners, g
Defendants. }

FINAL JUDGMENT

Cn this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, end in accordance with its Com-
pilaint in condemnsticn, for & defsult judgment determining the ownership and
the just ccmpensetion to be awarded the former owners of an undivided one-half
interest in Tra:t No. A-115E-l, which is more particulsrly described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

The (ourt finds thet the Declerastion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdication of the parties and the subject
watter of this actiorn, that service of process has been perfected either per.
sonelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensgble interests
in the subject tract and that a partial judgment hes been entered pertaining to
& one-hnlf interest in the sublect tract.

The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that Jean Paul Getty and
the successor oir successors of him, as Trustee or Trustees of the Trust created
and provided for in the Last Will and Testament of Sarah C. Getty, deceased, is
the owner of an undivided one-half interest, as record owner, of the sbove-
ecaptioned tract on the date of taking and is entitled to receive that proportion-
ate part of the final award applied to his interest. ;

The Court further finds, that the lew firm of Hecht, Hadfield,
Farbach and McA.pin of New York City, New York, attorneys for Jean Paul Getty,
et al., has advi.sed the United States Attorney by letter dated Februery 9, 1960
that this defendant did not desire to contest this proceeding nor appear there-
in. The Court therefore finds this defendant, Jean Paul Qetty, and his succes-
E0r Or successors &8s Trustee or Truetees of the Trust created and provided for
in the Last Will and Testament of Sarah C., Getty, deceased, in defesult at this
time and that Judgment in this proceeding wmay properly be entered at this time

pursuant to the spplication of the United Stetes of America.




e e e A——— e e 12 P e - . . A AR VMR WALt e - 8 =

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Clifford
Ward and Jesn Paul Getty, and the successor or successors of him, a Trustee or
Trustees of the Trust created and provided for in the Last Will and Testament
of Sarah C. Getly, decemged, were the sole record owners of the above-captioned
tract on the date of taking esch owning & one-half interest in said tract, and
as such are entltled to receive the entire award therefor, and that pursuant to
a partial judgment previously entered in this case, the issues of cwnership and
Just compensation of the one-half interest owned by Clifford Ward have been
adjudicated.

Tae Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $25.00, Inclusive of interest, is Just compensaticn for the taking of the
cne-half interest in the estate by the plaintiff in Tract No., A-115E-4, as
such estate snd ssid tract are described and set forth in the Compleint and
Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause.

I'T IS, THEREFOHRE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

(A) %he vesting in the plaintiff of title tc the one-half interest
in the estate set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to
the land hereinebove referred toc, as sald tract is described therein, 1s hereby
confirmed;

{(B) The sole record owner of the one-half interest in the estate
teken in Tract Ko. A-115E-k is Jean Paul Getty, and the successor or successors
of him, as Trustee or Trustees of the Trust created and provided for in the
last Will and Testament of Sarah C. Getty, deceased, and as such is entitled
to receive that portion of the award applied tc hls respective interest;

(¢} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of this one-half interest in Tract No. A-)215E-4 is the sum of $25.00, inclusive
of interest;

(D) The Clerk of the Court is directed and suthorized to draw & check
on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount of $25.00, mede paysble
to Jean Paul Getty, and his successor or successors as Trustee or Trustees of
the Trust created and provided for in the lLast Will and Testament of Sarsh C.
Getty, decessed, and cause p% ent to be made,

Ertered this //Kf day of Pebruary 1963.

ALLEN E. BARRUW

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

W.R.THMTON IR
W. R, THIXTCK, JR.
Agsistent U. 8. Attorney




Judgment én Motden—
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (Option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)

)
Flaintiff, §
v. % Civil Wo.  &O§%..

)

287.25 Acres of lLand, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Ossge and Peunee
Counties, Cklehotn and Hasrold V.
Weaver, et sl amdl Unknown Cwnere,

Tract(s) No(s) Ie938al,=2
and I.938E

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this dey this cause comes cn for consideration on the
motion of pleintiff for s judgment on the optioneg} granted by the
defendant{gy and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

Tne Court finds that prior to the Institution of the ebove
proceeding the United Stetes of America and the defendant(gl Creek NWation,
by Turner Bear, Chief Tribal Couneil,

entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (&n) option{gd for
the purchese of land granted by sald defendant(gd and eccepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by tke Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of 3 2,200.00ecass 3
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensaetion for the taking
of the estate(s) tc be condemned in Tract(s) No(e) Iag3Gel,-R, & I-938B

as such estate(s) and said tract(s) are described in the complaint and
declargtion of tuking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
(was) fwgget the sole owner{g) of the above-captioned tract(s) on the
date of taking; —het {hw)itthmy) (1s) fmegd entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and egreement is a valid one.‘ having been

approved and ratified by the Ares Ddrector, Buresu of Indian Affsirs.
The Court further finds tha% gervice of process has been

perfected, eltherr personsily or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having ccmpensable interests in the subject tract(s) and thet a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all parties making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

17 IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estate(s) set
forth in the compleint snd declaration of taking in and to the land(s) here-
insbove referred to, as sald tract{s) kimy (are) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) fThe just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract{s} No(s). I»9381,~2 and 19388

is the sum of $ £,800.00eessssenss , inclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this

Court.

,&?f/ 4 4 iy
Entered this f{ day of nlﬁ,dxbﬂ.zggp 196 = .

LY =) nlal)
APFROVED; ALLEN E. BARD-
SO T IToN, IR, JUDGE, United States District Court
<. We Re THEIXTON ,JE.
—henivbant—th—E

Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FCR THE Judg't on Moticn
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF AMERICA {Option)

United States of America,
Civil No. 5021

Tract(m Nofew 1962
i f

Plaintiff,
V8.

-
1
3

Situate in Creek, Osage snd Pawnee
Counties, Olklshoma and J. 0. Stith,
et al, and Unimown Ouners,

)

)

3

529.99 Acres of Land, More or less, é
Defendants. }

PRI O TIOET
JUDGMENT ON MOTION Tty VLS Desrie- o

Cn this day thie cause comes on for considerstion on the motion of
plaintiff for & Jjudgnent on the optionfed granted by the defendant(gy snd
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of Americs, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the abcve proceeding
the United States of America end the defendant(@) J. W. Byrenm

entered into a contrect and sgreement, as evidenced by (an) option(gd for the
purchase of lsnd granted by said defendant(@) and sccepted on behelf of the
Plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the smount of $150.00 ’
inclusive of interest, would be swarded as Jjust compensation for the taking
of the estste() to be condemned in Tract(mg No(@d 1962

es such estatefyy and said tractl@d are described in the complaint end declara-
tion of teking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant{gg (was)(mgpe)
the Bole owner of the sbovewcaptioned tracthe) on the date of taking; that
(ne) Ghbes) (is) sbmeed entitled to the entire awerd therefor; and that the
contract and agreement is a velid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all partles defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tractlmy) and that a copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(g) eet forth in
the compleint and declaraticn of teking ir and to the landfag hereinebove re-
ferred to, as suid tractfeg (is) Gapex) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

3} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tractle) Nofex). 1962

is the sum of $ 150,00 , inclusive of interest,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order{(e) of thie Court.

Entered this 38ty  day of pebrusry 196 3 .

/uf Allen B. Perrow
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

/8/ w. & Thixton, Jr.
Apsistant United States Attorney




Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT (CURT FCR THE {(Opds ) "
NORTHERN TISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ??O% iw Ez EE

United States cof Ameriea,

Plaintiff,
V. Civil ¥No.

NMOBLE G HOOT
Clerly, U, 8. Distrior C o

514,12 Acres of Land, More or Lese
Situate in Tulss, Creel and Pawnee
uﬂmﬁ”, Gkiahoms and D. H. Crsmer,
¢t al, end Unknown Qunera,

Tract(s) No(s) gug3Bul,eg,
snd I-9388

T a e SIS SN S S

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTYON

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the opticn@ granted by the
defendant(s) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the ebove
proceeding the United States of America and the defendsnt(s) pweek Nation, by
Turner Besr, Chiefl Trital Councll, and Suarey Mid-Continent 041 Company

entered into a ccntract and agreement, as evidenced by (en) option(gl for
the purchase of land granted by saild defendant(s) and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, whereln
it was agreed thet the smount of $ H50.00..c0s s
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the takin,
of the estate(s) tc be condemned in Tract(s) No(s) T~938e1,2, and I-934E

as such estane(s) and said tract{s) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking lheretofore filed in this cause.

The Court Turther finds that the above-nemed defendant(s)
{were) the sole owner(s) of the above-captioned tract(s) on the
date of teking; that (Jag (they) (aly(are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement is e valid one., hgving been
spproved and ratified by the Ars Director, Buresu of Indlan Affairs.

The Court further finds that gervice of process has been
perfected, elther personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant heving compensable interests in the subject tract(s) end that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all parties meking an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, "HEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estate(s) set
forth in the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land(s) here-
inabove referred to, as sald tract(s) Gggl (sre) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

{B} fThe Just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for
the taking of Trect(s) Fo(s). Zeg3fel,-2 and I«938E

is the sum of § 850,00 0nnsene , inclusive
of interest, which sum has keretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this
Court.

(7
Entered this //;f

ALLEN E. BARRGW

APFROVED:
W, ROTHIATON, JR.
W. R. THIZIOK, JH,
B 1T o

JULDGE, United States District Court

Attorney




e . . A L s At it v - . . e e e eme m e m e vt e gt Al ke st - I P

T{TED 3TATIS DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTHICT OF CKLAHOMA

Umdwed Stetes of Averles,

}
! .
Plaintiff, i Civil Ho. 5178
)
vs. J Tractes Kos. 3200Ee3 &
J JBOBE -l
33043 Acres o VTaud, More or less, J
Situate in Oesge and Pawnee Counties, J
sklanoma, and Eizle M. Flodley, et ad., J
and Unkuown Owners, J
A
I
Det'endants . )
ORDILR OF DISMISEAL
. .',:. (']{_ ,/ L
On this / / : day of i ULty 1063 there came on

)

for nearing the application of Plaintifl, the United SﬁWs of Americs, for
an order directing disnisssl of those portions of & Complaint end Declaration
of Taking filed May 10, 1961l under Civil Actios Mo, 5172 which appliy te Trects
Nos. 3208E-3 and 3200F.k,

After beim; ndviged by counsel for plaintiff, the Court finds that
the estates laken in these tracts were previousiy acquired in Civil Action
No. 5071 filed on Decerber 2, 1960.

The Court Ffurither finds that for the ressouns given these Uyacis
should he dismisced from Civil Aetion Ro. 5172.

IT IS,TISREPORE,ORDERED THAT those portions of the Compleint and
Declavation f Taking in Civil Action No. 5172 filed May 10, 134l which pertain

to Tracte Hos. 320HE-3 and 3B08E~k ere hereby dismissed and held nsught.

BLLEN B, BARET

URITEL BIAVES DISTHICE JUDGE

APPRCVEL:

COEeE P BT
FAORERT P, GANGLE
Agsistant Valted Ptatse Attorney




e . s oot as o oot . i e Eodboe s e P s o o e o vt 4

Def. Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Without Res. of Imps
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, § Civil No. W76

VE. %

90.00 Acres of Lard, More or Less, Tract No. AWIl§ § °°

Situste in Tulee County, Oklahoma, )

and Jeck Quincy Scott, et &1, and )

Unknown Owners, )] :
Defendents. ;

FINAL JUDGMENT

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulations
entered intc hy tie defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipuls-
tions are tendered herewith for filing herein,

The Court finds that plaintiff snd H. E. Bridges, Don Wilcox, sole
heir of Dora Wileox, dezeased, and Dorothy Stone Loeffler a/kfa Dorothy Stone
Fox, the owners of 3/Lths of the oil, gas and other minerals, lessor's interest,
under that part of this tract described as the NE of SEL of Seetion 8, Township
19 North, Range 10 East, Tulsa County, Oklshoms, have, by the stipulaticns above
referred to, ngreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the teking of their respective interest in the estate in Tract No. A=11L, as
set forth in the Complaint and Declaratiocr of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause is as follows:

H. E, Bridges ard Don Wileax (Jointly)...esvuss.l/2 interest,.ooe. . $400.00

Dorothy Stone Leefflelseeessseseeanrsasasessrssscl/l Interest.. . ,.....$200.00
The Court further finds that the other 1/4 interest in the oil, gas snd other
wminerals is owned by Jack Quiney Scott and Geraldine Francils Scott, and thet
that interest was compensated for and disposed of insofer as these proceedings
are concerned with s Partial Judgment filed in this cause on January 18, 1963.

The Court further finds that plaintiff and Lu Ms< Petroleum Compeny,
James R. Colpitt, Joel A. Wolfe, A, B. Braun, Theodore D. Sechrest, Hazel Baker
Taylor, Inez J. Wclfe and I, H. Van Horn, defendante herein, have, by the stip-
ulation above referred <o, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of their respective interest in the estate in Tract
No. A-11k, as set forth and described in the Complsint and Declrastion of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause is as follows with the respective interest owned

by thege parties defeniant set forth adjacent to their name, to-wit:

e s -4 AV SRR A o T e 1



A B A oA PR .

Iu Ma: Petroleum Company and
James R. Colp.tt, Jointly..........31/32 of 7/8 lessee interest...§293.00

Joel A. Wolfe,..... veverainarsesesass 3/l of 1/32 ORRivuununsannasrns 1.50
Ay B, Brouh.oessroesens PO veeeen 3/l of 1/32 OBRuvuvacnrssonnres .50
Theodore D. SECUI€BL.rsanscwsss 0.1811023 of 1/8 lessor interest.i.ev 19.7h
Hozel Baker TBYLOT cvrserrsrae, 0.22083465 of 1/8 lessor interest..... 24.89
INez J. WOLfeu s veusnsersrsnes 0.28683465 of 1/8 lessor interest..... 2k.89
T. Hy VAL HOTTesnvrrarenesensee0.3622047 of 1/8 lessor interest....._ 39.48

TQTAL $EOK.OO

The Court finds that these above owners owned all the lessee and lessor
interests in the o0il, gas and cther minerals under that part of Tract No.
A-114 described as the S3 S3 SE} Nwi of Section 8, Township 19 North, Renge
10 East, Tulss County, Oklahoma, and that there was no oil and gas lease upon
the balance of thie trsct, the N3 SEL of Section 8, Township 19 North, Range
10 East, Tulsa County, Oklahou&.

The Coult finde that there was deposited &s estimated compensation
for the taking of the estate in this tract, the sum of $15,440.00, of which
sum the totsl amount of $15,400.00 has previously been disbursed by order of
this Court to the owners of the entire surface estate and 1/4 of the oil, gas
and other minearals under part of this tract, to-wit, the Ni of the SE} of
Section 8, Township 19 North, Range 10 East, Tulsa County, Oklshoma, there
remaining on deposit the sum of $40.00. The Court finds that the total amount
of Just compensation stipulated to, which is included and referred to above,
ie $1,004.00 for ell of the lessee and legsor interests in the oll, gas and
other minersls in Tract No, A-11l, except for the 1/i interest owned by Jack
Quincy Seott snd Geraldine Frencig Scott. The Court further finds thet a
deficiency deposit in the sthount of $96L.00 will be required to pay all the
remsining lessees and lassors.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter of
this action. ©Service of process has been perfected either persngelly or by
publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the subject
trect. The Court also finds that those perties defendsnt nemed herein, to-
gether with those parties referred to in the Partial Judgment filed Jeanuary 18,
1963 are all of the owners of the entire surfsce estate, and the lessee and
lessor intereets in the oil, gas and other minerals in Tract No. A-libh.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taeking in and to the land hereinabove referred io,

as said tract is descrited therein, is hereby confirmed;




(2} The just compensation to be peid by the pleintiff for the taking

¢

of Tract No. A-11k, is the sum of $16,404,00, inclusive of interest, of which
sum the amount of $15,400.00 has been disbursed, leaving $40,00 on deposit.

{(C} Tne plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the dericlency in the amount of §$964.00, witbout interest, and upon re-
ceipt of this deficiency the Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized to draw
checks in the following smounts made paysbie to the following payees and to
cause payment to be maie:

H. ¥, Hridges and Don WLLCOK oo vsvansasansasansnnsessnsassP00.00
Dorothy Stone LOEETLEr s o vsennanassansssssasssssnrnsssesesd200.00
Lu Mac Petroleum Compsny and Jamee H. COLDItE e eesosseose §293.00
Joel A. WOlfe............................................$ 1.50
A, B. Braun-..-..-.....-................-......--.u..-..$

Theodore D. Sechrest.....................................$ 19.7h
Hazel Baker Taylorm......................................$

Inez J, Wolfe.....u.........................-............$ 24 .89
T. He VBN HCIMesnsnasessarasesvencsrnsasssanstatosseranass 39.48

TOTAL 1,004 .00
7 ;oo

R g

Entered thie 4 7 day of S e v L 1963,

i

ALLEN E. BAREL
JUDGR, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R THIKTON,

W, R, THIFTCN, JR,
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO. 475k
vs. } Tracts Nos.: G-T12
) G-Tal
458,26 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) G-7135
Situate in Rogers and MNowata Counties, )
Oklahoms, arnd Thanas b. Bard, Jr., ) {subsurface Interqgﬁ:‘g i P
et al, snd Urknown Owners, } Only) £N £?¢ o
) — ~ 13
Defendants. ) .

¥

e 1963
J UD G METNT

Onr
46‘ kjj
1. ‘flig fﬁ)ﬁgvﬂ}

oW, on this.éz}ﬁz day of Februavy, 1963, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by coungel for plaintiff, finds:

2,

Thie Judgment spplies only to the subsurface estates condemned
in the trects enumerated in tne caption above, as such estates and tracts
are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in
this Civil Action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties ani the subject maetier
of this action.

b,

Serviee of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on August 10, 1959, the United States of America has filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title tc the

described estates in Tracts Nos. G-712 end G-739 should be vested in the

e i At AP e B ok N - A1 5 o  matvme sl S oA AR TR AP .



United States of imerica as of the date of {iling the Declaration of
Taking.
6.
The Unined States hes acquired the subsurface estate in Tract
No. G-72h by direct purchase end g deed to such interest from the owners
to the Goverpment has been filed of reccrd. Therefore, condemnation of the
subsurface interest in such tract is unnecessary and this action, insofar
a8 1t applies to the subsurface estete in Tract No., G-T24 should be dismissed.
T
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the susject tracts, certain sums of money, and all of these de-
posits have been disbursed, as set out in peragreph 14 velow.

8.

on the dste of taking in this action, the owners of the subsurface
astates taker in Iracts FNos. (-T12 and G-73G were the defendants whope names
are shown in paragraph 1k beleow. Such named defendants are the only persons
asserting any interest in the subsurface estates tsken in such tracts, all
other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defen=-
dante are entitled to receive the just compensation for the subsurface
estates taken 1n these tracts.

9.

The owners of Tracts Nos. G-T12 and G-T39 and the United States
of America heve executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compen-
sation, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the subsurface
estates condemned in such tracte is in the amounts shown as compensation in
paragraph 14, and such stipulations should be approved.

10.

Deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated
compensation for the subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipula-
tions Aes To Just Compensation, and the amounts of such deficiencies should
be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiencies are set out
in paragraph 14 below.

1l.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

Statee of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public

e L s e b e e e e o S A AP i TR o e A A Rt o s 371



use Tracts Nos. G-712 and G-T39, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracis,
to the extent of the subsurface estates described and for the uses and
purposes describved. in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title
thereto ig vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
the Decleration of Taking, and ail defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such subsurface estates are forever barred from asserting any
¢claim thereto.

2.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that for the reasons
shovn in paragraph 6 above, this action, imsofar as it applies to the sub-
surface egtate in Tract No. G-T24, hereby 1s dismissed.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the cwners of the subsurface egtates condemned herein in Tracts Nes.
G-T12 and G-730 were the perscns whose names appear below in pavagraph 1k,
and the right to receive just compensatici for the subsurface estates taken
herein in these tracts is vested in the parties so named.

1h.

It Is Farther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Ccmpensation, mentloned in paragraph 8 gbove, hereby are conflrmed;
and the sums therzin Tixed are adopted as the awards of Jjust compensation for
the subsurface estates condemaied in subject trects as follows:

TRACT NO, G-712
Owners of subsurface eustate:

C. C. Buyd and
Clara Dell Boyd

Award of Jjust compensation
for subsurface estate,
pursuant, to stipulation - - - = - - - - - $300.00 $300.00

Deposited as estimated compensation « - » - - - - - = = = - - - Kone

(The originel deposit was not allocated
between surface and subsurface. It was
all spplied toward payment of the
surface award.)

Digbursed to owners

for subsurface estate - - - = = = = =~ ~ - None
Balence due o owners - = -~ - = - - = v - = = = $300.00

Deposit deficiency = = = » ~ - - - = B $300.00




TRACT HO. G—?Eq
Dismissed as to subsurface estate.

Deposit all applied toward payment of surface award.

TRAGT NO. G-739

Qwners of subsurfece estate:

¢, C. Boyd ard
Clara Dell Boyd

Award of just compensation
for subsurface estate,
pursuant to stipulation - « = = = = ~ - - $37.50 $37.50

Deposited as estinated compensatlon - = - - = « = =« = - - = = -  None

(The original deposit was not allocated
between surface and subsurface. It was
all applied toward payment of the sur-
face award.,

Disbursed to owners

for subgirfece eatate = = = = « = = - - - __ Hone
Balance due to owners - = - - - - - PR $37.50
Deposlt deficienty = = = = = = + w = = = = = = = w « s = = == - $37.50
15.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Unlted States
of Americe shall éeposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action
the total deposit deficiency for subject tracts in the sum of $337.50, and
such sum shall be allocated end pleced in the deposits for the respectlive
tracts in the amounts of the deposit deficiencies for such traets as showm
in paragreph 14 atove.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the suws on de-
posit for Trasts (-712 and G-T3% certain sums, ag Tollowa:

From the deposit for Tract No. G-712, the sum of $300.00, and
from the deposit for Tract No. G-730 the sum of $37.50,
Jointly, to C. Q. Boyd end Clare Dell Boyd.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRLICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

éﬂ%;éwizﬁﬁfu/ﬁwaéw

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agsistant U. &. attorney

i b e Ak e et b < o B W e 1 s ek d [ ——— i it s 8



o R 0 eI N A A K1 3 - - e 1 e e A o1 -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION KO. 4863

Tracts Nos.: D-436 and
D-4368

va.

e e e S e S

LB1.b42 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogere County, Oklahowma,
and Edison A, Jarkey, ot al, and
Unknown Qwners,

Pefendants.

J U D g M E N T

1.

NOW, or this ;&/éﬁf day of February, 1953, this metter comes on
for disposition cn epplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, asnd
the Court, arfter naving examined the files in this action and being advised
bty counsel for pleintiff, finds:

2.

This Judement applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are descrived
in the Complaint and the Decleration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publicetion notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

S

The Acts of (ongress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on February 29, 1960, the United States of America hes filed its
Declaration of Tasing of such described property, and title tc the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of Americe

as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




v e Al i AR T * 5 L b ik e i e+ % 1 4 e e cememens

6.

On filiag of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of tais Court as estimated compensation for the taking of cer=-
tain estates 1n tne subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and none of
such deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the iate of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asgerting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either discleimed or defaulted, end such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensetion whereln
they have agreed that just compensation for their respective interests in
the estates condemned in subject tracts is in the amounts shown as compen-
sation in parsgreph 12, and such stipulations should be approved.

9.

A deficlency exists between the emount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the emcunts fixed by the Stipulations
As To Just Compersation, and the amount of such deficiency should be de-
posited for the tenefit of the landowners. Such deticlency is set out in
paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Te, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Amorice has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in paragreph 2 herein, &s such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
descrited in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned end title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendents berein and all other persons interested

in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.




e b 5 i A MR £ =

il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right
to Jjust compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracte is vested
in the parties so named, as their respective interests appear therein.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragreph § above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum thereby fixed is adopted =es the award of Just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts and such award is aliocated among

the owners of the respective interests ss follows:

TRACTS NOS. D-h36 AND D-L436E

Owners:

Part I: All of D-h36 and the 16.36 acres of D-436E which are situated
in the srea deseribed es Indian Meridisn, T, 23 N., R. 16 BE.,
Gection 2, NEfSWE, and S3CEHNWL, vere owned:

The Westminister Presbyierian

Church of Oklahoma City - - ~ - - /3
Cklahoma Art Center, an

Cklshoma C.rporation - - - - - - = /3
Stiles Street Branch of

the Y. M. C. Ay - = = = = = = = = 1/3

Pert II: The 11.62 acres of D-U3EE which are situated in the ares
desaribed as Ipdian Meridien, T. 23 N., R. 16 E., Section 2,
SEd3WE, and S3sB}, were owned:

Wallace E. Harrill and
Averial Harrill - - = = = = « - - - 3/L
Preaspect Company - - = = « = = = - - /4

Avard of just compensation,
pursuant to stipulations = = = = = = = = = = & = - - = - - = $400.86

Allocation of Award, Deposit of Estimated Compensation and
Disbursals are as follows:

Church  Art Center Y M.C.A. Harrill Frospect
Interegt Interegt Interest Interest Interest Total

Award of Jjust

compensation $122.00  $122.00 $122.00 $26.15 $8.71 $400.86
Depogited as

eptimated

compensation - - -- - - $248.00

Disbursed tc
owners None None None None Hone

Balance due
to owners $122.00  $122.00 $122.00 $26.15 $8.71

Depesit
deficiency = = « = = « = € & & C - e e w = e e mum .- $152.86




13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of Americe shall de-
posit in the Registry of this Court the deficlency sum cof $152.86, and such
sum shall be placed in the deposit for the subject tracte in this Civil
Action.

The Clerk of this C.urt then shall disburse from the deposit for
the subject tracts the balances due to the respective owners as shown in

paragraph 12 above.

ALLEN £ BARKROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

odort S, Aarioo

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, %
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4895
)
vs. Tracts HNos. J-1037E-3
J-1037E-4
99.21 Acres of Land, More or less, ) J-103M-1
Situpate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) '
Oxlahowa, and Edith Rose, et al, and ) —
Unlmown Owners, ) '
)
Defendents. )

J UDGMEDNT

1.

NOW, or. this .gkgigg day of February, 1963, this matter ccmes on
for dlsposition ocn applicaticn of the pleintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taeking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personslly or by pub-
licetion notice &g provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subJject trects.

5.

The Acts of Ccngress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on March 2k, 1650, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Teking of such describved property, and title to the described estates in
such property should bz vested in the United States of America as of the

éate of filing the Declaraticn of Taking.

e e b e s B e e et A ae . e T e 6o e bt e e B ook & e e M A RPTAL A . -



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there wes deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates Ln the subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and part of
this deposit has been digbursed, as set out in paregraph 12 below.

T.

Cn the date of taking in thie action, the owners of the estates
teken in the subject tracts wvere the defendants whose names are shown in
paregreph 12 below. GSuch named defendents are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estetes taken in such tracts, ell other persons heving
either disclaimed or defsulted, and such named defendanis are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

a.

Tre owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed end filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just cowpensation for the estates condemned in subject
trects is in the emounts shown as compensation in paragraph 12, and such
stipulations should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount depcsited es estimated com-
pensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulations As To
Just Compensaticn, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragreph 12 below.

1C.

I+ Is, Therufore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paregraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, tc the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned snd title thereto is
vested in the Urited States of America as of the date of filing the Declara-
tion of Teking, a&nd all defendants hereln and all other persons interested
in such estates are forever barred from asserting sny clalm thereto.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts



were the persons whose names appear below in paragraph 12, end the right
to just compensation for the respective estates taken herein in these
tracts is vested in the parties so named.
ia.
1% Is Turther CRDERED, ADJUBGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation for

the estates sondemned in subject tracts as follows:

YRACTS NOS. §-1037E-3, J-10378-L AND J-1037M-1

QOwners:
Surface interest -- Elmer Paul Arning

Lessor interest in oil,
gas and other minerals ~-- 0. H. Arning and Lucy Arning

Lessee interest in oil,
gas anid other minerals -- M. G. Jenson

Overriding royalty interest -- Elmer Paul Arning and Maris Arning

Award of Just conpensation
pursuant to stipulations = - - - - - B $5,505.00

Allocation of Award, Deposit, Disbursals and Deficiency:

Surface Lessor Lessee Overriding

Interest Interest Interest Royelty Total
Allocation of
Avard $780.00 $75.00 $h4, 646,88 $3.12 $5,505.00
Deposited as
Estimated
Compensation - - - - 5,475.00
Disbursed to
Owners None None 3k, 645,88 Nene --
Balance due
to Qwners $780.00 $75.00 Home $3.12
Deposit
Deficiency -- - - . $30.00

13.

It Is JFurther ORDERED that the United States of America sghall
deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action, to the credit
of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of $30.00, and the Clerk of this

Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tracts certain



sums as feollows:
To Elner Faul Arning - - - - = - L $780.00

To €. H. Arning and
lucy Arning, jointly - = = = = = = « = = = $75.00

To Elmer Faul Arning and
Marie Arning, jointly - = = = « « = « = = $3.12

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES PISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Y v 4

J%Zﬁémftkﬁazn%kwdbw
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Atiorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americe, g
Flaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. LS00
)
vE. ) Tracte Nos.: $626-118
) 5627-95
432,94 Acres of Land, More or Less, } 5634-28
Situate in ¥-wata and Rogers Countles, ) i
Oklehoma, end P, L, Hayes, et al, and ;
Unknown Qwners, { A
Defendants., )

J UDGMEWT ey

1.

NOW, on this 59 7 day of February, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Jjust compensaetion and the
Court, after haviag exsmined the files in this action and veing advised by
eounsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Julgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracte
enumersted in the caption sbove, as such estates and iracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process 18t been perfected either personelly or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule T71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all partles defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tracts.

Se

The Actes of (ongress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto on March 28, 1960, the United Stetes of America hes filed its
Declarstion of Taking of such described property and title to the described
eatates in such property should be vested in the United States of Awerica

ag of the date of filing the Decleration of Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there weg deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money end none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 1l below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts as described in paragraph 2 herein were the defen-
dants whose names are shown in paragraph 11 below., Such named defendants
are the only persons msserting any interest in the estates taken in such
tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or defsulied, and such
nemed defendants are eatitled Lo recelve the just compensation for the
eptates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owrers of subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and such
stipulation should be approved.

G.

It Is, Therefore, CROERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described snd for the uses and purposes
described in suct Declaration of Teking, are condemned and tltle thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of Iiling the Declara-
tion of Taking, snd all defendante hersin and all other persons interested
in such estates sre forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates described in paragreph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, were the persons whose names sppear below in
paragraph 11, and the right to just compensation for the eatates taken

herein in these tracts is vested in the parties so named.




1%,
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipuletion
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, 1s hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation for

the estetes condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. $626-113, 5627-98 and 5634-23

Qwners:

James E. Brooks &and
Genevieve Brooks

Award of just conpensstion

pursuant to stipulation = -~ - = = = = -~ - $450.C0 $450.00
Deposited as estimated. compensgtion - = = = = = = = = = - - v - $450.00
Disbursed tC OWNErs = = = = - = « = = = = = = = None
Balance due £0 OWNELE =~ = = = = = = = = = = = = $450.0C
12,

It Is Murther ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for subject tracts to James B. Brooks end Genevieve Brooks,

Jointly, the sum of $450.00.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :

Hbort 5. anlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assigtant U. S. sttorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION No, 4922
vs. ) Tract No. U-21L8E-5
)
109.05 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
Situate in Nowsta Couniy, Oklahoma, )
and Charles F. Russell, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, %
Defendants. )

J UDgMETNT

L.

NQW, on this 2ist° day of February, 1963, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations agreelng upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having exsmined the files in this action and being adviased by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment sppliss only to the estate condemned in Tract NWo.
U-2148E-5, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congrees set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on May 10, 1660, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described properiy, end title to the described
estate in such property should be vested in the United States of America as

of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Regletry of the Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this
deposit has been disbureed, as set out in parsgraph 12 belov.

T.

On the dete of teking in this action, the owners of the estate
teken in subject Lract were the defendants whose names sre shown in para-
graph 12 below. BHuch nemed defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the eustate taken in such tract, &ll other persons having either
disclailmed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to recetive
the Just compensation for the estate tsken in this tract.

8.

The owners of subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation whereln they
have agreed that juet compengation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such stip-
ulations should be approved.

G

4 deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulations As To
Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set cut in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
gtates of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the (omplaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purpoges
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of Americae, as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons in-
terested in such estate are forever barred frow asserting any claim thereto.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of thne estate condemned herein in subject tract were the



defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, snd the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named.
1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compennation, mentioned in parsgreph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for
the estate condemmed in subject tract as follows:

TRACT WO, U-2L48E-5

Qwners:
iessor interest - Irene L. Sems
Lessee interest:

1. That part of the subject tract, to-wit, approximately .02
acre, which is situated in T. 27 N., R. 16 E., Section 32,
was owned by:

LaSalle Petroleum Corporation

2. That part of the subject tract, to-wit, approximately .02
acre, which is situated in T. 26 N., R. 16 E., Section 5,
was owned by:

Weastern Hills 0il, Inec.
{Irvine E. Ungerman wasg Trusiee for such corporation}

Award of just compensation - - - - - - - - - ~ - e e - $146.88
Allocation of Award, Deposit, Distribution and Deficiency:
Western Hills

Irene L. Sawe La Salle Petr. 011 Ine.,
Inierest Corp. Interest Interest Total
Award of just
compensation $100.00 $21.88 225,00 $146.88
Deposited as
estimated
compensation -- - -- $100.00
Digbursed to
owners None None $25.00
Belence due
to owners $1.00.00 $21.88 Hone
Deposit
deficlency = = = = = « = = & & v - & = e . = v . m -~ - - $46.88
13,

It 1s Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United

States of Amerlca shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this



Civil Action to the credit of Tract No. U-2148E-5, the deficiency sum of
$46.88, and the Clerk of this Court then shall élsburse from the deposit
for the subject tract tne belances due tc the respeciive owners as shown

in paragrapn 12 atove.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTIRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

Hatort A lodono

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




i I I Lod . )
" r : :
i Al e I -
" i :
* ¥
LN °
“t ‘ . oY
a b \ ks . -
RS -3 aTATE tEA
Frieoc o F AR AR AN
P P S B T R B P URaNIY L UE o JLA 57 CRNNAE R NPV L I B B AT Ny
e 1 L L3
-~
o, .
) [} oy Il as
: VR e 09 b FR Y v LR AU T8 il o imEt

iy .t T




UNIZELD STAVES DISWRICT COURL

FOR THE
NOREHERN DISTRICT O OKLAHOUHA

Blaintiff,
v Civil Action No. 5472
R, €, IRURAJ ard ; 4 i o £y
BEULAE INGRAM, L
Defendanta.,
JUDGMENT B S

Thls cotion came on for trial before the coupt and a
jury, the Houorauvle Allen E. Barrow presiding, and the lssues
having been duiy trled and the Jury on February 25, 1963 having
rendered & vercict for the plaintiff to recover of the delendant,
Beulail Ingpan, danazes in the amount of Twenty Thousand
{$20,000,00) IDxllars,

IT I8 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintifl,

Joek W, Hallman, recover of the defendant, Beulah Ingrasn, the
sum ol fwenty “rousand ($20,000.00) Dollars, with Interest
theveon ot the vnte ol 6% per anmum from the date hereoi until
pald, and his cosi of this actlon,

mted ot Tules, Oklahoma, this 25th day of February,

14903,

NOBLE @, HOQD, CLEK
) P o

e . DBallenger




Jagm't for Amt.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Def.
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF CKLAHOMA

United States of Amerlica,

Pleintiff, civil No. 4775

VS.
Tract No. D-426

)
)
|
)
707.7¢ Acres of Land, More or less, )
Situste in Creek and Tulsa Counties, g
Oklahcoma end Fred Brady, et al, and
Unknown Cwners, )
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT CN STIPULATION AND ORLER OF DISTRIBUTION

On this deay this cause ceomes on for consideration on the stipula~
tions entered into by end between the piaintiff and the defendants therein
named, which stipulsticns are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Mrs. T. M. Spell, Jr. a/k/a Deris
Holmstrom Snell, lorrest Adait, Bessie H. Johnson, Mildred M. Adams, Patience
MeRulty, asnd Dale Archer McNulty, defendants herein, have, by the stipulations
sbove referred to, mgreed that the just compenmsation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate in Tract No. D-h26, as set forth and described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuee, is the
total sum of $430.00, inclusive of interest, which emount was depusited into the
registry of this Court as estimated just cowpensation for said tract upon the
filing of the Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. GService of process hae been
perfected either persecnelly or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 71A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Frocedure, on 8ll parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds that
the above-named defed«: .- were the sole owners cf the captioned tract on the
date of teking, and they are entitled to the entire awerd therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The: vesting in pleintiff of title to the estete set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taeking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is cescribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The Just compensstion to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract No. D-b26, is the sum of $430.00, inclusive of interest; it is agreed




amoiy the avove vaetenvancs that the sum of $430.00 is to be distributed accord-

ing to the following ownership schedule:
SURFACE
Mre. T. M. Sneli, Jr. {a/k/e Doris Helmstrom Snell)........... .. +$230.00
IMPROVEMENTS

Forrest ABit...,.80,805/147, 6400 severcrraonencoesseasssnsnnesss$l09.46
Bessie H. Johnson.....22,535/147, 680 00 ivesrenrsansssnsonnannens $30.52
Mildred M. AQBIE.....22,081 /147,640 cuiiissisrorasarsnannonaness $30.18
Patience MeNULLY.....20,261/007,640.  iiuiusiersorensincrsnsnsases $27.45

Dale Archer MoMudty.....l,760/107,680 iciiciisrsrinsvarennnsvasse 52,3
TOTAL $530.00

(C) The Clerk of this Court is nereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funde in the registry of this Court in the &amounts herein-
above set forth, payable to the order of the above~named payees and cause pay-

ment to be made. ; /
7
d ot

.t;'= 9‘ ) i
Entered this | d dwof?;%yﬁl , 1963.

ALLEN E. BARRCW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

FOBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 3, Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR TEE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Pimintiff, Civil No. 4806

Vs, Tract No. D-b26
756.08 Acres of land, More or Less, T I T
Situate in Creek and Pauwnee Counties,
Oklehoma, and Forrest Adsit, et al,
and Unknown (wners,

Defendanta.

JUDGMENT C

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for & Judgment on the option granted by the defendant, Forrest Adsit,
and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein, and for judgment upon stipula-
tions entered into by tthe other defendants therein named and the piaintiff,
which etipuletions have heretofore been filed in this case.

The Court findas that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Arerica and the defendant, Forrest Adsit, owner of
B0B05/1hT6MONEs of 7/BWI, lessee interest in the oll, gas snd other minersls,
entered into & contract and sgreement, as evidenced by an option for the pur-~
chase of land granted by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff
by the Corps of Engineers, Depsrtment of the Army, wherein it was agreed that
the amount of $1,009.22, inclusive of interest, would be swarded as just com-
pensation for the teking of his interest in the estete to be condemned in Tract
No. D-426 as such estate and said tract are described in the Complaint and Dew
claration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,

The Court aleso finds that plaintiff and Mrs. T. M. Snell, Jr., Bessie
M. Jehnson, Mildred M. Adsms, Patience M. McNulty snd Dale Archer McNulty, minor,
by hls attorney Curtis P. Harris, defendants herein, have, by the stipulaticns
above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of their respective interests in the estate in Tract No. D426,
as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Tsking heretofore
filed in this cause, is as follows:

Mrs, T. M. Snelil, Jr.-1/8 interest in the oil, gas apd otker minerals
lessor's interest...ccciiirscicssncvassnassnaea$555.00
Bessie M. Johnson=22533/147640th of T/8 lessee 1nterest.i.ceeveceess $281,59
Mildred M, Adens~PR281/1L76M0th of 7/8 lessee interest.iieiessecees s S278.44
Patience M, Mellulty-20261/147640ths and Dele Archer MeNulty
1760/147640ths of 7/8 lessee interest, JOINtly.sesesseessssssesssa$350.00
$1,465.03

Amount paid to Forrest Adsit, lessee $ 22
TOTAL '$§fg§g?§§




and that this total smount is inclusive of interest. The sum of $2,400.00, was
deposited into the Registry of this Court ss estimeied compensation for said
tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

The Court further finds thet the sbove-named defendants were the sole
owners of the abcve-capticned tract on the date of taking; that they are entitled
to the entire award therefor; thet the contract and agreement i1g a velid one;
that the stipulations are lawful and binding upon the parties thereto.

The Court further fiinds that service of process hac been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on sll parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subjeet tract and that & copy of & wmotion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appesrsnce and demsnding
notlice of all proceedings.

IT IS, 'THEREFORE, BY THE COQURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint end Declarstion of Taking in ané to the lands hereinabove referred to,
a8 sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract No. D-426 is the sum of $2,474.25, inclusive of interest,

{C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $74.25, without interest, and upon receipt
of the sasme the Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a
check upon the furds made payable to the following payees, for the total amount
of $350.00, and tc cause payment to be madet

Patience M. NeNulty and Curtis P, Harris,
guardian ad litem for Dale Archer MENUILY.ssieeeeseecasrsso$350.00

el vV
Entered this i/ . day of //[ t sm‘.éf-e71963.

!

RLLEN . BARROY

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W K. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR,
Assistant U. 5, Attorney




Jagm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTRERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Anmerica,
Pleintiff,

ve.
Civil No. 504

Hituste in Tulsa, Cresk and Pawnee
Countles, Oklahome snd D. W. Pranchot

Tract(gd No(gml. 1581
& Co., et &l, and Unknown Owners, e

)
)
)
63.09 Acres of lard, More or Less, g
)
)

Defendants .,

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN L

On this day this csuse comes on for consideration on the Sipulstidn(§) -
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) thedein Wamed, : - .
vileh stipulation{a) (is) gwewm} tendered herewith for filipg herein.

The Court finds that pleintiff and Sereh E. Pender, Waneta Costallo,
Alfred R. Fenier, end Nancy Ellen Fender, all being the helrs of ¥. A. Fender,

decessed, by thelr attomey~inefact and agent George B. Fender
defendant{s) herein, {gmi), (have), by the stipulaetion(g) sbave referred to,

agreed that the jusi compensation to be pald by the pleintiff for the taking of

the estatefs) in Tract(x) No(g). 1581 » 8B
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, 1s the (total) sum of $ 75,00 , inelusive of

interest, which amcunt was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for seid tractgs) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. TIhe Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this aetion. Serviece of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publication of notice, ap prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federsal Fules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpenseble interests in the
subject tract(g). The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(s)
(vak){were) the sol2 owner(s) of the captioned tractfm) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled tc the entire sward therefor.

IT Is, THSREFORE, BY THE COURT ORCERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estatefgy) set forth in
the Complaint end Declerstion of Teking in and to the land{g) hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract(m) (ie){mm&) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{R) The just compensaticn to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking

of Tractig) Nofg). 1581 ’
is the sum of § 75,00 ; lnclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-

7
fore been disbursed ty Order(s) of this Court.

o . - . _‘
- - - P

Entered this «* <  day of = ¢ bitfd = 15963.

Bi1FN F PARDOM

JULGE, United States District Court
APPROVED:

W, WO, Jit.
W. R. THIXION, JR. Attorney




Jdgm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Arerica, )
Plaintify, )
V&. )
) Civil No. 5126
21.30 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situmte in Pawne¢ County, Oklahoms )
ané H. B, Hewley, et 8l, and Unkuown ; Tract{a No(ad. 1066
Owners, .
) Fil.
Defendants. ) E m
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION FED 95 1953

On this day this esuse eccmes on for consideration oqq&aﬁé'%ﬁpﬂaﬂm
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(gl tHeriéig meEed, o .
whiech stipulation(sy (is) (aped tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff snd Charlotte Pringle Thouas

defendant () herein, (hes), (fumoe), by the stipulstion(md sbove referred to,
egreed that the jusw compensstion to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(my in Tract(md Nolmw. 1066 ; 6B
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore
filed in this cause, ig the (total) sum of § 15.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court ss
estimated just compensation for seid tract(m upon the filing of the Decleration
of Taking herein. 7The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this metion. Service of process bas been perfected either perscrelly
or by publication of notice, as prescribted by Rule 71A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpenseble interests in the
subject tract(m). The Court further finds that the mbove-nsmed defendant(sm)
(wes }{stexe) the sole ownerkm) of the captioned tract(m} on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEFEFORS, BY THE CCURT ORTERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s} set forth in
the Complaint and Declaratien of Taking in end tc the land(md hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract(mi (is){womy described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Tne just compenestion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(mi Fo(wmi. 1066 s
is the sum of $ 15,00 » Inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

_ &l ’
o s

0 o L S
Entered this.( .7 day of

e b 196 3

#115N E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

FEOBERT POSANTIE
ROBERT P.BAWEE T T TGy T




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judg't on Motion
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF AMERICA (opticn)

Ilnited States c¢f Awerica, )
Flaintiff, Civil No. 5208

Tracthgy Noked 1009
54.21 Acres of land, More or less, Ca oy
Situate in Pewnee, Usagée and Creek A
Counties, Oklahoma, and M. B. Boule,
€% al, and Unloiown Owuers,

V&,

e
~
s

Defendants, )

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

BRI o i, anfEye

(n this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of

plaintiff for a judgment on the option(j) grented by the defendant(g) and

accepted by the Corpe of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behslf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein,

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant{m) N. B. Scule

entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (en) option(m) for the
purchase of land granted by said defendant(s) and accepted on behaif of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed thet the smount of $ 10,00 ’
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate(g) to be condemned in Tract(s) No(s) 1009

a8 such estate(y) and said tract(g) ere described in the complaint and declara-
tion of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

Tire Court further finds that the sbove-named defendent(g) (was)(wniegsd
the sole cwmer(m} of the above-captioned tract(g) on the date of taking; that
(re) (ks (1c) (gme) entitled to the entire award therefor; end that the
contract and asgreement is & valid cne.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
elther personally or by publicetion of notice, on all parties defepndant baving
compensable interests in the subject tract(g) and that & copy of & moticn for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an eppesrance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

I IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CHDEKED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set forth in
the compleint and declaration of tsking in and to the landfg) hereinsbove re-
ferred to, &s seid truct(g) (is) (gge) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the pisintiff for the taking
of Tractf{g} Nogg). 1009

is the sum of $ 35,00 ; inclusive of interest,
vhich sum hes heretofore been disbureed by order(s) of this Court.

-l

Enteredl this(,{/"":ﬁ. T daey of...-/{‘,";/%zu ﬂ7 196 3 .

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPRCVED: JUDEE, Inited States Distriet Court

ROBERT P. SART
ROBERT P. SANTHE
Assistant United States Attorney




16 TUE UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE ¢
NORTHDRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

N. O. Robinson, et al, o . - W
Pluintilfs, T,
Vi GivtT W, G010

Continental OL1 Company,

o -
[P
TR PP P
S Lo n T,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Thia acblcn came on Lfor hearing before the court and a
Suzes, Ulor Ceucral”s Luther Bohenon proc. ding, on Veoaruery 25,

S

1962, AL the elore of $he Plalat 78

. - T T N [y Sy,
ot avidenne tho Tofondonts!

motion Lo dismLss was heard and susba ned, Hoving sustalned

Dellendants’ notion to Digniss,

TP I8 ORDERIT, ADJUDGLD AND DeghELD that this zcilon be

and 1t 1o hereby dismissed with prejudice,

Dited ob Muloa., Orlavivoma,. this 0th dey of February,

1942,

HOBLE €. HOOD, CLERK

/

— Ufo /) o
v }Lj/uw /ALY

MEXSIENERT
S S




Jdgm't for Amt,
of Def.
UNITED STATTS DISTRICT CCURT FOR TYE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifr, Civil lNo. 5368

VS.

)
)
)
i22.0) Acves of Land, More or Less, i
Bituate in Pewnee and Creek Countles, |
Cklahoma and Gene E. Allen, et al, j
and Unknown Quners, )

)

Defandants.
| 1146

JUDGHMENT ON STIPULATION AND ORDHR OF DISTRIBUTION

On this day this cause comes on fdr consideration on the stipti-
lationfeg entered into by and betwsen the plaintiff and the defendant(

therein named, which stipulationfad (is)( tendered herewith for filing
herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and onal
Trustee of the state of Claude Chilautt, dscencea " ﬁ'fﬁadantamﬁ’erﬁﬁ“m
(has), (bgMed, by the stipulationfg) above neferred to, agreed that the just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate{s) in
Tract(s) No(s). 1076, 1092 and 1146 ! , as set forth
and described in the dbmplaint and Declaration of Taking herstefore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of & Lo.0O s inclusive of

interest, which arcunt was deposited inta the registry of this Court zs
estimated just conpensation for said tract{s} upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action., Service of pEicess has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject trzot{s). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendantfex) (was)fgmme) the sole ownerfgd of the captioned tract(s)
on the date of taking, and they are entitled| to the entire award therefor.

IT 7%, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORD%RED ANDY ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Yeclaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) fGgm)({are) deseribed therein, is hereby con-
firmed; |

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). 1076, 1092 and 1146 '
is the sum of $40.00 » inclusive of interest; 3gg

i
(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to

Tract(s) No{s). 1076, 1092 and
h

draw (a) check £g) on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount(§)

hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee(g)
and to mail the chack(g) to said payee(g) at the following address{gs):

Pt. Worth Betioisl Bank, Executor end Trustee of the Estate of
clﬂlda ch’-lcutt’ dems‘d‘..t-.‘.‘...-. O."l.li.'.lc!l.l.l.l..&O.m.

A

Entered ﬁhisp;j " day of i L¢AL¢¢%7 1965 .
/
i ALLEN ST TR
APPROVED: B JULGE, United States District Court
poT o P, CANMTEL
Attorney i

ROEERT P, SANTER

angd



UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT
POR THE
NORUHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Ethel Cox,
Plaintifll,

Vs

Wooll Drothers, Inc., o Civil Actlon Ne. 5410
corporation,

Karl S. Ebensseln and
Frelda L. Euensteln, S
Individuals; and Tl
W, B. “i1iiseiy, an indlvidual,

™
{j

Delfendants,

JUDGHMENT

This actlon cane on for trial before the Court and a
jury, Honorsble Allen E., Barrow presiding, and the lssues
having been duly tried and the Jjury on February 26, 1903,
having rendersd o verdict for the defendant, Wooll Brothers,
Inc., a corpocation,

IT ©S OADERED AND ADJUDGEL that the plaintlff, Etihel
Cox, take notiing from the defendaut, Wooll Brothers, Inic. ,
a corporation, that the action is dismissed on the nerdts
as to the dersndant, Wooli Brothers, Inc., a corporatlon,
and that the deferdant, Woolf Brothers, Ine., a corporation,
recover oi tihe plaintlfi, Ethel Cox, 1ts costs of aciloii.

pated ot Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 26th day of February,
1963,

NOBLE. (., HOOD, CLERK

sz / {/

Ben B Ballenwer e*
Deputy.




R b %+ 4 e o A A YR %ttt 1 e T

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judg't on Motion
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF AMERICA {(Opticn)

linited States cf America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5126

vs,

)
i
21.30 Acres of Land, More or less, } ;
Situate in Pawnee Qounty, Cklahous, ¢
and He 8. dewdey, et al, and Unknown
Oviiers,
)

Defendants,

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

ey
Ve WiTgpedgp oo

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the optionfef} granted by the defendantfs and
aeccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendantisd Welter 5. Holmee

entered into & nontract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) cption(e® for the
purchase of lsnd granted by said defendsnt(yy end asccepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corrs of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed thet the amount of § 00 ’
inclusive of inwerest, would be awarded ms Just compensation for the taking
of the estate(g) to be condemned in Tract No(gd 1264

a5 such estate(s) and sald tract(gy are described in the complaint and declars-
tion of teking heretofore filed in this cause.

Tae Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(gy {was)}(umxe)
the sole owner{sy} of the sbove-captioned trect(md on the date of taking; that
(he) {tmey) (in) (meed entitled to the entire esward therefor; and that the
contract and agreement is 8 valid one.

The Court further finds that eervice of process has been perfected,
elther perscnally or by publication ¢f notice, on all parties defendant having
compénsable interests in the subject tract{my and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance snd demsnding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, TEERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(gy set forth in
the complaint ard declaration of teking in and to the lend(sy hereinabove re-
ferred to, as seid tract{m) (is)} (axe) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B} The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{sy No(sg. 1964

is the sum of $ 20.00 , lnclusive of intereet,
which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order(s) of this Court.

P -

Erterel this ’// Vda.y of //g_ﬁ,;_(.( ,14,:7 196 3 .

ALLEN E. BARRGW
APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

ROBERT P. SAH 7Y
Assistent Ucited States Attorney

SR R e+ L i ”



Deficlency Judgment
URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {Hthout Res of Imps
NORTEERN LISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americae, )
Plaintiff,
va. Civil No.  §5abor ¢ § OB
Certain Land in the City of Tulss, County of
Tulsa, State of Ckiahoiza, aod Consusere 011 y Feankisbiiobaix
Stations, Inc,., &4 al and Unknown Ownews, Cone lusd
% PARCEL #O. 21
Defendants. )

JULGMENT ON STIPULATION

On thiz dasy thia cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{g}
entered into by the defendant{s) therein named and the pleintiff, which
stipulation(uy (gpeat(is) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Covrt finds that the plaintiff and g, B, Bullington and
Maude A. Bullington
, defendent{s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(g) above referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(gy} in T

PARCEL No, & ; a8 set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretefore filed in
this cause, js the (total) sum of $ 1%,500.00 ; inclueive of interest.

The sum of $ 17,500.00 , was deposited into the Registry of this (ourt as
estimated just compensation for said tract(x) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court hae jurisdictlon of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either persconally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant heving compensable interests in the
subject tract{=}.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT QRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(my set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(ag hereinsbove
referred to, as s52id tract(a} (smmqh(is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

of TENKbCNNOKIX PARCEL ¥0. 23 , is the sum of

$ 19,500.00 , inclusive of interest; mask

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficieacy in the amount of § &,000.00 , without interest.
Upon receipt of tae last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized eand directed to draw (e) check(gy on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount{mg hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of ihe
following nezed payee(sa):

He. B. and Maude A. Bullinmnn.........-.............$19,500-00

Jurlsdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees,

Entered this 1 ¢ = day of - . .1 ous 196 3.

ohp £ BRRLD

g bl

UNITED GTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

[ SXatakadols dibb]

ARG B R statee Attorney




V-
St H
.\.. ) :?
! PO,

Y T T P

. o e

i 4 " .
¥ : ).

. . .
! RN
RE ' i 1 ¥ STe
b i
& . 4 A :l“
b 1
L 26 ¥ o+ de
- / - o7 y
y
B ,&w S MZM«{ é/ rf/jwmfj

-
EIRE Y

e . ciaed
a
. 4
vy Eeeindn
' i ) i R Y N LI PELS 21 1 O




I'¥ THE DISTRICT GOURT OF THE UNITED STATES ¥OR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HANSEL W. LAUDERBACK, 3
Plaintiff, ;
vE. ; NO . 5509~ CIVIL
)
GELDARDO FERKADEZ, ; Fli.ED
Defendant. ;
Coh 4T 1983
ORIDER NIBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, 1), 8 District Covs
NOM, ou this _Zﬁ_ day of ” , 1963, there came an

for hearing pursvant to regular sssignment, thté above captioned maiter
for disposition, The plaintiff appeared by and through the plaintiff's
attorney, Loyd €. Larkin, and the defendant appesred by and through his
attorney, Alfred 3. Kaight. The Court finds that the parties herein have
made, executed and delivered Ffull, final and complete releases for any and
all claims arising out of the alleged accident, and both parties in orally
requesting the Court that the above captioned matter be dismissed with
prejudice.

The Court specifically finds that said settlement is reasonable,
and ig In in¢ oest interest of the plaintiff.

IT IS THEREFOLE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the above

captioned matter be dimmissed with prejudice.

) fV: ’ .ﬁi_ I PR
Livrd 5 Trlaen
Atto¥ney for tne Plaintif

/_v;' . o B
AtYorney for the Dej¥ndant




Deficiency Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE Vithout Reg fo I;gxps
NORTHERLK DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA T

S

United States of Americs, )

Pleintiff,
vE. Civil No. 551k
Certain Land in the City of Tulsa, ; SR CFQ/WQ
County of Tulse, State of Oklmhoma, Teskdakdedace ...
and Consulers 0il Statlons, Ine., ;
et al and Usknowr Qwaers, PARCEL NG, 25

Defendants. }

JUDGMENT QN STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for congideration on the stipulation{g)
entered into by the defendant(g) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s,) (ap&)(is) tendered herewlth Ffor filing herein.

The Court Tinds that the plaintiff and payxine Tyau

, @efendant (g4 herein,
have, by the stipalationfg} sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintlff for the taking of the estatefg) in .
P% Ko, 25 , a5 set forth
an scrl‘be& in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filled in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 28 500.00 , inclusive of interest.

The sum of $g3.000.00 , was deposifed into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just’compencation for said E988s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or by publication of nctice, a8 prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on 21l parties defendant having compensable interests in the

subject hmaadiscx parcel.
IT 1S, 'THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teldng in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as sald m {amer)(ie) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

3. The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of TxesdiddnBadécc PANCEL NO. 25 , is the sum of
$28,500.00 » inclusive of interest;andk the sum of $21,000.00 hes

previcusly been withdrswn by defendant.
C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Reglstry of this

Court the deficiency in the amount of § 3,500.00 , without interest.
Upon receipt of the lest mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized end directed to draw (a) checkfs) on ths funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount(g) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following nemed peyeefsg):

mxinﬁ ’I':fau.-.----.-..-.--.--.---..-..-.-.---$l,500-00
e/o Ben Murdock

Attormey st Law

k05 Ma Cootinent Bullding

Tulss, Oklahoma

Jurisdiction of this cause 1s retained for the entry of further and
appropriete orders and decrees,

P

Entered this. . = day of .-, . .. o .7 196 3,

oy

UNITED STATER DISTRLCT JUIGE
APPROVED:

[P
R

P 1
Manﬁ BAYEER states Attorney




T

fon

i

id
sed
.t

Dven

TR S ST

B3 FEEETRE YRR R IR

- i ST O
LRI |
EYSENVE S S S S
¢
H PR ST v
Gl e oAt
RO TIEI: o
W A R
Loy B i vl
f .
PN o
T T A "o

VAL oa dw o

i

NOBLE

Clerk, 1. 5.

Pl et
"

i ;

IR N

O HOwT

Phagebor &

VAT

i e

H3
3t g il
PER I st
et




DIt AN

ErOpers

Yigr 2

sumpdasnt ter beciaratory Jud

A

AMKE ot I

viviy

Pire

R ABUE LU i L th e

Iy

‘ K . .
T I AFTS I by

e R . . 5

o HECER S AN £

Puyvass andas that, Dbe a0 a0

PRV L i Rire Vafanvkants v v it

PAoweiely gwmraed o pedovwent o

FRETON, UPON Geianit, s &

LY (A

D L R R I N N T R TS

Cefertianty, i fatton o

choany hinder, anplicatien or ovegooe

inoost Faved ty the

+

it vy the Selondasy - v o L,

il

meothat gadd Plaingif€t owes e Lyaniii

L1y

e
it

15

LA

Coand rhat A

v

Lrdn

LT S PR A O R

WEETR

Shieac carten, s bioder

DR anend Akl NOE W

<

e e o oo edrig ane

St Puttonr, anwd

HEGR Y UL IRV e

dastructions o ong ia

CON iy e

vhat Lles dwantida

the cetendaints, !oed

charuoalty hate casw tag

o

o

Lhon

B0

atton

ST 11

il Oy 8 awwl et L e iy story voldel gy traved ror in a1t

wm b cobentant s, oo .

SErRnGe for Piee

e sald Defendanis oy

IR LR S LT B T S T TR AT

FECY gy, |

AP A ki nal). « e smanc i 51+

S o Lo s L HinG B Lnat the Pladueiis, - iate

iy

DV OT B

cThivree Faftang, amd 16 L8 Turgher dacy ead

Lite




UNITED STATRS DISTRICT COURT FUR TUE

NORTHERY DISTRICT OF QKTAHGMA

Unlted States of America, g
Livelant, g
Vi, . ; Civil No. 5545
One 1962 Mercury Sedan, )
Engine No. aKiaL526340, ) FILED
ite tools and appurtensnces, )
Respondent . ; PEE 2R 1963
MNODLE €. HOCD
DECRE Clerk, 1. 8 District ¢

DECRES »

-

This matter ocomes on before me, ‘the undersigned Judge, this __2{_ dey
of February, 1963, the Court having heratofore taken this cmse under advise-
went on the Lith dey of Pebruary, 1963. On that date the cause vas called
in open Court for trial and both sides announced rready. The libelant was
yresent snd represented by and throvgh Fhiilips Breckinridge, Assistant United
dtatos Attorney. Rayeond 0. Jonres and lelm Jonae were parsonally present apd
represented Ly thelr attorney, Robert D. Seobt. Witnesses were duly sworn
and both sides presented evidence and rested. The Court new having carefully
conkidered this matter and being fully sdvieed in the premises makes the fol-

lowing findings of fect and conclusione of lay.

FINDINGH QP PACT

x.
That the captionsd wehicle was exarutively seized by Agents of the
Alcohol Tax Unit in Tulsa, Gilehome, on Septesber 21, 1962.

[ih)

That the captioned vehicle vas judicielly selzed and notice given by
the United States Marshsl for the Northern Distriet of G lahaum a8 will eppear
Tram the files and records in thie case .

3.

That the title to the captioned sutamotile 13 regletered by the State

of Oklahome to Reymoné 0, Jones, and that during the times in question the

vehicle license tag or plate assigned to cald automobile was 1962 Giclahcwua
License HNo. 35-3051.

ot e e o

- — s et m s o1 o



e AT A R R ¢ e 3 e e A A

M
.

Thet on or gbout Auguet 17, 1962, Remond G. Jones and certain obher
persons arrdived Crom e plece unknown at the premises of oune Doyle Ruch in
Chlghoma Clty, Oklahoma, in the captloned vehlele. AL thet btime thay brought
with them in seid vehicle and unlosded at sald premises o quantity of "moon-
shine" vhighey, the lmmedlete eonteiners of which bore no atamps evidencing
the payment of taxes as required by law. 'Thet therefere said vehicle was
used for the tremspertation, consealment sad removal of nontexpaid "moonshine”
whiskey.

That Lcle Jones has an interest in sedd sutomobile by reason of having
advanced approximetely $1,000.00 of her privete sad seperate funds towards the
purchase of paid vehicle.

6.

Thet et 8ll material times herein, Lels Jonee, wife of Reymond 0. Jones,
knov that Reymond 0. Jomes hed & crimipnl record for viclations of the Inmbternel
Reverme Laws relatipg to nontexpald spirits end was aware of his reputation for

being in the "moonshine” whiskey business

CONCLITGIONS OF LAN
1.

That this Court has jurisdiction of this astion.

-
2.

That the ceptioned vehlole wge used by Raymond C. Jones for the
transportation and conceplment of property deseribed in 26 U.8.C. 7301(a) and
1s therefore by reason of the provisions of 26 U.S.0., 730l(e) subject to and
should be condemned and forfelted to the United Statee of America.

3.

That the cmptioned wehicle ves possessed and used by Raymond 0. Jounes
in violating 26 U.5.C., 5205(a)(2}, 5601(e)(12), 4560(a)(1), and 7206(%4), anc
therefore by reason of 26 U.5.C., 7302 is subject to and should be condsmned
end Torfeited to the United Ststes of America.

b,

That by reason of her knowledge of the criminal record of Reymond G.
Jones eoncerning violations of the Internsl levem.e Laws relsating to nontaxpaid
spirits and Reymond 0. Jones' reputation for desling in nomtexpaid spirits,

Tela Jores was and is not entitled to eny relief, and that therefore her request




Tor e raniesion or nitigetion of this forfuiturs should be denied.
.
That Reymond ¢. Jomes 15 not entitled to any remission or nitigation

of Torfelture.

IT IS THERMFORE ORDEHED, ADJUDGED AND PECRIED that the 1962 Mercury
Badan, Bngine No. 2Khol526340, 1ts tools and eppurtensnces be end it herehy
18 condemmed and forfoited to the Undted Steses of Americs.

IT 16 FURTHER OHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD thai the preayer of Lela and
Reymond 0. Jones for remiseion or mitigebion of forfelture be snd it herety is
danied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADTUDGED AID DECREED that seid wehicle be turmed
over and delivered by the Unlted States Marshal to the Alcohol Tax Unit of the
Internal Revemue Service of the Deparimert of the Treasury of the United States

g y - /
Ao G Sy,

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

for its offictal use.




